CITY OF DANA POINT
PLANNING COMMISSION
AGENDA REPORT

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

JULY 12, 2021
DANA POINT PLANNING COMMISSION

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
BRENDA WISNESKI, DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
JOHN CIAMPA, SENIOR PLANNER

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP20-0024, SITE
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SDP21-0014, AND ADMINISTRATIVE
MODIFICATIONS OF STANDARDS AMS21-0005 TO DEMOLISH A
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE AND CONSTRUCT A NEW 3,488
SQUARE-FOOT SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE AND ATTACHED TWO-
CAR GARAGE AT 35275 BEACH ROAD

RECOMMENDATION: That the Planning Commission adopt the attached resolution

APPLICANT:

approving Coastal Development Permit CDP20-0024, Site
Development Permit SDP21-0014, and Administrative
Modifications of Standards AMS21-0005.

Vicki and Mike Meursing

REPRESENTATIVE: Elizabeth Hanna, Project Manager

REQUEST:

LOCATION:

NOTICE:

Approval of a Coastal Development Permit, Site Development
Permit, and Administrative Modification of Standards to
construct a new single-family dwelling and attached two-car
garage with stairs that project beyond the structure stringline
located within the City’s Floodplain Overlay District, Coastal
Overlay District, and the Appeals Jurisdiction of the California
Coastal Commission.

35275 Beach Road (APN 691-151-07)

Notices of the Public Hearing were mailed to property owners
within a 500-foot radius and occupants within a 100-foot
radius on July 2, 2021, published within a newspaper of
general circulation on July 2, 2021, and posted on July 2,
2021, at Dana Point City Hall, the Dana Point and Capistrano
Beach Branch Post Offices, as well as the Dana Point Library.

ENVIRONMENTAL: Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA),

the project is found to be Categorically Exempt per Section
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15303(a) (Class 3 — New Construction) in that the project
involves the construction of one single-family dwelling in a
residential zone.

ISSUES:

* Project consistency with the Dana Point General Plan, Dana Point Zoning Code
(DPZC) and Local Coastal Program (LCP);

* Project compliance with the City’s Floodplain Regulations;

* Project compatibility with and enhancement of the site and surrounding
neighborhood; and

* Project satisfaction of all findings required pursuant to the DPZC and LCP for
approval of a Coastal Development Permit (CDP), Site Development Permit (SDP)
and Administrative Modifications of Standards (AMS).

BACKGROUND: The subject site is a 5,588 square-foot oceanfront lot located within the
Capistrano Beach Community Services District, consisting of an established and built-out
neighborhood of single-family residences and duplex structures. The lot is relatively small,
approximately 35 feet in width and 165 feet in depth. The site is improved with an existing
3,100 square-foot, two-story single-family residence with an attached two-car garage.
Beach Road is developed with existing residential development located to the southeast
and northwest, with the Pacific Ocean located to the south, railroad tracks and Pacific
Coast Highway to the north (Supporting Document 2).

The property is located within the “Residential Beach Road 12" (RBR 12) zone, the City’s
Floodplain Overlay District (FP-3), Coastal Overlay District (the California Coastal Zone),
and the Appeals Jurisdiction of the California Coastal Commission. The Floodplain
Overlay designation identifies the property as being subject to potential inundation by
wave action and requires specific structural design and location requirements.

DISCUSSION: The project includes the demolition of all existing structures, landscaping,
and the construction of a new 3,488 square-foot, two-story single-family residence and a
587 square-foot attached two-car garage. Two levels of living area are proposed that
includes four bedrooms, five bathrooms, and an open concept living, dining, and kitchen
area. Exterior improvements include a low-level deck and a second-floor balcony with a
spa on the seaward side of the house.

The maximum allowable development standards for this property are set forth in the
City’s Zoning Code Chapter 9.09 (Residential Development Standards) for the RBR 12
zone. Table 1 summarizes applicable RBR 12 zoning designation development
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standards and the project’s conformance with those requirements:

Table 1: Compliance with RBR 12 Development Standards

Development Requirement Proposed Compliant
Standard with Standard
Front Setback 20 feet minimum 20 feet Yes
(15 feet minimum 15 feet
upper level)
Side Setbacks 3’-6” minimum 3-6" Yes
Structure Stringline 103’ west 99’-2” west Yes
99’ east 99’-6.75” east* No
Patio Stringline 115’ west 111 Yes
113’ east 112 Yes
Rear Deck height 30 inches 30 inches Yes
(above grade)
Height 28 feet maximum from 18”
above the BFE/FP-3** 28 feet Yes
(21’ NAVDS88)
Landscape 10% minimum 10% Yes
Coverage
Parking Required | 2 covered parking spaces | 2 covered parking Yes
minimum for five spaces
bedrooms

*The building complies with the structure stringline; however, an AMS is requested to allow the stairs to
project 6.75 inches beyond the structure stringline.

** The building height is measured from 18 inches above the designated “base flood elevation” (BFE) of
21 feet NAVDS88 (vertical datum measurement) fo the highest point on the structure’s roof per Section
9.05.110(a) of the Dana Point Zoning Code.

The property is subject to special development standards identified in DPZC Section
9.09.040 for development in the RBR 12 zoning district. The project complies with the
development standards for maximum projections into the required setbacks, such as
walls, balconies, and decks. The walls along the side property lines are permitted for
increased height above finished grade in cases like the subject property where the
structure is elevated to the BFE level and the adjacent structures are not elevated (per
Section 9.09.040(a)(2)). To ensure the project’'s compatibility with the adjacent
structures (legal nonconforming) that are not elevated above the BFE, the project is
conditioned to provide an open design for the portion of the side yard platform walls
over 42 inches and up to six feet. The rear concrete deck is 30 inches above grade and
designed on caissons to comply with the provisions of the Floodplain Overlay District
(Section 9.31.060(f)(8)). The project is requesting an AMS to allow the stairs to the rear
deck to encroach 6.75 inches into the structure stringline to provide access which is
discussed in the AMS section of the report.
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The proposed structure’s architectural style is contemporary craftsman design with a
standing seam copper metal roofing, stone veneer and stucco siding, and glass railings
(Supporting Document 3).

Coastal Development Permit CDP20-0024

Pursuant to Section 9.69.040 of the Dana Point Zoning Code, construction of a new
single-family residence on land located in the City’s Coastal Overlay District and the
Appeals Jurisdiction of the California Coastal Commission requires approval of a
Coastal Development Permit (CDP). The project is in compliance with the regulations
for development in the Coastal Overlay in that the project is not impacting coastal
access, recreation, or environmentally sensitive habitat areas (ESHA), and it complies
with the regulations in the City’s LCP.

Section 9.69.070 of the DPZC stipulates a minimum of seven (7) findings to approve a
Coastal Development Permit, requiring that the project:

1. Be in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program as defined in Chapter
9.75 of this Zoning Code. (Coastal Act/30333, 30604(b); 14 CA Code of
Regulations/13096).

2. If located between the nearest public roadway and the sea or shoreline of any
body of water, be in conformity with the public access and public recreation
policies of Chapter Three of the Coastal Act. (Coastal Act/30333, 30604(c); 14
CA Code of Regulations/13096).

3. Conform with Public Resources Code Section 21000 and following, and there are
no feasible mitigation measures or feasible alternatives available which would
substantially lessen any significant adverse impact that the activity may have on
the environment. (Coastal Act/30333; 14 CA Code of Regulations/13096).

4. Be sited and designed to prevent adverse impacts to environmentally sensitive
habitats and scenic resources located in adjacent parks and recreation areas,
and will provide adequate buffer areas to protect such resources.

5. Minimize the alterations of natural landforms and not result in undue risks from
geologic and erosional forces and/or flood and fire hazards.

6. Be visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas, and, where
feasible, will restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas.

7. Conform to the General Plan, Zoning Code, applicable Specific Plan, Local
Coastal Program, or any other applicable adopted plans and programs.
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The recommended findings for approval of the CDP are outlined in the draft Resolution
No. 21-07-12-XX, attached to this report as Action Document 1.

Section 9.69.070 of the DPZC stipulates that findings to require or exempt a project
from dedicating one of five types of coastal public access (lateral, bluff top, vertical, trail,
or recreational). As applied to the subject property, only a lateral access dedication
would be applicable. However, pursuant to Section 9.27.030, the project qualifies for an
exception from the requirement to dedicate, as public access to the coast exists in close
proximity to the north at Capistrano Beach Park and to the south at Poche Beach.

Site Development Permit SDP21-0014

Pursuant to Chapter 9.31 of the DPZC, development proposed in the City’s Floodplain
Overlay District requires approval of a Site Development Permit (SDP). The subject
property is located within the FP-3 district, which is applied to coastal areas subject to
wave action and determined to be a coastal high hazard area.

For construction within coastal high hazard areas, a site-specific wave run-up study is
required to establish a Base Flood Elevation (BFE), which factors in the projected sea
level rise for the life of the structure (75 years). The report establishes a minimum
elevation (BFE) at which the lowest horizontal structural members must be elevated to
prevent damage from wave action. The study was prepared by a California licensed
Coastal Engineer that determined a BFE of 21 feet NAVD88, which was confirmed by
the City’s third-party Coastal Engineering consultant, Moffatt and Nichol.

The project complies with the Floodplain Overlay District standards for all new
construction within coastal high hazard areas, pursuant to DPZC Section 9.31.060(f).
The dwelling is designed on caissons with the lowest horizontal structural member
(structure slab) is elevated above the BFE, such that habitable portions of the building
should not absorb force or wave action during storm events. Construction of the
horizontal structural elements above the BFE allows ocean water to flow under the
dwelling without contributing to additional erosion of the beach. The non-habitable
garage is located below the BFE to facilitate access from adjacent Beach Road and
includes breakaway paneling to allow water to flow through the garage to the street in the
event of wave inundation.

Section 9.71.050 of the DPZC stipulates a minimum of four findings for approval of an
SDP, requiring:

1. Compliance of the site design with development standards of this Code.
2. Suitability of the site for the proposed use and development.

3. Compliance with all elements of the General Plan and all applicable provisions of
the Urban Design Guidelines.
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4. Site and structural design which are appropriate for the site and function of the
proposed use, without requiring a particular style or type of architecture.

The recommended findings for approval of the SDP are outlined in the draft Resolution
No. 21-07-12-XX, attached to this report as Action Document 1.

Administrative Modification of Standard AMS21-0005

Per Section 9.61.090 of the DPZC, Administrative Modifications of Standards can be
applied to the setback to permit development on the property, which is constrained due
to lot size, shape, location, access restrictions, physical or other constraints. The
deviations must be truly minor and have no potential impact to the health, safety or
general welfare of adjacent persons or properties will occur.

The competing standards for the deck height and the elevation of the habitable area
create practical difficulties and unnecessary hardships by the strict application of the
DPZC due to the site's physical characteristics and the requirement to account for sea
level rise. Per Section 9.09.040(a)(2), stairs are not permitted to extend beyond the
structure stringline. This requirement forces the reduction of the habitable area of the lot
to provide stairs from the habitable area to the deck. The site specific wave runup report
established a BFE 21 foot NAVD88 (accounting for sea level rise) for the site, which
sets the lowest elevation for the horizontal structural members of the habitable area for
the house. Additionally, the maximum height of the rear deck is 30 inches above grade
which creates a 2.9 foot grade change from the living area to the seaward deck. Several
steps are required to access the deck, which creates a practical difficulty. To address
the grade change between the two structures, the applicant reduced the living area
within the buildable envelope of the structure to provide more room for the stairs and
limit their encroachment into the structure stringline. The requested projection beyond
the structure stringline is 6.75 feet for a width of four feet.

Section 9.61.090 of the DPZC stipulates a minimum of four (4) findings to approve an
Administrative Modification of Standards:

1. That there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships created by strict
application of the Zoning Code due to physical characteristics of the property.

2. The administrative modification does not constitute a grant of special privileges
which are not otherwise available to surrounding properties in similar conditions
and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or to the property of
other persons located in the vicinity.

3. The administrative modification places suitable conditions on the property to
protect the public health, safety, and welfare and surrounding properties.
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4. For development within the coastal zone, that the administrative modification
would not result in significant adverse impacts either individually or cumulatively
to coastal access/recreation opportunities or coastal resources, and the
development would be consistent with the policies of the Local Coastal Program
certified land use plan.

The recommended findings for approval of the AMS are outlined in the draft Resolution
No. 21-07-12-XX, attached to this report as Action Document 1.

CORRESPONDENCE: To date, no correspondence has been received regarding this
project.

CONCLUSION: Staff finds that the proposed project is consistent with the policies and
provisions of the City of Dana Point General Plan, Dana Point Zoning Code, and Local
Coastal Program. As the project has been found to comply with all standards of
development, staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt the attached draft
Resolution, approving Coastal Development Permit 20-0024, Site Development Permit
21-0014, and Administrative Modifications of Standards 21-0005 subject to the findings
and conditions of approval contained therein.

[ AT

n Ciampa, Sexfor Planner L/ Brenda Wisneski, Director
Community Development Department

ATTACHMENTS:

Action Documents

1. Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-07-12-XX

Supporting Documents

2. Vicinity Map
3. Color and Material Sample
4. Site Photos

5. Architectural Plans
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ACTION DOCUMENT 1: Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-07-12-XX

RESOLUTION NO. 21-07-12-XX

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING COASTAL DEVELOPMENT
PERMIT CDP20-0024, SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SDP21-0014, AND
ADMINISTRATIVE MODIFICATIONS OF STANDARDS 21-0005 TO
DEMOLISH A SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE AND CONSTRUCT A NEW
3,488 SQUARE-FOOT SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING AND 587 SQUARE-
FOOT ATTACHED TWO-CAR GARAGE AT 35275 BEACH ROAD

The Planning Commission for the City of Dana Point does hereby resolve as follows:

WHEREAS, Elizabeth Hanna, project manager, (the “Representative”) has filed an
application on behalf of 35275 Beach Road, LLC, (“Applicant”), the owners of real
property commonly referred to as 35275 Beach Road (APN 691-151-07) (the “Property”);
and

WHEREAS, the Representative filed a verified application for a Coastal
Development Permit and Site Development Permit to demolish a single-family
residence and construct a new single-family dwelling at the Property; and

WHEREAS, said verified application constitutes a request as provided by Title 9 of
the Dana Point Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the
project is Categorically Exempt per Section 15303 (Class 3 - New Construction or
Conversion of Small Structures) in that the application proposes the construction of one,
new single-family dwelling; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission did, on the 12 day of July, 2021, hold a
duly noticed public hearing as prescribed by law to consider said request; and

WHEREAS, at said public hearing, upon hearing and considering all testimony and
arguments, if any, of all persons desiring to be heard, said Commission considered all
factors relating to Coastal Development Permit CDP20-0024, Site Development Permit
SDP21-0014 and administrative Modifications of Standards AMS21-0005.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of
the City of Dana Point as follows:

A. That the above recitations are true and correct and incorporated
herein by this reference.

B. Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, the Planning
Commission adopts the following findings and approves CDP20-
0024, SDP21-0014, and AMS21-0005 subject to the following
conditions of approval:
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Findings:

Coastal Development Permit CDP20-0024

1.

That the project is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program
as defined in Chapter 9.75 of this Zoning Code. (Coastal Act/30333,
30604(b); 14 Cal. Code of Regulations/13096) in that, the project is
consistent with the Dana Point General Plan because the proposal will
comply with the Land Use Element’'s Residential 12 DU/AC Land Use
Designation for the construction of one residential unit. The project is
consistent with Goal 1 of the Public Safety Element, to reduce the risk
from coastal erosion and Policy 1.19, which requires an assurance
that public safety is provided for all new seaward construction within
the Capistrano Bay Community Services District private community,
which is achieved by elevating the structure above the BFE
(accounting for sea level rise) and on caissons to avoid damage
related to the high coastal hazard area and limit coastal erosion. The
architectural design of the project complies with all development
standards of the Dana Point General Plan and Zoning Code (the latter
acting as the Local Coastal Program Implementation Plan for the
property) and will further General Plan Urban Design Element Goal
No. 2, which states that development should “preserve the individual
positive character and identity of the City’s communities” which is
achieved by the contemporary craftsman design of the house that is
compatible and complementary to the mix of architectural styles in
the neighborhood.

If located between the nearest public roadway and the sea or shoreline of
any body of water, that the project is in conformity with the public access
and public recreation policies of Chapter Three of the Coastal Act.
(Coastal Act/30333, 30604(c); 14 Cal. Code of Regulations/13096) in
that, while the project is located between the nearest public roadway
and the sea or shoreline, the property is an already developed lot
zoned for residential use, located within a private community that
does not contain public access ways or areas of recreation. The
proposed development will not adversely affect, either individually or
cumulatively, the ability of the public to reach and use the public
tidelands and coastal resources. There are no current access
burdens in the vicinity that could be alleviated by an access
dedication requirement on this proposed development. Moreover,
adequate public access to public tidelands or areas of recreation
exists nearby at City, County, and State beaches and the project
conforms to the public access and recreation policies of Chapter
Three of the California Coastal Act.

That the project conforms to Public Resources Code Section 21000 (the
California Environmental Quality Act - CEQA) and following, that there are
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no feasible mitigation measures or feasible alternatives available which
would substantially lessen any potentially significant adverse impact that
the activity may have on the environment. (Coastal Act/30333; 14 Cal.
Code of Regulations/13096) in that, the project qualifies as
Categorically Exempt from review under CEQA pursuant to Section
15303 (Class 3 — New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures)
in that the application proposes the construction of one new single-
family dwelling.

That the proposed development will not encroach upon any existing physical
access-way legally utilized by the public or any proposed public accessway
identified in an adopted Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan, nor will it
obstruct any existing public views to and along the coast from any public
road or from a recreational area in that, no public access-ways or views
exist on the subject property and so none would be adversely affected
with the implementation of the proposed project. Public access to
Trust lands (the beach and ocean) exists within close proximity at
Poche Beach and would be unaffected by the implementation of the
proposed project. The subject property fronts (private) Beach Road,
which borders a sound/privacy wall, with railroad tracks and Pacific
Coast Highway beyond. Neither the proposed demolition of the
property’s existing dwelling nor the construction of a replacement
structure would adversely impact any existing public views of or
along the coast and as viewed from a public road or recreation area.

That the project has been sited and designed to prevent adverse impacts
to environmentally sensitive habitats and scenic resources located in
adjacent parks and recreation areas, and will provide adequate buffer
areas to protect such resources in that, the subject property lies
adjacent to the Pacific Ocean, a noted sensitive habitat area, park
and recreation area. However, the project is permitted by the Dana
Point Zoning Code and Local Coastal Program, and has been
reviewed and found by City staff to conform to all applicable
development standards therein (including design criteria intended to
minimize to the greatest extent feasible, potentially adverse impacts
to shoreline processes), no buffer areas are required.

That the project minimizes the alteration of natural landforms and will not
result in undue risks from geologic and erosional forces and/or flood and
fire hazards in that, the proposed dwelling (and all proposed
improvements) are or will be elevated to a height not less than that
recommended by a California registered engineer (and pursuant to
Wave Analysis documentation dated June 23, 2020, on file with the
City). This elevation of foundation and structure negates the need for
revetments, seawalls and/or general landform alteration via site
grading, and serves to minimize risks from any potential geologic
and/or erosional or flood forces.
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That the project is visually compatible with the character of surrounding
areas, and, where feasible, will restore and enhance visual quality in
visually degraded areas in that, the project demolishes the existing
legal nonconforming structure and constructs a new single-family
dwelling within an established community of identical uses. The
project is also constructed on caissons to elevate the habitable porting
of the structure to address coastal wave action, sea level rise, and
erosion which will enhance the visual quality of the site. The
surrounding neighborhood is comprised of widely varying
architectural styles and the proposed project’s contemporary
craftsman design is compatible with the neighborhood. The
proposed structure conforms to all standards of development
prescribed by its respective zoning district. This conforming project
constitutes fulfilment of General Plan Land Use and Zoning Code
intent for the site, and the enhancement of the property.

That the project conforms with the General Plan, Zoning Code, applicable
Specific Plan, Local Coastal Program, or any other applicable adopted
plans and programs in that, the project was reviewed by Planning and
Building/Safety  Division staff as well as the Public
Works/Engineering Department and found to conform with
applicable requirements of the Dana Point Zoning Code (which
serves as the implementing document for the General Plan and Local
Coastal Program Implementation Plan for the subject property).
There are no adopted specific plans that apply to the subject
property.

Site Development Permit 21-0014

That the site design is in compliance with the development standards of
the Dana Point Zoning Code (DPZC) in that, the new structure
complies with all development standards of the Dana Point Zoning
Code for the RBR-12 zone with the exception of the request for the
AMS to allow the stairs to project beyond the structure stringline.
The project also complies with the Floodplain Overlay District (FP-3)
requirements in Section 9.31.060(f) in that the structure is elevated
above the BFE (accounting for sea level rise) on caissons to protect
against coastal flooding for the anticipated life of the structure (75
years).

That the site is suitable for the proposed use and development in that, the
project maintains the single-family residential use for the site and the
new single-family residence complies with the development standards
for the RBR-12 zoning district, with the exception of the 6.75 inch
encroachment of the stairs beyond the structure stringline setback.
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The project complies with the design requirements for buildings
located in the FP-3 that are subject to wave action by designing the
building with caissons to elevate the living area above the BFE
(accounting for sea level rise).

That the project is in compliance with all elements of the General Plan and
all applicable provision of the Urban Design Guidelines in that, the
proposed improvements are consistent with all elements of the Dana
Point General Plan and will further Urban Design Element Goal No. 2,
which states that development should “preserve the individual positive
character and identity of the City’s communities” which will be
achieved with the contemporary craftsman design of the house that
will be complementary to the neighborhood. The project is also in
compliance with Policy 2.2 of the Public Safety Element that states
“Regulate the construction of nonrecreational uses on coastal
stretches with high predicted storm wave run-up to minimize risk of
property damage” which is achieved with the site specific wave runup
report completed by a Coastal Engineer to determine the BFE
(accounting for sea level rise) to minimize the risk to the development
of the property. The project is also constructed on caissons to elevate
the habitable portion of the structure to avoid coastal wave action, sea
level rise, and erosion for the life of the structure.

That the site and structural design is appropriate for the site and function of
the proposed use, without requiring a particular style or type of architecture,
in that, the project is appropriate for the site as the structure would
comply with the development standards of the RBRD-12 zoning
district. The project design addresses the requirements of the
Floodplain Overlay District to avoid hazards associated with the FP-
3. The project includes a site specific wave runup report completed by
a Coastal Engineer to determine the projected BFE (accounting for sea
level rise) to minimize the risk to the development of the property. The
project is also constructed on caissons to elevate the habitable portion
of the structure to address coastal wave action, sea level rise, and
erosion for the life of the structure. Additionally, the contemporary
craftsman design of the house will be complementary to the
neighborhood.

Administrative Modification of Standards AMS21-0005

1.

That there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships created by
strict application of the Zoning Code due to physical characteristics of the
property in that, the competing standards for the deck height and the
elevation of the habitable area create practical difficulties and
unnecessary hardships by the strict application of the DPZC due to
the site's physical characteristics and the requirement to account for
sea level rise. Per Section 9.09.040(a)(2) stairs are not permitted to
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extend beyond the structure stringline. This requirement forces the
reduction of the habitable area of the lot to provide stairs from the
habitable area to the deck. The site specific wave runup report
established a BFE 21 foot NAVD88 (accounting for sea level rise) for
the site, which sets the lowest elevation for the horizontal structural
members of the habitable area for the house. Additionally, the
maximum height of the rear deck is 30 inches above grade which
creates a 2.9 foot grade change from the living area to the seaward
deck. Several steps are required to access the deck, which creates a
practical difficulty. To address the grade change between the two
structures, the applicant reduced the living area within the buildable
envelope of the structure to provide more room for the stairs and
limit their encroachment into the structure stringline. The projection
beyond the structure stringline is 6.75 feet for a width of four feet.

The administrative modification does not constitute a grant of special
privileges which are not otherwise available to surrounding properties in
similar conditions and will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or to the property of other persons located in the vicinity in that,
the request for stairs to project beyond the structure stringline
setback is available to other properties in the RBR-12 zone as many
of the new structures in this area will experience the same design
and site challenges for the elevated BFE which must account for sea
level rise. The competing standard is that the deck is limited to a
height of 30 inches and the lowest horizontal structural element of
the must be elevated at or above the BFE of 21 feet NAVD88. The
6.75 inch encroachment of the stairs beyond the structure stringline
for a width of four feet which will not be materially detrimental to the
public welfare or to the property of other persons located in the
vicinity as the encroachment is for the lowest stair to the deck.

The administrative modification places suitable conditions on the property
to protect the public health, safety, and welfare and surrounding properties
in that, the project will be constructed in compliance with the
Building and Safety code to ensure the public health, safety, and
welfare of the subject property and adjacent properties and their
owners.

For development within the coastal zone, that the administrative
modification would not result in significant adverse impacts either
individually or cumulatively to coastal access/recreation opportunities or
coastal resources, and the development would be consistent with the
policies of the Local Coastal Program certified land use plan in that, the
encroachment of the stairs is a length of 6.75 feet for a width of four
feet which will not result in significant adverse impacts either
individually or cumulatively to coastal access/recreation
opportunities or coastal resources as the stairs lead to the patio
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Conditions:

General:

deck which is still landward of the developable envelope for the
property. The encroachment of the stairs is consistent with the
policies of the Local Coastal Program in that it will not impact any
coastal resources and will comply with the land use and
development standards for the RBR-12 zoning district and the
Floodplain Overlay District.

Approval of this application permits demolition of all existing site
improvements and the construction of a new 3,488 square-foot single-family
dwelling and attached 587 square foot two car garage at 35275 Beach
Road in accordance with the plans on file with the Community Development
Department. Subsequent submittals for this project shall be in substantial
compliance with the plans presented to the Planning Commission, and in
compliance with the applicable provisions of the Dana Point General Plan,
Local Coastal Program Implementation Plan and Zoning Code.

This resolution shall be copied in its entirety, placed directly onto a
separate plan sheet behind the cover sheet of any plans submitted to the
City of Dana Point Building/Safety Division for plan check.

Approval of this application is valid for a period of 24 months (two years)
from the noted date of determination. If the development approved by this
action is not established, or a building permit for the project is not issued
within such period of time, the approval shall expire and shall thereafter be
null and void.

The application is approved as a plan for the location and design of the
uses, structures, features, and materials shown on the approved plans. Any
demolition beyond that described in the approved plans or any relocation,
alteration, or addition to any use, structure, feature, or material, not
specifically approved by this application, will nullify this approving action. If
any changes are proposed regarding the location of, or alteration to the
appearance or use of any structure, an amendment to this permit shall be
submitted for approval by the Director of Community Development. If the
Director determines that the proposed change complies with the provisions,
spirit and intent of this approval action, and that the action would have been
the same for the amendment as for the approved site plan, he/she may
approve the amendment without requiring a new public hearing.

Failure to abide by and faithfully comply with any and all conditions attached
to the granting of this permit shall constitute grounds for revocation of said
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10.

permit.

The Applicant or any successor-in-interest shall defend, indemnify, and
hold harmless the City of Dana Point ("CITY"), its agents, officers, or
employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the CITY, its
agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul an
approval or any other action of the CITY, its advisory agencies, appeal
boards, or legislative body concerning the project. Applicant's duty to
defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City shall include paying the
CITY's attorney fees, costs and expenses incurred concerning the claim,
action, or proceeding.

The Applicant or any successor-in-interest shall further protect, defend,
indemnify and hold harmless the City, its officers, employees, and agents
from any and all claims, actions, or proceedings against the City, its offers,
employees, or agents arising out of or resulting from the negligence of the
Applicant or the Applicant's agents, employees, or contractors. Applicant's
duty to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City shall include paying
the CITY's attorney fees, costs and expenses incurred concerning the
claim, action, or proceeding. The Applicant shall also reimburse the City
for City Attorney fees and costs associated with the review of the
proposed project and any other related documentation.

The Applicant, and their successors-in-interest, shall be fully responsible for
knowing and complying with all conditions of approval, including making
known the conditions to City staff for future governmental permits or actions
on the project site.

The project shall meet all water quality requirements.

The Applicant, or Applicant’s agent(s), shall be responsible for coordination
with water district, sewer district, SDG&E, AT&T California and Cox
Communication Services for the provision of water, sewer, electric, cable
television and telephone and services.

The applicant shall exercise special care during the construction phase of
this project to prevent any off-site siltation. The applicant shall provide
erosion and sediment control measures. The erosion control measures shall
be shown and specified on a plan and shall be constructed prior to the start
of any operations. The applicant shall maintain the erosion control devices
until the final approval of all project permits.

No concentrated storm water may be outlet to the beach or Pacific Ocean,
as it is an Environmentally Sensitive Area. All concentrated drainage shall
be directed toward Beach Road. Open roof gutter downspouts discharging
to a splash block are not acceptable on Beach Road; the downspouts
must discharge to an approved outlet such as an infiltration system (an
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11.

12.

infiltration system with an overflow to Beach Road is a typical drainage
outlet system on Beach Road). Pervious surfaces are allowed to drain
uncollected and infiltrate directly into the existing site.

The applicant, property owner or successor in interest shall fill out a Waste
Management Plan form to be reviewed by the City’s C&D official per the
Dana Point Municipal Code. A deposit will be required upon approval of the
Waste Management Plan to ensure compliance. The deposit will be return
upon proof of recycling compliance. The Waste Management Plan shall
indicate the estimated quantities of material to be recycled and the locations
where the material is to be taken for recycling. Said plan shall be reviewed
and approved by the City’s C&D Compliance Official prior to issuance of any
permits.

Prior to the issuance of any permit, the property owner shall execute and
record a deed restriction to include the following restrictions, which cannot
be removed or changed without prior City amendment to this Coastal
Development Permit. The deed restriction shall be recorded, free of prior
liens, to bind the property owner(s) and any successors-in-interest or
otherwise recorded to the satisfaction of the City Attorney and Community
Development Department.

a. The property owner(s) agrees on behalf of themselves and all
other successors and assigns, that no shoreline protective device
which would substantially alter natural land form along bluffs and
cliffs, cause beach erosion or adversely impact the local shoreline
sand supply shall ever be constructed to protect the development
approved pursuant to the permits issued hereunder including, but
not limited fto, the dwelling, foundation, decks and any other future
improvements in the event the development is threatened with
damage or destruction from waves, erosion, storm conditions or
other oceanographic hazards in the future.

b. The property owner(s) shall be responsible for the removal of any
and all pre-existing ocean protective devices directly fronting the
subject property at the time they are determined to no longer be
required to protect surrounding properties. The property owner
shall assume all costs and responsibilities associated with the
removal.

c. The property owner(s) agrees, on behalf of themselves and all
other successors and assigns, that the landowner shall remove
the development authorized by this permit, including the dwelling,
foundation and decks, in any situation where a government
agency with appropriate jurisdiction determines that the structures
approved by this permit have been damaged to the point where
future occupancy can no longer be permitted and repair cannot be
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13.

accomplished without contributing significantly fo erosion,
geologic instability or having a significant adverse impact on local
shoreline sand supply.

d. The property owner(s) understands that the project site is subject to
coastal wave action and that the owner(s) assumes the liability from
these hazards.

e. The property owner(s) unconditionally waive any claim of liability on
the part of the City or any other public agency from any damage
from such (coastal wave action) hazards.

f. The property owner(s) assume all liability for damages incurred as
a result of any required off-site grading.

The project shall meet all water quality requirements including Low Impact
Development (LID) implementation.

Prior to Issuance of a Building Permit:

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

The project Coastal Engineer's recommendations, contained in coastal
engineering reports and addendums submitted to the City shall be
incorporated into and referenced on submitted project plans. The Project
Coastal Engineer shall review, sign, and wet-stamp the final building plans
and, provide a completed Floodplain Certification form to the City.

Building plan check submittal shall include two (2) sets of the following
construction documents: building plans (4 sets), energy calculations,
structural calculations, soils/geology report, and drainage plan.

All documents prepared by a professional shall be wet-stamped and signed.

The Project Coastal Engineer's recommendations, contained in the coastal
engineering reports and addendums, shall be incorporated into and
referenced on the project plans. The Project Coastal Engineer shall review,
sign, and wet-stamp the final building plans and provide a completed
“Floodplain Certification” form to the City.

The Applicant, or Applicant’s agent(s), shall cause the preparation and
submittal of three (3) separate sets of building plans directly to the Orange
County Fire Authority for review and approval. A fire sprinkler system or
waiver is required from the Fire Chief.

The Applicant, or Applicant's Agent(s), shall submit payment for all
supplemental fees, including school, park, water, sewer and other impact-
related fees.
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20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

The Applicant, or Applicant's Agent(s), shall submit a geotechnical report in
compliance with all the City of Dana Point standards for review and
approval.

The Applicant, or Applicant’'s Agent(s), shall submit a drainage plan in
accordance with all City of Dana Point standards for review and approval.
The drainage plan shall be reviewed on a time and materials basis. All
grading and drainage shall be in compliance with the City of Dana Point
Standards. All drainage shall be directed to Beach Road, in accordance
with City of Dana Point Codes and Requirements.

The applicant shall submit a separate plan (if applicable) for any and all
proposed site walls. All walls shall be designed in conformance with the
wave run-up study and applicable flood plain standards.

The applicant shall submit a separate survey showing the listed easements
in the title report for Pole Lines. Any conflict or additional permission for
improvements within the easement area shall be addressed by the
applicant.

The applicant shall illustrate and identify by description and instrument
number the location of all existing easements on the site, grading, and
landscaping plans. Any proposed construction within an easement shall be
reviewed and approved by said easement holder to the satisfaction of the
Public Works and Community Development Departments.

The City of Dana Point shall review the proposed flood prevention
alternative prior to issuance of a building permit. Additional flood prevention
measures, including additional flood analysis, break away panels and/or
architectural revisions, may be required.

The Applicant, or Applicant’'s Agent(s), shall submit a final Landscape and
Irrigation Plan for review and approval by both the Public Works/Engineering
Department and the Planning Division. The plan shall include all proposed
and existing plant materials (location, type, size, and quantity), an irrigation
plan (if irrigation is proposed), site plan and a copy of the entitlement
conditions of approval. The plan shall be in substantial compliance with
applicable provisions of the Zoning Code, the preliminary plans approved by
the Planning Commission and further, recognize the principles of drought
tolerant landscaping. Any trees and shrubs proposed within the rear yard
beyond the structural string-line shall be a maximum of 42-inches in height.

The side yard walls atop of the elevated platform may be solid for the first
42 inches and then the remaining portion up to six feet shall be an open
design that proivdes a minimum of 60 percent open.

Prior to Issuance of a Certificate of Use and Occupancy:
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28.

290.

30.

The applicant shall comply with the following construction-related
requirements:

a. Best management practices (BMPs) and good housekeeping
practices (GHPs) designed to prevent spillage and/or runoff of
construction-related materials, and to contain sediment or
containments associated with construction activity, shall be
implemented prior to the onset of such activity;

b. No construction materials, debris, or waste shall be placed or stored
where it may enter a storm drain or be subject to title erosion and
dispersion;

c. Construction debris and sediment shall be properly contained and
secured on-site with BMPs, to prevent the unintended transport of
sediment and other debris into coastal waters by wind, rain or
tracking. All stockpiles and construction materials shall be covered,
shall be located as far away as possible from drain inlets and any
waterway, and shall not be stored in contact with the soil;

d. Construction debris and sediment shall be removed from the
construction areas as necessary to prevent the accumulation of
sediment and other debris which may be discharged into coastal
waters. All debris and trash shall be disposed of in the proper trash
and recycling receptacles at the end of each construction day;

e. The discharge of any hazardous materials into any receding waters
shall be prohibited;

g. All BMPs shall be maintained in a functional condition throughout the
duration of the project;

The final approved building plan, site plan, structural calculations and
drainage plan shall conform to all applicable provisions of the Dana Point
Municipal Code regarding flood damage prevention information and
certifications previously submitted with the Coastal Development Permit.

Prior to commencement of framing, the Applicant, or Applicant's Agent(s),
shall submit a foundation certification, by survey, that the structure will be
constructed in compliance with the dimensions shown on plans approved by
the Planning Commission, including finish floor elevations and setbacks to
property lines included as part of CDP20-0024, SDP21-0014, and AMS21-
0005. The City's standard “Setback Certification” form shall be obtained
from the Project Planner at time of building permit issuance, completed by a
licensed civil engineer/surveyor and be delivered to the Building/Safety and
Planning Divisions for review and approval. Certification shall verify that
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31.

32.

33.

34.

35:

36.

37.

38.

39.

the location of the structure is in compliance with the structure and patio
string-lines as indicated on the approved plans and the elevation of the
grade beams are in compliance with the requirements of the approved
Coastal Hazard & Wave Run-Up Study.

Prior to release of the roof sheathing inspection, the applicant shall certify
by a survey or other appropriate method that the height of the structure is in
compliance with plans approved by the Planning Commission and the
structure heights included as part of CDP20-0024, SDP21-0014, and
AMS21-0005. The City’s standard “Height Certification” form shall be
obtained from the Project Planner at time of building permit issuance,
completed by a licensed surveyor and be delivered to the Building/Safety
and Planning Divisions for review and approval before release of final roof
sheathing is granted.

A Final Geotechnical Report shall be prepared by the project geotechnical
consultant in accordance with the City of Dana Point Grading Manual.

A written approval by the Geotechnical Engineer of Record approving any
precise grading associated with surface drainage and site improvements
as being in conformance with the approved drainage plan from a
geotechnical standpoint.

A written approval by the Civil Engineer of Record approving the precise
grading and site drainage as being in conformance with the approved
drainage plan and which specifically approves construction of line and
grade for all engineered drainage devices and site walls as applicable.

All landscaping and/or structural best management practices (BMPs) shall
be constructed and installed in conformance with approved plans and
specifications.

A FEMA Elevation Certificate shall be filed for the development in the
floodplain. The Elevation Certificate shall be prepared in accordance with
all City of Dana Point requirements and all applicable FEMA guidelines.

Public Works final approval will be required for all permits.

All structural best management practices (BMPs) shall be constructed and
installed in conformance with approved plans and specifications.

The Applicant, or Applicant’s agent(s), shall cause the scheduling of a final
onsite inspection with the Community Development Department that shall
include a review of landscaping, finish architecture/materials and
compliance with any outstanding project conditions of approval. All
landscaping within the front-yard of the subject property shall be installed
(per plan) prior to final inspection by the Planning Division.
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PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning
Commission of the City of Dana Point, California, held on this 12" day of July, 2021 by the
following vote, to wit:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Eric Nelson, Chairperson
Planning Commission

ATTEST:

Brenda Wisneski, Director
Community Development Department
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 2:  Vicinity Map

Vicinity Map
35275 Beach Road
CDP20-0024, SDP21-0014, and AMS21-0005
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 5: Architectural Plans
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DINING, LAUNDRY CLOSET, GREAT ROOM WITH A FIRE PLACE & LOUNGE AREA AND A POWDER ROOM. THE - -
UPPER LEVEL INCLUDES THE MASTER SUITE WITH A FIREPLACE, WALK IN CLOSET, MASTER BATH AND SMALL @7z |STAIR TAG (NO. OF RISER & HEIGHT) | TR8T ™% e REARPATIO STRINGLINE: 1131157 (RO ROADSIDE PROPERTY LINE) 202017
OFFICE ROOM, 3 SUPPLEMENTARY BEDROOMS WITH BATHS & CLOSETS, A LAUNDRY ROOM AND A STORAGE & WALL TAG PAVED 2 105F REAR STRUCTURE STRINGLINE: 103'/99' DATE 610712021
ROOM FOR A FUTURE ELEVATOR. THE OUTDOOR AREAS WILL BE STRONGLY INTEGRATED WITH THE INDOOR PAVED 3 13SF LEFT SETBACK: 3 ST
LIVING SPACES AND WILL BE DESIGNED WITH AMENITIES INCLUDING FIRE PITS, SPA & LOUNGE, A BBQ AND DOOR TAG PAVED 4 8sF RIGHT SETBACK: -
DINING AREA. THE PROJECT WILL BE OF CONTEMPORARY BEACH STYLE, ATTEMPTING TO BLEND MODERN DRIVEWAY 1 1025 LANDSCAPING INFORMATION:
AESTHESIS WITH RICH BEACH HOUSE MATERIALS WITH HIGH DURABILITY, TO BE CONSISTING PRIMARILY OF Ol WINDOW TAG AV e LANSCAPING REQUIRED . 10% O LOT AREA (BOUNDED BY SDE YARGS,
COMPOSITE WOOD SIDING, SMOOTH STUCCO SIDING WITH SOME NATURAL STONE VENEER, DECORATIVE KEYNOTE TAG SAND rOTAL Pcoud REAR YARD & STRUCT, STRINGLINE = 10%(3457.11 S.F.) =345 S.F. REQ -
WOOD PANELING, METAL ROOFING, AND THE USE OF METAL, STONE AND WOOD ACCENTS. LANDSCAPING PROVIDED: 360°5 . (REF. LANDSCAPE DWGS) .
VICINITY MAP/ PROJECT DESCRIPTION 12] ANNOTATION LEGEND 11 | PROJECT STATISTICS 9 | SITE INFORMATION 6 | CODE REVIEW 3 | SHEET LIST ‘ 1
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61. CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE AND MAINTAIN ALL CONSTRUCTION, AND SURROUNDING AREAS, FREE OF DEBRIS OR HAZARDOUS MATERIALS AT ALL TIMES. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE
NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO PREVENT DUST FROM RISING.

62. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REPAIR AND/OR THE REPLACEMENT OF ANY ITEMS DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION OR CLEAN-UP. ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING
STRUCTURES DURING THE CONSTRUCTION OR THE NEW WORK SHALL BE REPAIRED TO EQUIVALENT OR BETTER THAN ORIGINAL CONDITION AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

63 CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL SHALL BE CONFINED TO THE LIMITS OF THE CONSTRUCTION AREA. ALL OSHA REGULATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION AREAS SHALL BE STRICTLY FOLLOWED.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROPER SAFEGUARDS DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.

64. CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE, RELOCATE OR RE-ROUTE, AS NECESSARY, ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE, WATER, SEWER, GAS OR ANY OTHER UTILITY LINES ENCOUNTERED AND SHALL
COORDINATE THIS WORK WILL AL LOCAL UTILITY COMPANIES.

65. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY WEATHER PROTECTION FOR PORTIONS OF THE WORK THAT BECOME EXPOSED TO WEATHER AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE
CAUSED BY INSUFFICIENT PROTECTION,

66. CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM OWNER AND ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ANY CHANGES OR DEVIATION FROM CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

67. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT IN WRITING AL PROPOSALS FOR ADDITIONAL WORK TO THE OWNER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. NO WORK IS TO PROCEED UNTIL AN AUTHORIZATION TO
PROCEED, SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT & OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IS RETURNED TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR

88, CONTRAGTOR SHALL BE AWARE THAT SPECIFIC FIRE RATED SEPARATION WITHIN THE BULDING'S CONSTRUCTION ARE REQUIRED BY CODE THE USE OF SPECIFIC MATERIALS AND
COMBINATION OF MATERIALS WITHIN FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES, AS CALLE N THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, ARE FOR THE PURPOSE OF ACHIEVING THOSE REGUIRED FIRE
SEPARATIONS. 17 SHALL BE THE GOTRACTOR'S RESFONSIBILTY T0 VERIFY THAT ANY CHANGE IN MATERIAL THAT 15 REGULSTED 8Y OF HADE BY THE CONTRACTOR ANDIOR TS
SUBCONTRAGTORS, FROM THOSE MATERIALS DRAWN OR SPECINED, DOES NOT IN ANY WAY AFFECT OF LESSEN THE REGUIRED CONSTRUCTION ASSEMBLY, SPECIIC SEQUENCES OR
METHODS OF ACHIEVING FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES REQUIRED BY A "U.L. NO." LISTING SHALL BE FOLLOWED WITHOUT DEVIATION, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR DETAILED.

DEFINITIONS: (AS USED IN THESE SPECIFICATIONS)
o OWNER SHALL MEAN VICKI & MIKE MEURSING

. O PERFORM THE WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT

© ARCHITECT SHALL MEAN NC.

. MEAN: THE PLANS OR THE PROLECT WANUAL (F PROVED FORTHS PROLECY)
* contRacT MEAN: LUS ANY CHANG

1. CODESIGENERAL PROVISIONS:
HORK, CONSTRUCTION AND NATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL PROVISONS OF THE APPLICABLE BULDING CODES AND 1T OTHER RULES, REGULATIONS AND OSDIANGES GOVERNING THE PLACE OF
lON. IT 18 THE NTRA EALLY.

CONSTRUCTH RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOS \CTORS, AND ANYONE SUPPLYING LABOR ANDIOR MATERIAL TO BRING TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT (VERE
FVAITING RN KON DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICT euwkw e R THE CONTRACT THE APPLICABLE GODES SLALL NGLUE. BUT SHALL
NOT BE LIMITED TO THOSE AS LISTED IN "CODE x. (T-1)

AL WORK SHALL 3¢ PERFORMED S0 RS T0 COMPLY WIT ALL LEGAL AND INDUSTE AN

THE BUILDING CODES, 2015 EDITIONS, AS IFORNIA ALL APPLICABLE RELATED SPECIALTY CO!

L A L APPLICABLE DES.
THE FUNCTIONALITY STANDARDS,SET FORTHIN TITLE 7 OF THE GALIFGRNA GV CODE (THE RIGHT TO REPAR ACT).
ANY WORK TIME RESTRICTIONS IMPOSED 8Y THE CITY OF DA

ONTRACTOR AND HIS SUB.CONTRACTORS SHALL OSTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERWITS, LIGENSES, cITY, CouNTY T THE GENERAL BUILDING PLAN CHECK FEE AND
REQUIRED REFUNDABLE DEPGSITS NHIH WILL B PAIDBY THE OWNER. GONTRAGTOR SHALL ARRANGE FOR ALL METER INSTALLATIONS AND PAY ALL FEES FO SAS HETERS. GONTRAGTOR SHALL PROVIDE TENPORARY TOLET
FAGILITIES AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES AS REQUIRED BY STATE AND LOCAL BULDING CODE.

3 CONTRACTOR'S St
CONTRACTOR SHALL VST THE JOB SITE AND BE FESPONSIBLE FOR HAVING COMPLETE KNOWLEDGE OF EXISTIG CONDITIONS, GONTRAGTOR SALL VERIEY EXISTIG GONDITIONS WITH THOSE SHOWN ON THE DRANINGS AND SHALL

ERIFY S AND DINENSIONS PR ENCING DEMOLITION AND CONS NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY VERBALLY AND IN WRITING OF DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN ACTUAL
CONOITIONS AN THOBE GEPIGTED I THE GONTRAGT DOCUUENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARGHTEGT MMEDATELY VERBALLY AN N WITING OF ANY DISCREPANGIES FOUND WiTHIN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECICATIONS

69. CONTRACTOR TO FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL BLOCKING REQUIRED FOR WALL MOUNTED OR BRACED FIXTURES, MILLWORK, SHELVES, TOILET FIXTURES, AND OR'BY OTHER'

ITEMS DESCRIBED IN INTERIOR DESIGN AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. BLOCKING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO SUPPORT THE IMPOSED LOAD.

70. ALL MANUFACTURED ARTICLES, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SUPPLIED, INSTALLED, CONNECTED, ERECTED, USED, CLEANED AND CONDITIONED AS DIRECTED BY THE
MANUFACTURERS,

71. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR TO VERIFYICOORDINATE UTILITY REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL OWNERIVENDOR FURNISHED EQUIPMENT, FIXTURES OR APPLIANCES

72. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY FASTENERS, SUPPORTS, SHIMMING, FLASH PATCHING, ETC. FOR THE PROPER INSTALLATION OF SUCH ITEMS AS DIRECTED BY THE
MANUFACTURERS.

73. UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GIVE TO THE OWNER A COMPLETE SET OF AS-BUILT CIVIL, LANDSCAPE, ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING
ELECTRICAL AND FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS ALONG WITH THE WRITTEN GUARANTIES, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS OF ALL EQUIPMENT AND FINISHES INSTALLED. THE

CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A CURRENT SET OF AS-BUILT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. INFORMATION SHALL BE RECORDED BY CONTRACTOR AS CONSTRUCTION PROGRESSES AND
REVIEWED FOR COMPLETENESS AT EACH REQUISITION REQUEST.

74. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO THOROUGHLY VACUUM CLEAN ALL CARPETED ARES, CLEAN ALL FLOORING, MILLWORK, LIGHT FIXTURES, GLASS, ETC. AND UNCOVER AND VACUUM OUT
ALL MECHANICAL UNITES AFTER THE WORK IS COMPLETED AND MAINTAIN CLEAN CONDITIONS THROUGH THE TENANT'S MOVE-IN

75. PRI URVEYS AND EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS THAT ARE TO REMAIN IN SERVICE SHALL BE PERFORMED PER THE RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE
PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL REPORTS.

ABBREVIATIONS

N

GENERAL NOTES CONTINUED

ERACTON 2 SOLEL” RESFONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURAGY OF DETAILS: FGR CONFIRMING AND COORDINATING ALL QUANTITIES AND DIMENSIONS: FOR SELEGTING FABRICATION PROCESSES: FOR TECHNIGUES OF ASSEMBLY AND
PERFORIANGE OF AL WORK I A SAPE A0D SATISFACTORY WAWER. CONTRACTOR SHALL B RESPONSISLE FOR THE COORDIATION O ALL WORK INCLUGIG AT OF TH SUS.CONTRACTORS, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
SUPERVISION OF THE JOB DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. A COMPETENT SUPERINTENDENT SHALL BE SELECTED BY THE CONT! (D SHALL BE IN CHARGE OF THE JOB UNTIL TS COMPLETION. CONTRACTOR
GREES T BIND EVERY SUBLCONTRACTOR BY i TERMS OF THE GONTRAGT AS AR AS SUCH TERMS ARE APPLICABLE 10 THE SUB CONTRAGTORSWORK.

UL SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSILE FOR THE DALY REMOVAL OF ALL ToF ALL SCRAP SHALL BE LAWF! HE

‘SITE, UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE CONTRACT

6 TESTS AND PERMITS:
‘GONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE FOR, AND SECURE REQUIRED TESTS, P . AND SHALL

7 GUARANTEES:
CONTRACTOR SHAL GUARANTEE AL IORK. NATERIALS AND PRODLCTS £OR ONE YEAR AETER THE DATE OF ACGEPTANCE OF THE WORK AND CONTRACTOR SHAL REPAR OF REPLAGE, OR CAUSE T0 62 REPARED OR REPLACED ANY
‘OR ALL SUCH WORK TOGETHER WITH ANY OTHER WORK WHICH MAY BE DISPLACED N DOING SO, THAT MAY PROVE DEFECTIVE WITHIN ONE YEAR, WITHOUT ADDITIONAL EXPENSE: ORDINARY WEAR AND TEAR, UNUSUAL ABI

NEGLECT IS EXCEPTED EXCEPTIONS T0 ONE VEAR GURANTEE: AL R DRAWINGS, STATE LA, OR MANUEACTURER'S GUARANTES SUALL GOVERN I LENGTH AND TYPES OF
‘GUARANTEES ARE MORE STRICT OR FOR LONGER PERIODS

71 UNDERSTO0D BY CONTRACTOR THAT 113 115 RESPONSI w VALUE. TIVE WHICH MAY EXCEED THE SPECIFIED GUARANTEE AND
RAN
CONTRACTOR SHALL S RESPONSIBLE FOR AWEATHER TIGHT BULDING REE EROM OCFECTS OF MATERIALS ANO WORKIANSHE EACH U5, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIE AWRITTEN GUARANTEE STATI THAT WORK EXEGUTED B
HIM IS FREE AND WILL REMAIN FREE FROM DEF F MATERIALS AN M DATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF HIS WORK BY GWNER, AND THAT REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT OF SUCH DEFECTIVE WORK AND ALL
THeRESY WL ATMELY MANER AT OF THE COST TO OWNER
8 WAIVER OF LIENS:
‘CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CERTIFIED RELEASE OF LIENS BY ALL i THEY E

9. ROLL OF ARCHITECT DURING CONSTRUCTION:
THE ARGHITECT WILL NOT ACT AS THE OWNER! ARCHITECT WiLL ITH OWNER. ARCHITECT WILL.
HENDER INTERPHETATIONS NECESSARY FOR THE PROSER EXEGUTION OF PROGHESS OF THE 1IORK I\ ACCOHOANGE AT THE INTENT OF THE PLANS M SPECIICATIONS ARCHITECT WL NOT Bt RESPORGIBLE OF HAVE CONTROL O
‘CHARGE OVER THE ACTS OR OMISSIONS, CONSTRUGTION MEAKS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENGES OR PROCEDURES, OR FOR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS. OF THE CONTRACTOR, SUB-CONTRAGTORS, OR ANY OF THEIR
AGENTS OR ENPLOYEES OR ANY OTER PERSONS PERFORMING ANY OF THE

INY VERBAL INSTRUCTION OR AUTHORIZATION THAT IS CONFIRMED BY LETTER. MEETING NOTE, MENORANDA, OR THE LIKE_(WITH A COPY SENT TO THE OWNER, OR THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE) & THERE I3 NO EXCEPTION TAKEN
THIN 10) CALENDAT DAYS. SHALL BE DEEVIED EQUVALENT TO REGEIRT OF WRTTEN NS TRUCTION. APPROVAL AND ALTHORGATION FROM THE OWNER

10, ALA, GENERAL CONDITIONS:
THE CURRENT GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE GONTRACT £OR CONSTRUGTION PUSLISHED BY THE AMERICAN NSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS SHALL APPLY AS THOUGH T WERE PART OF THESE DOCUMENTS UNLESS SPECIICALLY MODIFED N
THE OWNERICONTRACTOR AGREE A COPY OF SAID GENERAL ONDITIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE ARGHITECT UPON REQUEST. THE NOTES CONTAINED IN THESE "GENERAL NOTES" ON THIS SHEET ARE INTENDED TO.

STAREE AND COMPLIMENT THE A LA GENERAL GONBTIONS THE AL GENERAL CONDITIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENGE OVER THESE NOTES SHOULD A CONFLICT N WOROINS GCCUR

ext
WINER MAY ORDER EXTRAWORK ALTERING, ADDING
BEFORE ANY THE BE PRESENTED.

ROM THE WORK, THE CONTRACT SUM BEING ADJUSTED TO THE MUTUAL SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER, ARCHITECT AND CONTRACTOR,
e

12 SUBSTITUTIONS:
suBsTITUTI CONTRARY TO DRAWINGS JBMITTED TO ARCHITEL PROVAL OR DENIAL.IF
HORE THAN ONE MANUFACTURER S spzcmm N THE PLANS OR SPECIIGATIONS, I SHALL 52 THE CONTRAGTOR'S OPTION T0 SELECT THE ONE WHIOH HE MAY DESIRE 1F MORE 1A ONE FINSH OR STYLE 18 AVAIABLE INTHE e
‘SPECIFIED, CONTRACTOR SHALL BE DBLIGATED TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT VERBALLY AND IN WRITING OF THIS FACT FOR ARCHITECT'S AND OWNER'S DECISION. WHERE THE TERM "OR EQUAL IS USED IN DRAWINGS OR SPECS IT SHALL 5
CNDERSTOOD THAT THE REFERENGE IS MADE SUBLECT 101 THE RULING AND JUDGMENT OF THE ARCHITECT AN SHALL B SUBNITTED T0 THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. ACTUAL SANPLES OF THE SUBSTITUTIONS S
ALSO BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND APF

13, INSURANCE:
‘CONTRACTOR SHALL CARRY GENERAL LIBILITY LBILTY SHALL BE INSURER
UNDER THE POLICY WITH WANVER OF SUBROGATION. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH OWNER WITH A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE WITH A 30 DAY NOTICE OF CANCELLATION. OWNER SHALL i
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2210 COSTA DEL SOL,
WESTLAKE, TX 76262

ARCHITECT NAMED AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED WITH WANER OF SUBROGATION.
14, SCOPE OF DRAWINGS AND S

THESE DRANGS MO S spmﬂc/mons sw\u SE INTENDED TO SHOW AND DESCRIBE DETALS FOR A CONSTRUCTISLE BULDING. PARTS AND DETALS NOT FULLY SHOWN OR DESCRISED SYALL B DETALED ND EXECUTED AGCORONG
R DESCRIEED IN THE PROJECT MANUAL. IF CONTRACTOR OR SUE-CONTRAC

N S OPIION, AE UNSOUND, UNSAFE, OR NOT IATERDROOR 1 1 HIS DUTY 1O NOTIEY ARCHTEGT N WRITING OF THS FAGT. 1 WORK 15 FERFORMED AS DETALED, T L SE ASSUMED THAT THERE
acx {ECKED. NO EXTRA C WED FOR DIFFERCHCE SETWEEN ACTUAL DIMENSIONS AND THOSE INDICATED ON THE RANINGS.

1 CONTRACTORS AR REQUIRED T0 REVIEW ANO TREAT THEM S A WWHOLE N ORDER TO DENTIPY ALL REQUIREWENTS THAT DIRECTLY OF NOIRECTLY AFFECT THEIR

PORTION N REUREMENTS LOCATED I CECTIONS DESCNATED AS APPLICABLE 10 OTHER TRAGES TS, THE

APPROPRATE REPRESENTATIVE G THE WINER, OR GTHERWISE 0 APPLY THE HORE STRNGENT STANDARD

HESE PLANS ARE INTENDED 10 SET FORTH THE SEQURENENTS FOR CONSTRUGTION N O A INDUSTRY.STANDAR® LEVEL OF QUALITY AND DETAL AND THE ARE INTENDED 10 GE SUPPLEMENTED B APPROPRIATE REQUESTS FOR

‘GLARFICATION AND INFORMATION. ERRORS AND OMISSIONS ARE TO BE EXPECTED AND ANTICIPATED, AND ALL CONTRAGTORS ARE REQUIRED TO GAREFULLY REVIEW THESE P R ERRORS AND OMISSIONS AND TO BRING THESE

ERRORS AND OMISSIONS T0 THE ATIENTION OF A APPROPRIATE OWNER & ARCHITECT N WRITING I\ A TMELY MANNER: DAY GONTRACTOR WHO PALS T0 00 S0 SEFoe DD OF OTHERWISE PROGEEDING ASSUMES THE RISK

OF ANY CONSEQ 'SCALED DIMENSIONS SHOUI RED ONLY AP IS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY AFFECTED PROCUREMENT. FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION. SCHEMATIC PLAY

R NTENDED ONLY 10 DEMONSTRATE THE RELATIONSHI AMONG COMPONENT PARTS,AND NOT TO OEPIGT SPEGIC LOCATIONS (v 5. SOHEMATIC ELEGTRIGAL PLANS)

15. DIVENSIONS ON DRAWINGS:
FIGURED DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FOLLOWED IN PREFERENCE TO SCALE, AND DETAIL DRAWINGS IN PREFERENCE TO SALL SCALE DRAWINGS. SU-CONTRACTOR AND CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK ACCURACY OF ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE

ONTRACTOR OR ARCHITECT ARE TO BE CONSIDERED EXPLANATORY AND NOT AS CHANGES T0 DRAWINGS AND.
stc\FlcmoNs “NOTES FIGURES AnD DETALS ON SAD DRANINGS SHALL BE FOLLOWED AND EXECUTED A5  PART OF THESE DOGUVENTS

f 0 8E SCALED UNLES5 PERMITIED DY THE ARCHITECT. DIENSIONS SHALL GOVERN ALL EXTERIOR DIENSIONS ARE BASED ONNOVINAL SZES O EVBERS ANOARE GVEN TO THE OUTER FACE OF suctt
HEMBERS, UNLESS OTUERWISE N RAVINGS, INTEROR PARTITONS ARE DIENSIONED FROM FACE OF STRUCTURE 10 FACE OF STRLCTURE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON S, WHERE DIMENSION IS LABELED 'CLEAR"
T TAKER RO THE FAGE OF FINSH 10 FAGE OF AR BY MORE THAN 2 WITHOUT ABPROVAL BY ARCHTEGT. WALL ANGLES ARE EITHER a0 OF 45 INLEGS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

16. SUBMITTALS, MEETING NOTES, BULLETINS, AND MEMOS
SUSMITIALS WiL BE REVIEWED 8Y T ARCHTECT - il AL ONLY PURSUANT TO THE NDUSTRY-STANDARD PROTOCOL SET FORTH N AW DOGUMENT A201-1957 ANOIN KO EVENT WILLTHE SUBMITTAL REVIEW PROGESS RELEVE OR
PONSIBILTY F

SRGHTECT.FROM TAIE 70 TME WL ISSUE coNsYRucnoN ~mss oR MEMos FeorRONC L REVIEW
THESE WRITTEN DOCUMEN INCORPO STioNS 0 GalECTIONS RS To T TN O THE WRATTEN DOGUMENT HEMS Wi B2 SROUGHT T THE MEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE ARCIITECT
FOR DISGUSSION AND OF CLARIIGATION: ANY TEM THAT RESULTS N A CLANGE TO-THE GOST OF TMNG OF THE PROJECT SHALL BE BROUGHT TO 1€ MUEDITE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER & ARGHITEGT PRIOR 70 EXECUTNG
CONTRACTOR SHAL SUSMIT FASRICATION S407 DRAWINGS T0 THE ARCHITCT FOR RAEROVAL ERIOR 10 CRDERG ANDIOR FABRICATION. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT MANGFACTURER'S CUTS FOR ALL FIXTURES AND EGUPMENT

O ON THE CONSTRLGTION DOGUUENTS TO ARCHTECT INCLUBING SUTNCT LMITED 10 LIGHT FXTURES, HAFDIVARE, PLUVBING FIXTURES, KTCHEN SGUIPHENT,ETC, 8Y SUBMITTIG SHOP DRAWINGS AYD PRODUCT DATA

ALL SO DRANINGS AND CUTS NARKED REVIEWED" BY ARGHTECT, ARE FOR VERIFCATION OF ADHERENGE 1O 1HE DESIGN INTENT ONLY_THE GONTRACTOR SHALL ASSULE RESPONSILITY EOR ALLIMEANS AND METHODS AND ERRORS
'AND OMISSIONS ON THE 7O SUBHIT A COMPLETE SHOP DRAWINGS AND OR SUBMITTAL FOR APPROVAL BEFORE COMMENCING FABRICATION ANDIOR INSTALLATION OF ALL APPLICABLE ITEWS. ALL SHOP.
DRAWNGS OMENSIONS SHALL B FIELD VERIFIED. REVIENED AND APPROVED Bv CONTRAGTOR BEFORE SUBMITTAL ‘ARE INCOMPLETE N INFORMATION WILLBE RETURNED WITHOUT

g S ACTUAL i VARIATION, FINISH AND PATTERNS PROPOSED. SUBMIT SAMPLES AS REQUIRED UNTIL APPROVED BY ARCHITECT, SAMPLES
SHALL BE 12" X 12° MIN., ONE UNIT OF EACH TYPE AND FINISH.

1 enroRS aND OSSIONS
ERRORS OR OMISSI( THE DRAWINGS, I DOCUNENTS SHALL B SROUGHT T0 THE MNEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE ARGHITECT BY THE CONTRACTOR AND TO THE CONTRACTOR
5 T S0 CONTRAGTOR N WAITNG. I EVENT OF FALURE OF SUB CONTRAGTOR 10 GIVE SUCH WRITTEN NOTIICHTION BEFORE CONSTRUCTION OF FASRICATIONS OF HE WILL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RESULTS OF
A0 SUGH ERRORS OF OMISSIONS AND THE COBTS OF REGTIYING SAVE. HOWEVER, DRANINGS AN SPECIFICATIONS ARE COMPLENENTARY AND ORI CALLED FOR O ONE AND NOT THE OTHER SHALL BE PROVIDED AS THOUGH FULLY
SET FORTH IN BOTH.

18, BARRICADES:
‘CONTRACTOR SHALL ERECT AND PROPERLY MAINTAIN AT ALL TIMES AS REQUIRED BY CONDITIONS AND PROGRESS OF THE WORK, ALL NECESSARY PROTECTIVE BARRICADE
THE WORKERS AND THE PUBLIC. THESE BARRICADES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND BE LOGATED AS SHALL BE DETERMINED BY LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND CODES.

19, TEMPORARY BRACING:
AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES OR ERECTION OF PROJECT OR ITS COMPONENT PARTS, PRIOR TO COMPLETION OF THE STRUCTURAL FRAME OR REPLACEMENT AND PERMANENT CONNECTION OF COMPONENT MEMEERS
7O THE STRUCTURAL FRAME, SUB-CONTRAGTORS SHALL PROVIDE, INSTALL AND MANTAIN PROPERL Y DESIGNED AND GONSTRUCTED TEMPORARY BRACING OF ADEQUATE STRENGTH TO PREVENT DISLOCATION, DISTORTION, CRACKING,
FALLING OFF. OR ANY OTHER DAMAGE TO WORK OR ANY OF TS COMPONENT PARTS DUE TO FORESEEABLE NORMAL AS WELL AS NOT FORESEEABLE EXCESSIVE WIND AND EARTHQUAKE FORCES WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER.

‘GONTRAGTOR AND HIS SUB-CONTRAGTORS SHALL, AT THEIR EXPENSE, REPLACE OR REPAIR, AS DIRECTED, DAMAGED PORTIONS OF THEIR WORK OR GOMPONENT PARTS.

20, TOXIC SUBSTANCES REMOVAL:
PRIOR TO ANY WORK BEING PERFORMED, WHENEVER THERE ARE EXISTING STRUCTURES TO BE REMOVED OR ALTERED. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LOCATION AND REMOVAL OF ANY TOXIC MATERIALS OR

'SUBSTANCES AS REQUIRED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA INCLUDING BUT NOT LIVITED TO ASBESTOS, LEAD PAINTS, MOLD, ETC. REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL SHALL FOLLOW STATE MANDATED METHODS, PROCEDURES, DOCUMENTATION
AND APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS.

21, NO CHANGES ARE TO BE MADE ON THESE PLANS WITHOUT THE KN( OF THE. d SIGNATURE APPEARS HERON

2 ANY TYPE

TONSPECTION
23, REFERENGES TO ANY DETAIL OR DRAWINGS IS FOR CONVENIENGE ONLY AND DOES NOT LIMIT THE APPLICATION OF SUCH DETAL OR DRAWINGS.

24, USE 246 MINIMUM STUDS FOR PLUMBING WALLS

25, MAXIMUM FLOW RATE STANDARDS SET BY THE GURRENT CALIFORNIA GREEN CODE - G.C. TO VERIFY PRIOR TO PURCHASE AND INSTALL. OF ANY FIXTURES.

. BALCONE - ARCH. TO APPV. -G.c. 0 suBMIT

27. SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED FOR THE FOLLOWING:
FOUNDATION INSPECTION B SOILS ENGIVEER PRIOR 10 GONGRETE POUR AN
NG DEPTH, UTLITY TeNGH BACK FLL
mews AL BAGK FAL PRE SATURATION OF SLAS ARERS EXTERIOR FLAT WORK
"ADDRESSED IN A REPORT PRESENTED TO BUILDING DEPT. PRIOR TO FINAL
AL FIELD WELDING OF STRUGTURAL STEEL
INSTALLATION OF ALL HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS
+ CERTIFICATION OF WELD, & BOLTING TO BE GIVEN TO BUILDING DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO FRAMING INSPECTION.

26, MAX. TEWP. OF 120° TO BE APPROVED BY THE NCE OR TVP. @ SHOWERS & TUBS.
MANTENANCE INFORMATI
mE BULDER SHALLPROVOE vo THE SLLONG OWNER AT OCOLPANCY HANTENANGE INFORMATION FOR ALL FEATURES, ATERIALS, COUPONENTS, AND MANUFACTURED INFORMATION FOR ALL FEATLRES.ATERALS, COUPONENTS
(EQUIRE ROUTINE MATENANCE FOR EFFICIENT OPERATION. REGUIRED £ ACTIONS SHALL BE CLEARLY STATED ‘ON A READILY ACCESSIBLE LA
CABEL MAY B LMITED TO DENTIFYING, BY TTLE ANDIOR PUBLICATION ROVBER. THE OPERATION AND MANTENANGE MANUAL TOR THAT PARTICULAR HIODEL AND TYPE OF FEATURE TATERIAL GOMPONENT- OR MANUFAGTURED DEVIGE
2, AFTER INSTALUNG WALL GEILNG, O FLOOR NSLLATION, THE INSTALLER SHALL MAKE AVALABLE TO THE ENFORCEENT AGENGY OR £0ST. IONIN THE INSTALLER

STATING THAT THE INSTALLATION IS CONSISTENT WITH T ISP FIOATIONS FOR WHH THE BULONG FERMIT YIAS SSURD, THE CERTIICATE SUALL ALSD STATE THE MANCEACTURERS NAME AND HATERIL IDENTIECATON
THE INSTALLED AVALUE, AND (N APPLICATIONS OF LOOSE FILL INSULATION) THE MNIMUM INSTALLED WEIGHT PER SUARE FOOT CONISTENT WITH THE HANUFACTURER'S LABELED NSTALLED DESIGN DENSITY FOR THE DESIRED A

B THAT WILL BE LOWER 30 DAY NOTICE IS LEGALLY REQURED BY TOTHE THE SETBACK ARE
32 DISTANCE FROM THE FACE o8t PLUS WALL FINISH THICKNESS.
@ SHOWERS, FAN S0CFM CBC 12034321, CMC T-44

34 SAFETY GLAZNG SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE FOLLOWING HAZARDOLS LOGATIONS: GG 24063
SNGIG MD S
LOGATED WITHIN 60- INGHES OF THE FLOOR SURFACE IN TUBS, SHOWERS, SAUNAS, OR STEAM ROOMS.
 WHTHIN & 24 IO ARG OF £1THER VERTICAL EOGE OF DOORS AND WITHN 80 NCHES OF WALKING SURFACE
© WHERE CLAZING AREA S ORE THAN 550, T IN AREA W4 A SOTTON E0GE LESS TiA [5INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR AND TOP EDGE ORE AN 36 NCHES ABOVE FLOOR
£ ADIACENT TO STARWAYS, LANDINGS AND RAMPS WITHIN 36-NCHES HORIZONTALLY OF WALKING SURFACE AND WITHIN 60-NCHES ABOVE WALKING SURFA
T ADJAGENT 10 STARMAYS WITHN 5:NCHES HORIZONTALLY OF BOTTON THEAD OF STARWAY AND EXPOSED SURFACE 5 WITHIN B0-NCH ABOVE NOSE OF TREAD.

35, CLEARANCE FOR WATER CLOSET TO BE A MINIMUM OF 24-NCHES IN FRONT AND 15:INCHES FROM ITS CENTER TO ANY SIDE WALL OR OBSTRUCTION. CFC 407.5

36, THE NET AREA OF THE SHOWER ENCLOSURE SHALL BE 1,024 SQ. INCHES (7.15Q. FT) OR MORE IN THE CLEAR FLOOR AREA, AND SHALL. £or A creatny

37. WALL COVERINGS OR SHOWERS OR TUBS WITH SHOWERS SHALL BE OF CEMENT PLASTER, TILE. OR APPROVED EQUAL, TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN DRAIN INLET. pLASTER
BACKING FOR TILE. CBC 12103

38. MIN. 5 TYPE X MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM WAL BOARD IN ALL BATHROOMS AND KITGHENS.

30. EXTERIOR LATH AND PL wou DPAPER OVER ALL caczsi0s
0. THE TOBE AT LEAST THE GARAGE FLOOR, IF LOCATED IN A GARAGE. CFC S07.13
41, PROVIDE A 3NCH DIAMETER BY 3-FOOT TALL STEEL FIPE cresarian

42, WATER HEATERS TO BE STRAPPED AT TOP AND BOTTOM WITH 1-1Z X 16 GAUGE STRAP WITH 36" DA X 3" LAG BOLT EACH IND. CPC 507.2

THE GLOTHES DRYERS VENT SHALL NOT EXCEED 4 FEETINOVERAL LENGTH. BEIFT
PROVIDE A MIN. 100 SQ.IN. OPENING IN THE DRYER DOOR. CMC. 5043

INTO THE BULLDING ( DOORS AND OPERABLE WINDOWS) . GMC 5045

44, SMOKE ALARMS SHALLGE ISTALLED I THE FOLLOWING LOCATION (85143
AN EACH SLEEPING R
5 ouTse Eaciie sl:Pmn: SLEEPING ATEA N THE IMMEDIATE VIGNITY O THE BEDROONS

LING. INCLUDING BASEME HABITABLE ATTICS,
SMOKE ALARAS SHALL BE HAROWIRED WITH BATTERY BACK P AND NTERGONNEGTED LN

46, CARBON MONOKDE ALARS SHALL B NSTALLED NTHE FOLLOWING LOGATIONS (315
IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM(S)
5 ONEVERY LEVEL OF THE DWELLING UNT INCLUDNG BASEMENTS.
‘CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE HARDWIRED WITH BATTERY BACKL TED

46, ALL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS IN BATHROOMS. ABOVE KITCHEN COUNTERTOP. CRAWL SPACES, GARAGE, ROOFTOPS, SINK TO BE PROTECTED BY GROUND FAULT CIROUIT

INTERRUPTER (GFCI) CEC 2108

WITHIN 6FEET OF WET

47, ALL 120V SINGLE PHASE, 15 LIGHTIN emc) TYPE ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT (aFcy cec 21012

48, ELECTRICAL SERVICE TOBE

NanC 1232015

45, INSPECTOR TO REVEEW ec (CEMENT.

50. UTILITY COMPANY APPROVAL IS REQUIRED FOR METER LOCATION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

51, FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES, CHIMNEYS, AND ALL OTHER COMPONENTS SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONDITIONS OF THE LISTING

52 FIREPLACE:

DECORATIVE SHROUDS SHALLNOT BE INSTALLED AT THE TERMNATION OF FACTORY.BULT CHNNEY SYSTES O ARE NSTALLED IN ACGORDANGE 1T HANUEACTURER'S INSTALLATION NSTRLGTIONS RI01S NG O (87252.)

PROVIDE A PERMANENTLY ANCHOREI O THE F IN A SOLD FUEL BURNING FIREPLACE. SOLID FUEL BURNING FIREPLACE MUST COMPLY WITH THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY STANDARDS MANDATORY.

NEASURES - GAS APPLANCE FIRCPCACE MUST GOPLY WiTH T CALGREEN COBE REGUIREWENTS

53, ALL DOORS FROM THE HOUSE INTO THE POOL AREA SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN APPROVED ALARM OR AN APPROVED ALTERNATE DROWNING PREVENTION SAFETY FEATURE. CBC 3109442

54 GENERAL CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTORS, PROGEEDI IF DISCREPANGIES
APEARENTLY DBSERVED OR INFORMATION AFPARENTLY 1o THOUGHT O 62 MGG, NOTIY ARCHITECT WITH 24 HOURS Wi SXETCH, DRAWNG, PO, PHOTOCDPIES HITH LEGIBLE 1D WATTTEN NOTES ANGIOR WA (A5

EMAIL O CORRESPONDENCE), IF CONFLICT WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS, PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION (PHOTOS, SKETCHES, DIVGS) OF EXISTING CONDITIONS AND SUGGEST PROPOSAL(S) FOR SOLUTION (SKETGH, DRAWING, ANDIOR
WRITING). [N CASE OF ANY DISCREPANCIES, THE ARCHITECT IS THE SOLE INTERPRETER OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

55 ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT DOES NOT RELIEVE APPLICANTS OF THE LEGAL REQUIREMENTS TO OBSERVE COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS WHICH MAY BE RECORDED AGAINST THE PROPERTY OR TO OBTAIN PLANS.
YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZED BY THIS PERMIT.

56. LAND. WALLS LOCATED IN FRONT AND BACK OF PROPERTY SHALL NOT EXCEED 42" HT. REFER. LAND. DWGS FORLOCT.

7. LAND. WALLS LOCATED BTW. L LINE. REFER. LAND. TOBULD A .

MATERIALS TO FORM A REVEAL ~ADIACENT SURFACE.

58 ALL
ARGHITECT.

L NOTIFY ARCHITECT FOR CLAR TO BIDDING OF AN: MEGHANIGAL DRAWINGS. BID SHALL BE BASED ON THE MOST STRINGENT

5
REQUIREMENT.

0. CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY UNEXPECTED OR UNKNOWN FIELD CONDITIONS. ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR DISCREPANCIES IN THE DRAWINGS, PROJECT MANUAL, OR CONTRACT DOCUMENTS PRIOR
70 PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK OR SHOP FABRICATIONS,
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CHAPTER 3
GREEN BUILDING
SECTION 301 GENERAL

301.1 SCOPE. Buildings shall be designed to include the green building measures
measures are also included in the application checklists and may be included in the deswgn o Consracion f Socures covere oy this e, but o mot i unvses adapied by a
iy, county, o iy and couny as shacifed in Secton 1047

1 Addiions and altrstions. I4CD) The mandatey poislons o Ghapter 4 shallbe sople 1 sdtion o larstonsof exsting resdentl ulings hersthe scdionor
ataraion meressen volume, or size shall apply only to andor wilhin the specific area of the addlion o ateration.

Mote:On st Janscy 1, 2014, esidente blingsundsrgong pamitedshartons, acitons,o e shel epace noocomplentplnbin s with vater
conserving plumbing fixtures. Plumbing fixture replacement s required prior to issuance of a certiicate of final completion, certificate of occupancy or final permit approval by the local
Pulding depariment. Soe Giv Godo Secton 11011, o 503 for he defiton o & noncompiant plumbing xture, ypes o resdental uldings ffectod and ather rrporant enacimont

301.2 LOW-RISE AND HIGH-RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS. [m:n] The provisansofndvidualsecton of CALGreen may apply 0 aither s residental bulings Hgh-ise
residential buidings, or both. Individual sections wil ors the section (LR) or high-rise only (HR). When the
soction apples t b lowise and ighise buldings, no benner wi be used

SECTION 302 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS

BUILDINGS. In mixed occup: gs, each portion of a the building licable to each specific
occupancy.

ABBREVIATION DEFINITIONS:
nof Housing and Community Dsvelopment

BSC_ Coriarma Bl Standads Commeco

DSA'SS  Diision of the Stato Arciect, Sinclura Safety

OSHPD. Offca of Stalwide Heslth Flanning and Davelopment

R

HR
AA Achions and Ateraions
N New

CHAPTER 4
RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES

DIVISION 4.1 PLANNING AND DESIGN

SECTION 4.102 DEFINITIONS

41021 DEFINITIONS

The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference)

FRENCH DRAIN. A trench, hole or other depressed area loosely filled with rock, gravel, fragments of brick or similar pervious material used o collect or channel drainage of runoff water.

WATTLES. Watles are used to reduce sediment in runoff. Watlles are often constructed of natural plant materials such as hay, straw or similar material shaped in the form of tubes and
placed on a downflow slope. Watles are also used for perimeter and inlet controls.

4106 SITE DEVELOPMENT
4106.1 GENERAL. Preservation and use of hall be evaluation and careful planning to minimize negative effects on the site and
adjacent areas. Preservation of slopes, management o storm water dranage and erosion conirols shail comply wil tis section

41 AND RETENTION Projects which disturb less than one acre of soil and are not part of a larger common plan of
development which in total disturbs one acre or more, shall manage storm water drainage during construction. In order to manage storm water drainage during construction, one or more of
the following measures shall be implemented to prevent flooding of adjacent property, prevent erosion and retain soil runoff on the site.

1 Retenkon basing of auffcient 2 shall o ulfzad o eiinstom water o th
ere st walor s conveyed 1  pubic dranage syst. cllecton por witer o similr disposal method,water shll b filred by se of a barrr system watle or ther
e 3ppoved by tho foreng agen
Complianca with vl ovaced siorm water management odinanc.

Note: Refer (0 the State Water Resources Control Board for projects which disturb one acre or more of soil,or are part of a larger common plan of development which i total disturbs one
acre or more of soil

(Website: e htmi

4.106.3 GRADING AND PAVING. Construction plans shall indicate how the site grading or drainage system will manage all surface water flows to keep water from entering buildings
Examples of methods to manage surface water include, but are not limited 1o, the following:

Swales
Water collecion and Gisosa systeme

French drain

Water rotenton garden:

inar walor measuros which koep surface wator away from buildings and aid in groundwaterrocharge,

Exception: Additions and alterations not altering the drainage path.

4.106.4 Electric vehicle (EV) charging for new construction. New construction shall comply with Sections 4.106.4.1, 4.106.4.2, or 4.106.4.3 to faciltate future installation and use of EV
chargers. ol be installed in the Califoria Electrical Code, Article 625,

Exceptions:
1. On a case-by-case basis, where the local enforcing agency has determined EV charging and infrastructure are not feasible based upon one or more of the following conditions:
ol

Where there is evidence eting it alr e oca ity requirements on the utilty side of the meter o as to increase
the u\\My S cor oo homaowmer 1 deve\nper oy more han 5400.00 por celing o
nccassory weling Ut (DU) and e Accossory Daweling Ute (AADD) wthout aditonsl parkin faciitis,

4.106.4.1 New dwell ith jarages. For each dwelling unit, instal a listed raceway to accommodate a dedicated 208/240-
ol branch clrut.Theracewy shall ol b e than radesize 1 (nominal Tinch nside diamelar). T racewy shal riginat a the mainseniceorsubpanel and shal terminate toa
st cainet,boxorother enlor ) closeproxinily ot proposed ecaton of an BV chargr Raceuays are requrd 1 b conlous at eclosed naccesil o concled rees

‘Senica panel ancir subpancl anall provids Sapecily 1o nsal & 40-ampere i decipated branch il and $pace() reserved ' et nsallalon of & branch
et overment rotoches devin

EV charging as "EV CAPABLE"

he service panel or identify p
o racousy ammiaton ocsion ahat e permanently and visibly marked as "EV CAPABLE'

106.4.2 New multifamily dwellings. Ifresidential parking is available, ten (10) percent of the total number of parking spaces on a building site, provided for al types of parking faciliies,
shall be electric vehicle charging spaces (EV spaces) capable of supporting fulure EVSE. Calculations for the required number of EV spaces shall be rounded up to the nearest whole
number.

Notes:
3 Consiuction documsntsare ntended to domonstato the prjects capabiiy and capasity o aciatng futrs EV charging
2. There is no requirement for EV spaces to be constructed or available until EV chargers are installed for

106421 Elactric vehicl charging space (EV space) locations, Constrcton document shal inciate th ocaionofpoposed EV spaces. Whers comon use paring s
provided atleast one EV space shall be located in the common use parking area and shall be available for use by all residen

4.106.4.2.1.1 Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS) When EV chargers are installed, EV spaces required by Section 4.106.22, ltem 3, shall comply with at least one of the
following options:

The EV space shallbe located adjacent 0 an accessbl parking space mesting therequements of the Calfomia Buiding Cods, Chapter 114, o allow se of e EV charger
rom i aecaosit par o
e £V spack shall e ocaied on an accessibe route, as defined nthe Calforia Bulding Gode, Chaptr 2, 1 the bulding

arging stations designed and constructed in comp| the Callformia . Chapter 118, are not required to comply vith Section
3.

tion:
100457 and Seston 4 106 453
Note: Electric Vehicle charging stations serving public housing are required to comply with the California Building Code, Chapter 118,
4.106.4.2.2 Electric vehicle charging space (EV space) dimensions. The EV space shall be designed to comply with the following

1. The minimum length of each EV space shall be 18 feet (5486 mm).
2. The minimum with o e2ch EV spacs shllbe  fest (2743 )
One in every 25 EV spaces, but not less than one EV space, shall have an 8-foot (2438 mm) wide minimur aisle. A 5-foot (1524 mm) wide minimum aisle shall be permitted
rovided e o i o . EV Space s 12 st (3658 T

2. Surface siope forthis EV space and the aisle shal not exceed 1 unit verticalin 48 units horizontal (2.083 percent slope) i any direction.

106,423 Single EV space fequird, Instal a st raceway capableof accommodalmg ‘2 208/240-volt dedicated branch circuit, The raceway shall not be less than trade size 1
(nominal 1-inch el and shall terminate into a listed cabinet, box or enclosure in close proximity to the proposed
location of the EV space. Conaractan socursome sha ety ihe racovay teminaton pant. T etice panel panel shall o insiah 2 40-amp
dedicated branch circut and space(s) reserved to permit installation of a branch circuit overcurrent protective device.

4.106.4.2.4 Multiple EV spaces required. Construction documents shall indicate the raceway termination point and proposed location of future EV spaces and EV chargers.
Gonsiucton documonts shllisopovid iomain on amperege of s EVSE, acovey melrs). wrig schematissnd aleciicalad clultions o vty et h decrca panel
service capacity and electrical system, including any at all required EV spaces at the full rated
amperage of the EVSE. Plan design shall b based upon a 40-ampere minimum branch Gircutt. Required raceways and related componantsthat are planned (o be installed underground,
enclosed, inaccessible or in concealed areas and spaces shall be installed at the time of original construction.

106.4.2.5 Identification. The service panel or identity EV charging purposes as "EV.
CAPABLE in accordance with the California Electrical Code.
13 Now hotels and motel. Al ey constuced hotels and mlel shallprovid EV spaces capabe of supporingfureinsiallalon f EVSE. Th constucion documents
shallidentify the location of the EV s
Notes:

3 Consiuetion documentsars intende to domonstate the prjects capabily and capacty o fallating uturo EV chargng
2. There is no requirement for EV spaces to be constructed or available until EV chargers are installed for

4.106.4.3.1 Number of required EV spaces. The number of required EV spaces shall be based on the total number of parking spaces provided for all types of parking facilfies in
accordance with Table 4.106.4.3.1. Calculations for the required number of EV spaces shall be rounded up to the nearest whole number.

TABLE 4106431
TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES NUMBER OF REQUIRED EV SPACES
09 o

1025 1

2650 2

5175 4

76100 s

101150 7

151200 10

201 AND OVER 6 PERCENT OF TOTAL

4.106.4.3.2 Electric vehicle charging space (EV space) dimensions. The EV spaces shall be designed to comply with the following:

1. The minimum length of each EV space shall be 18 feet (5486mm).
2. The minimum widih of each EV space shall be 9 feet (2743mm)

4.106.4.3.3 Single EV space required. When a single EV space is required, the EV space shall be designed in accordance with Section 4.106.4.2.3.
4.106.4.3.4 Multiple EV spaces required. When multile EV spaces are required, the EV spaces shall be designed in accordance with Section 4.106.4.2.4.
4.106.4.3.5 Identification. The service panels or sub-panels shall be identified in accordance with Section 4.106.4.2.5.

4.106.4.3.6 Accessible EV spaces. In addition to the requirements in Section 4.106.4.3, EV spaces for hotelsimotels and all EVSE, when installed, shall comply with the accessibilty
provisions for the EV charging stations in the Califoria Building Code, Chapter 118.

DIVISION 4.2 ENERGY EFFICIENCY

4201 GENERAL
4.201.1 SCOPE. For the purposes of mandatory energy efficiency standards in this code, the California Energ will continue to

DIVISION 4.3 WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION

4303 INDOOR WATER USE
4.303.1 WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS. Plumbing fixtures (water closets and urinals) and fitings (faucets and showerheads) shall comply with the
sections 4.303.1.1,4.303.1.2, 4.303.1.3, and 4.303.4.4.

Note: All noncompliant plumbing fixtures in any residential real property shall be replaced with water-conserving plumbing fixtures. Plumbing fiture replacement is required prior to
issuance of a certificate of final completion, certificate of occupancy, or final permi approval by the local building department. See Civil Code Section 1101.1, et seq., for the definition of a
noncompliant plumbing fixture, types of residential buldings affected and other important enactment dates.

4.303.1.1 Water Closets. The effective flush volume of all water closets shall not exceed 1.28 gallons per flush. Tank-type water closets shall be certiied o the performance criteria of
the U.S. EPA WaterSense Specification for Tank-type Toilets.

Note: The effective flush volume of dual flush toilets is defined as the composite, average flush volume of two reduced flushes and one ful flush.

4.303.1.2 Urinals. The effective flush volume of wall mounted urinals shall not exceed 0.125 gallons per flush. The effective flush volume of all other urinals shall not exceed 0.5 gallons.
per flush

4.3031.3 Showerheads.

1 Single Showerhead. Showerheads shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 1.8 gallons per minute at 80 psi. Showerheads shall be certiied to the performance
ctoraof e 0.5, EPA WarorSones Specification for Showerheads.

4.303.1.3.2 Multiple showerheads serving one shower. When a shower is served by more than one showerhead, the combined flow rate of all the showerheads and/or other shower
utlets controlled by a single valve shall not exceed 1.8 gallons per minute at 80 psi, or the shower shall be designed to only allow one shower outlet to be in operation at a time.

Note: A hand-held shower shall be considered a showerhead.
4.303.1.4 Faucets.

4303:14.1 Residental Lavatory Faucets. The maximum flow e of feidential lavtor fauces shllnot exceed 1.2 gallons per minute t 60 psi. The minimu flow ate of
residential lavatory faucets shall not be less than 0.8 gallons per minute at 20 ps

4303142 Lavatory aucats in Comman and Public Use Areas. The maxiumflow ae of avatoryfaucet nstalld incomman an publc use sreas outsideof wellngs or
Sleeping units) in residential bidings shall not exceed 0.5 gallons per minute at 60 p

4.303.

3 Metering Faucets. Metering faucets when installed in residential buildings shall not deliver more than 0.2 gallons per cycle.

4.303.1.4.4 Kitchen Faucets. The maximum flow rate of kitchen faucets shall not exceed 1.8 gallons per minute at 60 psi. Kitchen faucets may temporarily increase the flow above the
maximum rate, but not to exceed 2.2 gallons per minute at 60 psi, and must default to a maximum flow rate of 1.8 gallons per minute at 60 psi.

Note: Where complying faucets are unavailable, aerators or other means may be used to achieve reduction,

4.303.2 STANDARDS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS. Plumbing fixtures and ftlings shall be installed in accordance with the California Plumbing Code, and shall meet the
applicable standards referenced in Table 1701.1 of the California Plumbing Code.

NOTE.
THIS TABLE COMPILES THE DATA IN SECTION 4.303.1, AND IS INCLUDED AS A CONVENIENCE FOR THE USER.

TABLE - MAXIMUM FIXTURE WATER USE

FIXTURE TYPE FLOW RATE

SHOWER HEADS (RESIDENTIAL) 1.8 GPM @ 80 PSI

MAX_1.2 GPM @ 60 PSI
MIN. 0.8 GPM @ 20 PSI

LAVATORY FAUCETS (RESIDENTIAL)

LAVATORY FAUCETS IN

'COMMON & PUBLIC USE AREAS 05 GPM@60PS!

KITCHEN FAUCETS 1.8 GPM @ 60 PSI
METERING FAUCETS 02GALICYGLE
WATER CLOSET 128 GALFLUSH
URINALS 0.125 GALIFLUSH

4.304 OUTDOOR WATER USE
43041 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE IN LANDSCAPE AREAS. Rosidential dovelopmens shall omplywit a oca water efficentandscape ordinance or e curent Calforria
andscape Ordinance (MWELO), whichever is more stringen

NOTES:

The Madel Wate fient Landscape Orinance (VIELO) i localad inhe Gaifomia Gode Reguiations, i 23, Chapter 2.7, Division 2. MWELO s supporing documerts,
induding werer Boagetcateutor s e o P IR e

DIVISION 4.4 MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE EFFICIENCY
4.406 iy
4.406.1 RODENT PROOFING. Annular spaces around pipes, electric cables, conduits or other openings in solefbotiom plates at exterior walls shall be protected against the passage of
rodents by closing such openings with cement mortar, concrete masonry or a similar method acceptable to the enforcing agency.

4.408 CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING
44081 WASTE Ivage for reuse a minimum of 65 percent of the non-hazardous construction and demolition waste in accordance
with either Section 4.408.2, 4.408.3 or 4.408.4, or meet a more stringent local construction and demolition waste management ordinance.

Exceptions:

1. Excavated soil and land-clearing debris.
Alternate waste reduction methods developed by working with local agencies if diversion or recycle faciliies capable of compliance with this item do not exist or are not located

regsonably loso 1o the cbsite
3. The enforcing agency may make exceptions to the requirements of this section when isolated jobsites are located in areas beyond the haul boundaries of the diversion facilty.

WASTE management plan ltems 1 through 5. waste management
plan ylto updated as necessary and shall be pbiveny durmg Consrection for exarination by e enforing sgancy.

1. Identify the construction and demolition waste materials to be diverted from disposal by recycling, reuse on the project or salvage for future use or sale.
2. Speciy f constuction and demofion wasts matarislswilbe sriedon-sie (source ssparsad) or buk mixed (sngle steam)

3. Identify diversion faciliies where the construction and demolition waste material collected will be taker

3 Idenify consimetion mothods employed o réduce fha amount of Sonstucton and demoliion vasto gon

5 Soacy e he amoum oFconemecion and Gamolton wheta ators erd o o Caleiated by weight o volume, but ot by bt

4.408.3 WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY. Uiize a waste management company, approved by the enforcing agency, which can provide verifiable documentation that the percentage of
construction and demolition waste material diverted from the landfill complies with Section 4.408.1

Note: The owner or contractor may mat if the construction materials will be diverted by a waste management company.

4.408.4 WASTE STREAM REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE [LR]. Projects that generate a total combined weight of construction and demolition waste disposed of in landfils, which do not
‘exceed 3.4 Ibs./sq.ft. of the buiding area shall meet the minimum 65% construction waste reduction requirement in Section 4.408.1

4.408.4.1 WASTE STREAM REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE. Projects that generate a total combined weight of construction and demolition waste disposed of in landfils, which do not
exceed 2 pounds per square foot of the building area, shall meet the minimum 65% construction waste reduction requirement in Section 4.408.1

4.408.5 DOCUMENTATION. Documentation shall be provided to the enforcing agency which demonstrates compliance with Section 4.408.2, items 1 through 5, Section 4.408.3 or Section
408.4.

ample forms found in A Guide to the California Green Building Standards Code (Residential)”located at www.hcd.ca.govICALGreen himi may be used to assist in
aocumemmg compliance with i section.

G be located at the Calfornia Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle).

4.410 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION
4.410.1 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL. At the time of final inspection, a manual, compact disc, web-based reference or other media acceptable to the enforcing agency.
which includes all of the following shall be placed in the bulding:

1. Dietons e cuner or gttt he manuashl i iy g oughout e e cycke o e s
2. Opertion and maiienance msvuetons for
. quuwpmemandstlmnces occing walor smag deiossan sy,  hotovolalc systems,
opkanc ndcauom
Rl anayard araiage, Incluing guters nd downspouis
¢ Space condfioning systers, Induang condeneers and s et
¢ Camdceinoat s

water-heating systems and other major

Water reuse s
5. inomaton !mmlc:al iy, wat v on methods o resource consumption, including recycle programs and locations.
4 Public ransportaton andior carpoo options avaiiabi 1 the

5, voatonal et onhe postve rpacs 1 a omot el iy botwosn 3060 porcent and what methods an occupant may s o mainai e rlative humidiy ove in
that rar

s, Information about water-conserving andscape and irigation design and contrllers which conserve wata

7. Instnctons fr mainiining Qutters and Sowhepouts ana the MpoRance of Givering watera east 5 foet way from the foundation

8. Iormation on reqired rouine minenance mcasuros. ncuding, Bt ot e 0, cauking. pinting, grading sound he uiding, o

9. Information about state solar energy and incentive programs availal

S0, A 2opy o i apeca mapocions sercatons roqud by he Snfrcing agency or s code

4.410.2 RECYCLING BY Where 5 or more g uni a building site that serves all buildings on the
o and o danthod fo e deposting. sorage and Colochon of on Hasaras matensls fo rocyeling, Incing (o 3 mnimam) paner. coruaated cadbonrs, soce.pastis, g
waster, and metals, or meet a lawfully enacted local recycling ordinance, if more restrictive.

Exception: Rural jurisdictions that meet and apply for the exemption in Public Resources Code Section 42649.82 (a)(2)(A) et seq. are note required to comply with the organic waste
portion of this section.

DIVISION 4.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

SECTION 4501 GENERAL
4.501.1 Scope

“The provisions of this chapter shall outline means of reducing the quality of air contaminants that are odorous, iitating andor harmful to the comfort and well being of a buding's installers,
‘occupants and neighbors.

SECTION 4502 DEFINTIONS
5.102.1 DEFINITION
The following terms. ‘e cefnet n Chapter 2 (and ae ncuded hre for reference)

AGRIFIBER PRODUCTS. Agrifiber products include wheatboard, strawboard, panel substrates and door cores, not including furiture, fixtures and equipment (FF&E) not considered base
building elements.

COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS. omposhe wood productsncuds hrdheo pywood.patisbosed and madiu dansity besboard. Corosswood prodcts doss ok inckide
hardboard, structural plywood, structural panels, structural composite lumber, oriented strand board, glued laminated timber, prefabricated wood I-oists or finger-jointed lumber, all as.
Cpached i Cattom Coce o equistons (CCR) e 17 Sechon 85150 1

DIRECT-VENT APPLIANCE. A fuel-burning appliance with a sealed combustion system that draws all air for combustion from the outside atmosphere and discharges all flue gases to the.
outside atmosphere

MAXIMUM INCREMENTAL REACTIVITY (MIR). The maximum change in weight of ozone formed by adding a compound to the "Base Reactive Organic Gas (ROG) Mixture" per weight of
‘compound added, expressed to hundredihs of a gram (g 0%g ROC)
Note: MIR values for individual compounds and hydrocarbon solvents are specified in CCR, Tille 17, Sections 94700 and 94701

MOISTURE CONTENT. The weight of the water in wood expressed in percentage of the weight of the oven-dry wood.

PRODUCT WEIGHTED IR (PWMIR) Tne sum of s woigiod MIR for f nrients i  product suoct o tis i, Tho PHIIR s h al proutractivy expressed o undrene
of a gram of formed per gram of product (excluding container and p:
Rt IR o Colcumies g 1 seuatare e n CCR. i 7 Sacton 81521 (@)

REACTIVE ORGANIC COMPOUND (ROC). Any compound that has the potential, once emitted, to contribute to ozone formation in the troposphere.

VOC. A volatile organic compound (VOC) broadly defined as a chemical compound based on carbon chains or rings with vapor pressures greater than 0.1 millmeters of mercury at room
temperature. These compounds typically contain hydrogen and may contain oxygen, nitrogen and other elements. See CCR Title 17, Section 94508(a).

4503 FREPLACES
GENERAL. Ay nstaled gas epiace sl pellet ANew

Standarss (NGPS) i s o5 ppleasi, nd snll ave  pormanet ol nleatrg hoy o Coiie 1o meet e amsion e Wondioves. it oves and fepiaces vl

a0 comply wih appicaDi logal rnances

4.504 POLLUTANT CONTROL
45041 COVERING OF DLICT OPENINGS & PROTECTION OF MECHANICAL EQUIMENT DURING  CONSTRUCTION. Al he (e o rough instalton, durng sorageon he
construction site and until final _ startup of the heating, cooling and ventilating equipment, all duct and other related air distribution compone nings shall be covered with tape,

lasic, shoet meta o oher melhocs acceptable 1o ng enorcig agoncy o redace e amountofvater dust o debris wheh may ener o syst

4.504.2 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL. Finish materials shall comply with this section.

4.504.2.1 Adhesives, Sealants and Caulks. Adhesives, sealant and caulks used on the project shall meet the fs of the ! local or
regional air pollution or air quality - management district ules apply:

1. Adhesives, adhesive bonding primers, adhesive primers, sealants, sealant primers and caulks shallcomply with ocal o regionl i poluion contlor s quslty
management st ules whers _ appicableor SCAGMD Rule 118 VOG lmkt, a8 shownn Tble 4504, or 4504.2. 55 splcable Such products also shall comply with the
Rule 1168 prohibition on the use of certain toxic mpounds (chloroform, methylene chioride, excopt for
aerosol products, as specified in Sloeacton 3 blow.

oroslachosives, and smaller il izesof odhrives, and skt o cauling compounde (- units ofproduct e packeging, whiehdonotwegh mors han 1 pound and
o et consenof fluid ounces) shall VOC st v n prohibitions on use of certain toxic
Compounds,of Calfomia Code o Reguitons.Tite 17 ‘commencing with recion 4307

504.2.2 Paints and Coatings. Architectural paints and coatings shall comply with VOC limits in Table 1 of _the ARB Architectural Suggested Control Measure, as shown in Table
45043, uless moro stingentloca imits_ sgply. The YOG content it forcoaing that do ot mest the defitons forthe specialy cosings calegres e in Table 45043 shill b
determined by classifying the coating as a Flat, Nonflat or Nonflat-High Gloss _coating, n s gloss, as defined in subsections 4.21, 4.36, and 4.37 of the 2007 California Air

Resources. Boatd. Suggestod Gonirel Moasuro, and the cartosponding Fit, Nonfator NanfatHigh Gloss VOG fmitin — Table 4 504.3 shall appy.
48042 AscouolPaint and Coaings Aerosolpalns and costings shall mest he Product.usighled MIR | Lt for ROC n Secton 94522(a2)an alar rsquiremants nc\udmg
certain toy nces, in 1) and (f)(1) of Califomia Code of _Regulations, Title 17, commenci
Secton 94520; e raat s eaiaton o the Sy Ao A Oty Managemon: et addonaly somply with i persent VO oy wesgnt of produet e of Resulaton.

4.504.2.4 Verification. Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided at the request of the  enforcing agency. Documentation may include, but is not limited to, the
following

1. Manufacturer's product specification.
2. Field veriication of on-site product containers.

TABLE 4.504.1 - ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT , ,

(LESS WATER AND LESS EXEMPT COMPOUNDS IN GRAMS PER LITER)

ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS VOC LIMIT
INDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 50
CARPET PAD ADHESIVES 50
OUTDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 150
WOOD FLOORING ADHESIVES. 100
RUBBER FLOOR ADHESIVES 60
SUBFLOOR ADHESIVES 50
CERAMIC TILE ADHESIVES 65
VCT & ASPHALT TILE ADHESIVES 50
DRYWALL & PANEL ADHESIVES 50
COVE BASE ADHESIVES 50
MULTIPURPOSE CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE 70
STRUCTURAL GLAZING ADHESIVES 100
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE ADHESIVES 250
OTHER ADHESIVES NOT LISTED 50
SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS

PVC WELDING 510
CPVC WELDING 490
ABS WELDING 325
PLASTIC CEMENT WELDING 250
ADHESIVE PRIMER FOR PLASTIC 550
CONTACT ADHESIVE 80
SPECIAL PURPOSE CONTACT ADHESIVE 250
STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBER ADHESIVE 140
TOP & TRIM ADHESIVE 250
SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS

METAL TO METAL 30
PLASTIC FOAMS. 50
POROUS MATERIAL (EXCEPT WOOD) 50
WooD 30
FIBERGLASS 80

1.IF AN ADHESIVE IS USED TO BOND DISSIMILAR SUBSTRATES TOGETHER THE ADHESIVE WITH THE HIGHEST

/OC CONTENT SHALL BE ALLOWED.

Vi ITE!
2. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE THE VOC CONTENT SPECIFIED IN THIS
2

ABLE, SEE SOUTH COAST AR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULE 1165.

TABLE 4.504.2 - SEALANT VOC LIMIT

(LESS WATER AND LESS EXEMPT COMPOUNDS IN

GRAMS PER LITER)

SEALANTS VOC LIMIT
ARCHITECTURAL 250
MARINE DECK 760
NONMEMBRANE ROOF 300
ROADWAY 250
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE 450
OTHER 420
SEALANT PRIMERS
ARCHITECTURAL

NON-POROUS 250

POROUS 775
MODIFIED BITUMINOUS 500
MARINE DECK 760
OTHER 750

TABLE 4.504.3 - VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS , ;

GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, LESS WATER & LESS EXEMPT COMPOUNDS

COATING CATEGORY VOC LIMIT
FLAT COATINGS 50
NON-FLAT COATINGS 100
NONFLAT-HIGH GLOSS COATINGS. 150
'SPECIALTY COATINGS

ALUMINUM ROOF COATINGS 400
BASEMENT SPECIALTY COATINGS 400
BITUMINOUS ROOF COATINGS 50
BITUMINOUS ROOF PRIMERS 350
BOND BREAKERS 350
CONCRETE CURING COMPOUNDS. 350
CONCRETE/MASONRY SEALERS 100
DRIVEWAY SEALERS 50
DRY FOG COATINGS 150
FAUX FINISHING COATINGS 350
FIRE RESISTIVE COATINGS 350
FLOOR COATINGS 100
FORM-RELEASE COMPOUNDS 250
GRAPHIC ARTS COATINGS (SIGN PAINTS) 500
HIGH TEMPERATURE COATINGS 420
INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE COATINGS 250
LOW SOLIDS COATINGS ; 120
MAGNESITE CEMENT COATINGS 450
MASTIC TEXTURE COATINGS 100
METALLIC PIDMENTED COATINGS 500
MULTICOLOR COATINGS 250
PRETREATMENT WASH PRIMERS 420
PRIMERS, SEALERS, & UNDERCOATERS 100
REACTIVE PENETRATING SEALERS 350
RECYCLED COATINGS 250
ROOF COATINGS 50
RUST PREVENTATIVE COATINGS 250
SHELLACS

CLEAR 730
OPAQUE 550
SPECIALTY PRIMERS, SEALERS & 100
UNDERCOATERS

STAINS 250
STONE CONSOLIDANTS! 450
SWIMMING POOL COATINGS 340
TRAFFIC MARKING COATINGS 100
TUB & TILE REFINISH COATINGS 420
WATERPROOFING MEMBRANES 250
WOOD COATINGS 275
WOOD PRESERVATIVES 350
ZINC-RICH PRIMERS 340

1. GRAVIS OF VOG PER LITER OF GOATING, INCLUDING WATER & EXEMPT GOMPOUNDS.
2 THE SPECIFIED LIMITS REMAIN IN EFFECT UNLESS REVISED LIMITS ARE LISTED IN SUBSEQUENT COLUMNS IN

THE TABLE.

3.VALUES IN THS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY THE CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD.
ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS SUGGESTED GONTROL MEASURE, FEB. 1. 2005. MORE INFORMATION IS AVALABLE

FROM THE AIR RESOURCES BOARD,

TABLE 4.504.5 - FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS |
MAXIMUM FORMALDEHYDE EMISSIONS IN PARTS PER MILLION
PRODUCT CURRENT LIMIT
HARDWOOD PLYWOOD VENEER CORE 005
HARDWOOD PLYWOOD COMPOSITE CORE 0.05

PARTICLE BOARD 0.09

MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD (XK

“THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD,, 013

VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE

TOXICS CONTROL MEASURE FOR COMPOSITE WOOD AS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 1333,

ACDITIONAL INFORMATION,SEE CALIF, GODE OF REGULATIONS, TTLE 17 SECTIONS 83120 THROUGH dai0.12
(M)

DIVISION 4.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (continued)
4.504.3 CARPET SYSTEMS. Al carpet installed in the building interior shall meet the testing and product requirements of at least one of the following

} Cametang Rug Insttu's Green Label Pus Program
2 Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile O Using
Champersoverson 1 February 2010 (@l known s Specifcation 01350),

3. NSFIANSI 140 at the Gold lev

& Scentiic Gorificatiens Systams ndoor AdvantageTh Gold

4.504.3.1 Carpet cushion. All carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements of the Carpet and Rug Insfitute’s Green Label program.

4.504.3.2 Carpet adhesive. All shall meet f Table 4.504.1

4.504.4 RESILIENT FLOORING SYSTEMS. Where resilient flooring is installed , at least 80% of floor area receiving resilient flooring shall comply with one or more of the following:

1. Products compliant with the Califoria Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources
Using Enwmnmema\ Chambers.Verson 1.1 Fabuary 2010 slsa known s Speciication 0135), arifled 5.8 CHPS LowEmiting Materl i the Cllsoratvaor Hih Perormance
Schoals (GHES) High Peromance Pro
e varihod undor 1 GREENGUARD, Gold ormerl he Greenguard Chidren & Schools prograr).
5 Cohcaton under o RosiontFior Covering Institute (RFC) FloorScore program.
4. Meet the Califormia Department of Public Health, “Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental
Chambers", Version 1.1, February 2010 (also known as Specification 01350).

4.504.5 COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS. Hardwood plywood, particleboard and medium density fiberboard composite wood products used on the interior or exterior of the buildings shall
meet the requirements for formaldehyde as specified in ARB's Air Toxics Control Measure for Composite Waod (17 CCR 93120 et seq.), by or before the dates specified in those sections,
as shown in Table 4.504.5

4.504.5.1 Documentation. Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided as requested by the enforcing agency. Documentation shall include at least one of the following:

1. Product certifications and specifications.
2. Chain of custody certfications.
3. Product labeled and invoiced as meeting the Composite Wood Products regulation (see CCR, Title 17, Section 93120, et seq.
Exterior grade products marked as meeling the PS-1 or PS-2 standards of the Engineered Wood Association, the Australian ASINZS 2269, European 636 35 standards, and
Canadian CSA 0121, CSA 0151, CSA 0153 and CSA 0325 standards.
5. Other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency.

4505 INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL
4.505.1 General. Buildings shall meet or exceed the provisions of the California Building Standards Code.

undations required to have a . Chapter 18, or concrete floors
veqmred tohavea vapor rotarter oy the Calfomia Residantal Code. Ghapte 5. shallalso comply wi s section

4.505.2.1 Capillary break. A capillary break shall be installed in compliance with at least one of the following

1. Adeinch (101.6 mm) thick base of 1/2 inch (12.7mm) or larger clean aggregate shall be provided with a vapor barrier in direct contact with concrete and a concrete mix design, which

il sdress lseding iinkage, and curlng, shll be used. For addonl informtion, see American Gonicrete Instfute, ACI 302.2R 06

r equivalent methods approved by the enforcing agency.
Fle design specified by a Ponced design professional

4.505.3 MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING MATERIALS. Building materials with visible signs of water damage shall not be installed. Wall and floor framing shall not be enciosed when
the framing members exceed 19 percent moisture content. Moisture content shall be verified in compliance with the following:

robe-type or moisture verification methods may be approved by the enforcing agency and
il savety recnement ound i Sacion 1015 of e sose
Waislure readings shll be aken at 2 poin  eet (610 mm) o4 ee (1219 mm) rom the grade stamped end of each piece verf
Aot tres o st e ahal 53 bt on el vt oot AT Wi documenteson actopiani t e owirang agency provided at he time of approval o
entiosstne vl and oo taming

Insulation products which are visibly wet or have a high moisture content shall be replaced or allowed to dry prior to enclosure in wallor floor cavities. Wet-applied insulation products shall
! drying o enclosure.

4.506 INDOOR AIR QUALITY AND EXHAUST
45061 fans. Each

and ply with the following:

1. Fans shall be ENERGY STAR compliant and be ducted to terminate outside the building.
2. Unless functioning as a component of a whole house ventilation system, fans must be controlled by a humidity control

shall be capable of arelative
aummanc means of adjustment.
humidity control may be a separate component to the exhaust fan and is not required o be integral (.e., built

than or equal to 50% to a maximum of 80%. A humidity control may utiize manual or

)

Notes:

1. For the purposes of this section, a bathroom is a room which contains a bathiub, shower or tublshower combination.
2. Lighting integral to bathroom exhaust fans shall comply with the California Energy Code

4.507 ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT
4.507.2 HEATING AND SYSTEM DESIGN. Heating and

systems shall be sized, designed and have their equipment selected using the following

1. The heatloss and heat gain is established according to ANSVACCA 2 Manual J - 2011 (Residential Load Calculation), ASHRAE handbooks or other equivalent design software or
methods.
2. Ductsystams o sizsd acoorcing o ANSUAGCA 1 Menual D 204 (ResidetslDuctSystrm). ASHRAE hardbooksor aher equivalant deson softwre o methods.
cooling 3 Manual S - 2014 (Residential Equipment Selection), or other equivalent design software or methods.

Exception: Use of allemale design temperatures necessary lo ensure the system functions are acceptable.
CHAPTER 7
INSTALLER & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS

702 QUALIFICATIONS
7021 INSTALLER TRAINING, HVAC system nstallrsshallbetrained and cerfid i the proper instalaionof HVAG systems nclusing ducts and equipmen by  naionlly orregonally

recognized alning o cerficaton program. Uncertfed persons may erform llations when under the direct person trained and certified to
toint Examplos of acceptable HVAG taining o cortommon orograms indude but are o Imited (0 the alowin.
1. State certified apprenticeship programs.
2. Public utiity training prograrms.
3. Training d by trade, labor or or verification 1
4. Programs sponsored by manufacturing organizations.
5. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency.
702.2 SPECIAL INSPECTION [HCD]. Whan reqird by th anfrcing agency, e owner o he esponsio nty acing as the owner agent shall amploy one of mors spacilnspectrs
o provid Inspection o oher duties hecesssry 1o substaniste complianca il i code. Special
the particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In addition to other cerlifications or quallhl:almns acceptable to the enforcing agency, the following Corfcaions or saveason may

be considered by the enforcing agency when eva\ua\mg the qualifications of a special inspector

1. Certification by a national or regional green building program or standard publisher.
2. Cerlfication by a statewide ooy m..suumg o vericaton organzaion,such as HERS rtes, buling pertomiance conractos,and home snergy audiors
3. Successful completion of a training program rade.

4 Other programs acceptable to the enfording agency.

3 Spaciat nspectorsshal be indspendent s il no fiancialineret i the mateil o th prject thy ar nspecin for complance it s code.
2 raters are special inspectors certified by the Califormia Energy Commission (CEC) to rate homes in Califoria according to the Home Energy Rating System (HERS).

[BSC] When required by th acting as the owner's one r more special rspoctors toproudenspecton o other
duties necessary to banits comslncn 4 e sode, Speret mapecior sl P the enforcing pe of inspection
or task to be performed. In addition, the special . national eeemton s ed by the local agoncy. The
2rea of ceifcation shal b closely reatad fo he prmary Job unclon, as detemmined by the Iocal agency.

Note: Special inspectors shall be independent entities with no financial interest in the materials or the project they are inspecting for compliance with this code.

703 VERIFICATIONS

s codeshal ncludo but 1 ot Imed o, consnucton documents, lans,specifcations, uder o nstaller
oo, noecion reports or s hode accopiaie e 1o artoroing sgeney wh pecial inspection is
eceseany o vey Comptance i metnod of companca il b Spocied o6 ppropTe socion o enihed appheame EheckIS
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Guplication or alteration of these documents by any party is a violation of BRANDON

ARCHITECTS expressed common law copyright and other property rights thereto, and is
5. These plans are aiso not (o be assigned to any

third party without obtaining written authorization and expressed permission by BRANDON

ARCHITECTS, who shall then be held harmless and absolved of any lia

UPPLEMENTAL NOTES &

OCUMENTS

These documents ar the properly of BRANDON ARCHITECTS, Christopher Brandon,
principal architect, and are not to be duplicated, altered or utiized in any way by any other

use of these documents by such third party, whether depicted or implied hereon.
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. ALL EASEMENTS SHOWN ON THIS TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY ARE PER A a
PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT PREPARED BY FIRST AMERICAN TITLE 3
COMPANY, ORDER NO. 0-SA-5755181 DATED APRIL 1, 2019 UNLESS NOTED , ;\%:
] OTHERWISE. £
ZONE VE
[6] 1TEM6 OF THE PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT, AN EASEMENT FOR ZONE §
AVIGATION PURPOSES IS BLANKET IN NATURE AND IS NOT PLOTTED 3
HEREON. g °
ITEM 7 OF THE PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT, A 25' WIDE STRIP OF I % é
LAND TO BE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC FOR PEDESTRIAN, -
BATHING AND RECREATIONAL PURPOSES, AND A 10' WIDE § @
EASEMENT FOR UTILITY PURPOSES RECORDED IN IN BOOK 228, = >
PAGE 256 AND BOOK 300, PAGE 46, BOTH O.R. Ed ;
Qo
4+ ITEM 8 OF THE PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT, A 6' WIDE EASEMENT U §
FOR POLE AND WIRE MAINTENANCE PURPOSES RECORDED IN
BOOK 525, PAGE 129 OR. g
ITEM 9 OF THE PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT, A RIGHT OF WAY TO %
MAINTAIN A CERTAIN POWER POLE AND WIRE HAS NO SPECIFIC I'd
LOCATION AND IS NOT PLOTTED HEREON. 'ﬁ
g
(AMN\SECTION, LOT40 2
\C-0%/ SCALE: 1" = &'
N R R ¢ "
ZONE VE | = | b “
wiw ZIONE X
' : ' 21z <
1 -
| | L u i
1 ] | , 1 30 > 8
i | | ] o 3
5 | I i | l DD: 83
H | ' =
] 1 l | ' N 2 %
OUTDOOR ©
| By = I o i
i IR g S 8 & - ! | s 20 N2
| RN A S Je | . ] x5
1 L E_ g Ry ' | | 1 < @ 9(
i """""""""""""" i i | i % ceff
________________ =T
- T 1 ! | ! 10 (@) Q 2 i
------------------------------------ ! ! i ' ! o u R
------------------------------ | I | o &
| o fe
1 1 1 |_ IR
! ! BEACH ROAD | ! 8
] | n
6 BOUNDARY NOTE: 3
THE PLAT SHOWN HEREON IS PER AN IN PROCESS o oL £
RECORD OF SURVEY (RS 2020-1150) BY JAMES A. FEMA FIRM MAP NOTE: e | e K
POWERS, PLS 8541 THAT WAS SUBMITTED TO ORANGE THE FLOOD ZONE LINES ARE PER FEMA FIRM MAP 5-19-16 - 3
COUNTY ON 2/4/21. TOAL ENGINEERING HAS NO 06059C0508K DATED MARCH 21, 2019. THE EXISTING oRe: mSF | OWGNO |2
BENCHMARK NOTE: CONTROL OVER SAID BOUNDARY AND ASSUMES NO BUILDING IS WITHIN FEMA ZONE VE. CHD.: - TP_01 3
OCSBM 3B-51-68 LIABILITY. APPD: UM i
ELEV=20.026 JOB NO. SHEET | OF
NAVD88 DATUM, 1989 ADJ. 20201 1 1
| B c | D E F




2278

49718

Y 1141158 g |
ARG GRAGE STARS O STEPS THAT ARE
ELOW THE BFE SHALL HAVE OPEN RIS EX‘SHNC‘ STRUCTURE |
\ ALLOW THE FLOW OF WATER ReF (smucwm (NOT A PART) N 3
o \
BREAKAWAY PANELILOUVERS R
PER FEMA NFIP TO BE LOCATED. NN |
~ ALY, SO\ \BELOW THE BF.E REF STRUGT AR A AN
~DWGS. & (D/SD2) DTL. [ 5] E@ ‘
| 2510 TOR T 8.00' TW - 10307 8.00' TW. 2283 TV, . \
o SEQ'AN" v STRUCTURE STRIVGLINE
GRIDLINE A" TO GRIDLINE #TO LINE UP TO s E Pz oers | N30°59'40"E 166.87 T 4 Jiizosnd : |
GRIDLINE T PATIO STRINGLINE SETBACK & — - — = 5
SLOPE PER Vil —=— & |
T T[T hoeccgzemrs. | 2, REEE| -
1920 FS (PER CIVIL) [ 31][2 ] ABV. ELEVATED SLAB g u < ‘
3 £ 1 i LI LT e e e KD (IR W[ S——— s =)
! I i 121875 PER VI [11] £ Filay B i ‘ o \ 251
\ / . 2180 Fs (PER CIVIL) P ‘ g |
i \ b i i
‘ 2310 TR I L/ T\, O |
~_ - z
I toaurs, | ! [N 2 R \
\ — -
\ [— \ R TN -
'v‘ \ SLAB] | DINING } | FOF. % |
1 % (REF. TO 12 N | ! I —dP =
s \ N S Ell® s \
- S | sTueD A | 8] | | 8 2 21 TRASH
@\ ‘ ] | GREAT ROOM 2250708 I\ v | | ‘ ‘ S |
z 7 !
- z L \4 v \ olo 1S o L
o 2 PANELILOUVERS PER FEWA
S 2 ‘ v uenaneGrnan || Tl G o 1
‘ _[~REF. STRUCT DWGS. & (FISD2) rm (F\RE | !
z 1 -3 72 E)FF o ©|e RATEDWALS ABY.BrE.PERA L | | il >
/ @STRUCT $L / / & 7 14 ] '
E (£ SAND/BEACH i o \ \ ELEvaTED & 2.CA . i
N I DEVELOPMENT PROHIBITED 17.23 € ) FF. 3 7 i ) e \ ‘ \ AKGARAGE Sy [ ||| DRIVEWAY [ | S Cite
q @STRUCT.SL ~ N / (REF. TO STRUCT) ~ } Lope pereml HERNY 1| sLope per cviL Yol
S \ WINE CELLAI Vs <> | ! [ |
< —~— 5% SLOPE MIN. | ABV. BFE | 1700 | N~
S } [ FUTURE ELEV v b I o N |
\
NI sy, o sTams on | Q— - - | N \ [ wwons ‘B0 |
© STEPS THAT ARE BELOW i | | A 2.0 < L o
s 6FE SHALL HAVE OPEN RISERS I S LOUNGE 7 aiR N J | I a I
O ALLOW THE FLOW OF WATER | . ‘ = s e T T
\ REF. (STRUCTURAL SHEET) i KITCHEN = 3 7 ‘
PARKING CLR. AREA I I I
\ \ ] \ L7 1 S iy B ‘
2 — IRRNEEER — AL
16 -6.34" | o I 35 R yd
! = = T.0.8 =< TYE, up - | Il |
\ FoF ssafi== ] ||| /7 7 IRRENEEE A/ N
15-834° N . . EERREER PN 28R N |
L} 23.10TR | B = . & = —
@ BIOTR H 5 T ; TR SOMER i g e gy g
- 19.65' FS (PER CIVIL) L ‘L H 11 DECK @ 22.46 FS.. ] IRRRE 11 23
! e \ ST 218 P {PEF CVIL) j s hBY. ELE%”E”SSS‘W ==l ST ETTTTTT IBER 17.3'FS (PER CIVIL) 76 J1 !
ENAE i alge | (ReF STRUCT A OVID) [IEIPERI 2 N
- —— - —— - ——— - —— — —— - —— — —— -  S— gry B N | ‘
02075 PER G ] e 2560 TI. N 2600 TW.g o SEE" . EIITENA N o i
GRIUNE #1 70 | g osrs 3 Seveaces® 3| [WN31°52'60"E 164.58' % 4 DECKFS M GrbLNE 4370
I GnewpTopL - 2180 F 5 PERCVL) 0.0 Lol UNEUP TOPL |
] N STRUGTURE STRIVGLINE ] 7 .
E} EXISTING STRUCTURE PATIO STRINGLINE
3 NN NONNANN (NOT A PART) ‘ TRASH
2z ANY ABY. GRADE STAIRS OR STEPS ANY ABY. GRADE STAIRS OR STEPS THAT ARE
N THAT ARE BELOW THE BFE SHALL BREAKAWAY PANELILOUVERS BELOW THE BFE SHALL HAVE OPEN RISERS TO . !
HAVE OPEN RISERS To ALLOWT) PER FEWA NFIP TO BE LOCATED 'ALLOW THE FLOW OF WATER REF 3
N FLOW OF WATER REF. (STRUCTURAL BELOW THE B.F E. REF. STRUCT (STRUCTURAL SHEET) ‘
SHEeT) DWGS. & (DISDZ) OTL
R o |
PRary \ 11158
" \
I\
BREAKAWAY PANELILOUVERS ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
PER FEMA NFIP TO BE LOCATED 1 -
SELOW THE . £ REF- STRUGT 3/16" = 10
DWGS. & (FISD2) OTL.
PT. ;s\ TRUENORTH  PROJECT NORTH

ANY ABV. GRADE STAIRS OR
STEPS THAT ARE BELOW THE
BFE SHALL HAVE OPEN RISERS

TO ALLOW THE FLOW
ReF (STRUCTURAL SHEET)

ANY ABV. GRADE STAIRS OR
STEPS THAT ARE BELOW THE

BREAKAWAY | |

DWGS. &f/snzy DL L

\ PATIO i
[ 60 T.0S. \ !
L — — ﬂ

|
levevaren pLatroru |)
| ®er.TosTRUCT) |

\

PANEL/LOUVERS PER FEMA
NFIP TO BE LOCATED BELOW “+— 11
THE BF £ REF STRUGT

BFE SHALL HAVE OPEN RISERS
TO ALLOW THE FLOW OF W/
ReF (STRUGTURAL SHEET)

DECK HEIGHT LIMITATIONS

PT.117.23
PT.217.06
PT.317.39
TOTAL=5168/3=17.22

=17.22 PATIO GRADE PLANE + 30" MAX

DECK HEIGHT =19.74' MAX. HEIGHT
PROPOSE HEIGHT = 19.60' T.0.5.
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ANY ABV. GRADE STAIRS OR STEPS
THAT ARE BELOW THE BFE SHALL HAVE

OPEN RISERS TO ALLOW THE FLOW OF
WATER REF. (swucru‘»w SHEET) ‘

MAIN FLOOR
ELEVATED

PLATFORM J
/ (REF.TO STRUCT)
2250'T.0S.

Y 1

BREAKAWAY PANEL/LOUVERS PER FEMA
NFIP TO BE LOCATED BELOW THE B.F E. REF.
STRUCT DWGS. & (F/SD2) DTL.

(FIRE RATED WALLS ABV. B.F E, PER A-2.0)

2-CAR GARAGE
ELEV.

ANY ABV. GRADE STAIRS OR STEPS
THAT ARE BELOW THE BFE SHALL HAVE
OPEN RISERS TO ALLOW THE FLOW OF

1 HR. FLOOR SYSTEM REF. DTL. 7/AD-1
1 HR. FIRE RATED PARTITION REF. DTL. 7/AD-1

EXTERIOR FIRE RATED PARTITION REF. DTL. 5/AD-1
INSULATED SYS. REF. INSULATION SCHEDULE THIS SHT.
NEW WALL - 2x 6 STUDS @ 16" 0.C. UN.O.

NEW WALL - 2 x 4 STUDS @ 16" 0.C. UN.O.

WALL W/. STONE VENEER - 2x STUDS @ 16" 0.C. UN.O.
CONCRETE CAISONS - REF. STRUCTURAL

CMU WALL - REF. STRUCTURAL

ELEVATED PLATFORM (RESIDENCE) - REF. STRUCTURAL

TR

ELEVATED PLATFORM (PATIO) - REF. STRUCTURAL

APN: 691-151-07
LOT 71 , TRACT NO. 889, BLOCK 2 CITY OF DANA POINT, COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF
CALIFORNIA

C | LEGAL DESCRIPTION

BUILDING AREA SCHEDULE

Name AREA COMMENTS
FIRST FLOOR 1381 SF
SECOND FLOOR 2107 SF
LIVABLE SUBTOTAL 3488 SF
2-CAR GARAGE 587 SF.
SUBTOTAL 587 SF
GRAND TOTAL 4076 SF
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WATER REF. (STRUCTURAL SHEET)

PT.1
17.23Fs.

BREAKAWAY PANELILOUVERS PER
FEMA NFIP TO BE LOCATED BELOW
THE B.F.E. REF. STRUCT DWGS. &
(FISD2) DTL.

TRUE NORTH

g  SEPARATION LEGEND

B BUILDING AREA SCHEDULE

LOUVER WALL PLAN
[25e=ror

PROJECT NORTH

Py

NOTES:

1. TRASH TO BE LOCATED AND SCREENED IN THE DEDICATED PARKING SPOTS OF THE PROPERTY
AT OPPOSITE SIDE OF THE BEACH ROAD.

2."ALL DRAINAGE SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING
CODE AND THE CITY OF DANA POINT MUNICIPAL CODE."

FEMA BREAKAWAY PANEL/LOUVERS PER FEMA NFIP

ANY STRUCTURE ORIENTED PARALLEL TO THE OCEAN AND/OR BELOW THE BFE SHALL ALLOW THE
FLOW OF WATER BY EITHER THE USE OF OPEN WALL SYSTEMES OR BRAKAWAY PANELS. ALL
DECKS/PATIOS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO ALLOW WAVE RUN - UP TO GO OVER AND UNDER THE
DECK WITHOUT OBSTRUCTIONS. ALL FIXED LOUVERS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN
/ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT FEMA TECHNICAL BULLETIN 9.

SURVEY BASE ELEVATION:
BENCHMARK: OCSBM: 3B - 51 - 68 ELEVATION: 20.026 NAVD 88/DATUM

B.F.E. HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS: +21.0' NAVD88

THE LOWEST HORIZONTAL PORTION OF THE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS OF THE LOWEST FLOOR
EXCLUDING THE PILINGS OR COLUMNS SHALL BE ELEVATED TO OR ABOVE THE BASE FLOOD
ELEVATION PER DANA POINT MUNICIPAL CODE 9.31.060(F)(1)

NPDES NOTE:

"THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS TO ANY STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM IS PROHIBITED. NO SOLID
WASTE, PETROLEUM BYPRODUCTS, SOIL PARTICULATE, CONSTRUCTION SITES OR BY
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE PLACED, CONVEYED OR DISCHARGED INTO THE STREET,
GUTTER OR STORM DRAIN SYSTEM."

SLOPE NOTES:
FINISH GRADE WITHIN 10 FEET OF THE NEW STRUCTURE/ADDITION SHALL BE SLOPED A MINIMUM
2% AWAY FROM THE BUILDING FOR DRAINAGE PURPOSES.

DIMENSION NOTE:

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF SHEATHING (EXT. WALLS) OR FACE OF STRUCTURE (F.0.S.) TYP.
U.N.O. ROUNDED TO THE NEAREST 1/8" AND INTERIOR PARTITIONS ARE DIMENSIONED FROM FACE
OF STRUCTURE TO FACE OF STRUCTURE (F.0.S.) UN.O. - CONTACT ARCHITECT IN WRITING FOR
ANY CLARIFICATION OF NOTED DIMENSIONS, DO NOT SCALE PLANS.

STAIRWAY NOTE:
ALL STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE AN ILLUMINATION LEVEL ON TREAD RUNS OF NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOT
CANDLE PER CRC R303.7

ROUGH FRAMING:

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE FRAMED WITH 2 X 6 STUDS
SECOND AND THIRD FLOOR PLYWOOD TO BE 1-1/8"
ENTIRE EXTERIOR TO BE SHEATHED WITH 1/2' PLYWOOD

*HERS VERIFICATION REQUIRED- REFERENCE T-24.1

GENERAL NOTE:
SEE SHEET A-3.0 FOR ROOF PLAN INFORMATION NOT SHOWN ON THIS SHEET (INCLUDING EAVE
DETAILS AND PROJECTION DISTANCES).

LANDSCAPE NOTES:

1. ENCOARCHMENT PERMIT REQ'D. FOR ANY WORK PROPOSED IN THE PUBLIC R.O.W.

2. IF APPLICABLE, REF. PRELIMINARY LANSCAPE PLAN, FOR ALL HARDSCAPE & PLANTING AREAS
WITH REPECTIVE HEIGHTS AND MATERIALS.

1. PROVIDE AN ALARM FOR DOORS AND WINDOWS WITH SILL HEIGHTS LESS THAN 60-INCHES
ABV.F F. OF THE DWELLING THAT FORMS A PART OF THE POOL ENCLOSURE. THE ALARM SHALL BE
LISTED AS A WATER HAZARD ENTRANCE ALARM IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 2017. THE
DEACTIVATION SWITCH SHALL BE AT LEAST 60" ABOVE THE FLOOR IF THE RESIDENCE IS NOT
REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE. (CBC 3109 & ISPSC 305.4)

2. SUCTION OUTLETS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED WITH SUCTION ANTIENTRAPMENT
GRATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI/APSP-16 PER CBC 3109 SECTION (B) OF 115928. SUCTION
ENTRAPMENT AVOIDANCE FOR POOL AND SPA SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APSP-7
PER ISPSC SECTION 310.

3. PROVIDE POWER SAFETY COVER IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM F1346-91 FOR POOL & SPA (CBC
3109 SECTION (3) OF 115922 & ISPSC 305).

4. POOL ENCLOSURE FENCE SHALL BE 60-INCHES MIN. ABV. FS/NG MEASURED ON THE SIDE THAT
FACES AWAY FROM SWIMMING POOL W/. MAX VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 2-INCHES BETWEEN FSING
AND BOTTOM OF THE FENCE/BARRIER MEASURED ON THE SIDE OF FENCE THAT FACES AWAY
FROM SWIMMING POOL. OPENING, GAP, AND VOID IN ENCLOSURE FENCE OR GATE SHALL NOT
ALLOW THE PASSAGE OF 4-INCHES DIAMETER SPHERE OR LARGER. OUTSIDE SURFACE (FACING
AWAY FROM SWIMMING POOL) OF THE POOL ENCLOSURE INCLUDING THE GATE TO BE FREE OF
PROTRUSIONS, CAVITIES, OR OTHER PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS THAT WOULD SERVE AS
HANDHOLDS OR FOOTHOLDS WHICH COULD ENABLE A CHILD FIVE YEARS OLD OR YOUNGER TO
CLIMB OVER. (CBC 3109 & ISPSC 305)

WATERPROOFING AND DAMPPROOFING NOTES:

R406.1 CONCRETE AND MASONRY FOUNDATION DAMPPROOFING

EXCEPT WHERE REQUIRED BY SECTION R406.2 TO BE WATERPROOFED, FOUNDATION WALLS THAT
RETAIN EARTH AND ENCLOSE INTERIOR SPACES AND FLOORS BELOW GRADE SHALL BE
DAMPPROOFED FROM THE HIGHER OF (A) THE TOP OF THE FOOTING OR (B) 6 INCHES (152 MM)
BELOW THE TOP OF THE BASEMENT FLOOR, TO THE FINISHED GRADE. MASONRY WALLS SHALL
HAVE NOT LESS THAN 3/8-INCH (9.5 MM) PORTLAND CEMENT PARGING APPLIED TO THE EXTERIOR
OF THE WALL. THE PARGING SHALL BE DAMPPROOFED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING:

1. BITUMINOUS COATING,

2. THREE POUNDS PER SQUARE YARD (1.63 KG/M2) OF ACRYLIC MODIFIED CEMENT.

3. ONE-EIGHTH-INCH (3.2 MM) COAT OF SURFACE-BONDING CEMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM C887,
4. ANY MATERIAL PERMITTED FOR WATERPROOFING IN SECTION R406.2.

5. OTHER APPROVED METHODS OR MATERIALS.

EXCEPTION: PARGING OF UNIT MASONRY WALLS IS NOT REQUIRED WHERE A MATERIAL IS
APPROVED FOR DIRECT APPLICATION TO THE MASONRY.CONCRETE WALLS SHALL BE
DAMPPROOFED BY APPLYING ANY ONE OF THE LISTED DAMPPROOFING MATERIALS OR ANY ONE
OF THE WATERPROOFING MATERIALS LISTED IN SECTION R406.2 TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE WALL.

R406.2 CONCRETE AND MASONRY FOUNDATION WATERPROOFING

IN AREAS WHERE A HIGH WATER TABLE OR OTHER SEVERE SOIL-WATER CONDITIONS ARE KNOWN
TO EXIST, EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALLS THAT RETAIN EARTH AND ENCLOSE INTERIOR SPACES
AND FLOORS BELOW GRADE SHALL BE WATERPROOFED FROM THE HIGHER OF (A) THE TOP OF
THE FOOTING OR (B) 6 INCHES (152 MM) BELOW THE TOP OF THE BASEMENT FLOOR, TO THE
FINISHED GRADE. WALLS SHALL BE WATERPROOFED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING:

TWO-PLY HOT-MOPPED FELTS.

FIFTY-FIVE-POUND (25 KG) ROLL ROOFING.

SIX-MIL (0.15 MM) POLYVINYL CHLORIDE.

SIX-MIL (0.15 MM) POLYETHYLENE.

FORTY-MIL (1 MM) POLYMER-MODIFIED ASPHALT.

SIXTY-MIL (1.5 MM) FLEXIBLE POLYMER CEMENT.

ONE-EIGHTH-INCH (3 MM) CEMENT-BASED, FIBER-REINFORCED, WATERPROOF COATING.
SIXTY-MIL (1.5 MM) SOLVENT-FREE LIQUID-APPLIED SYNTHETIC RUBBER.

ALL JOINTS IN MEMBRANE WATERPROOFING SHALL BE LAPPED AND SEALED WITH AN ADHESIVE
COMPATIBLE WITH THE MEMBRANE.

ENoaMeN

EXCEPTION: ORGANIC-SOLVENT-BASED PRODUCTS SUCH AS HYDROCARBONS, CHLORINATED
HYDROCARBONS, KETONES AND ESTERS SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ICF WALLS WITH EXPANDED
POLYSTYRENE FORM MATERIAL. USE OF PLASTIC ROOFING CEMENTS, ACRYLIC COATINGS, LATEX
COATINGS, MORTARS AND PARGINGS TO SEAL ICF WALLS IS PERMITTED. COLD-SETTING ASPHALT
OR HOT ASPHALT SHALL CONFORM TO TYPE C OF ASTM D449. HOT ASPHALT SHALL BE APPLIED AT
ATEMPERATURE OF LESS THAN 200°F (93°C).

KEYNOTE LEGEND

ORIGINAL SIGNATURE

[ ]PATIO STRING-LNE SEToRcK

AIRS - MAX_ 775" RISE, WIN. 10° RUN. PROVIDE AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE LOCATED AT THE TOP
CANDING (R305) REE. DTL S/AD. - STARSIATEP BELOW BLE SHALL FAVE OPEN RISER. REP 10 STRUGT DTL

(T_STAIRS - MAX. 7.75" RISE. MIN. 10" RUN. PROVIDE AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE LOCATED AT THE TOP
ANDING (R305.) REFDTLS/AD.1 - STARSISTEPS BELOW BLE SHALL HAVE OPEN RISER

STAIRS - WAX.7.75" RISE, M. 10" RUN. PROVIDE AN LLUMINATION LEVEL ON TREAD FUNS OF NOT LESS THAN
1 FooT A AT THE CENTER OF TREADS & LANDING W/. ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING (R 303.7) REF.
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[52 [TALL CABINET - BUILT-I. FINISHAS SEL”

10 UTILITY EASEMENT FROM REAR YARD PLL

[54 [& POLE & WIRE MAINTENANGE EASEVENT FROW REAR YARD PL

35 |WATER HEATER - TANKLESS (ON DEMAND) WALLVOUNT 0" MINABY. FLOOR LEVEL TO AVOID VEHICLE
IMPACT, TAKAGI OR EQUIV. - VERIFY SIZE REQD. W/. MFG. (PROVIDE ADEQUATE N.G. CONN.)

[55 [INTERIOR STAIR MOUNTED FANDRAIL - ABV. NOSING, REF. DTL. 9/AD-1
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NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR

1.

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR AGREES THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES,
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB SITE
CONDITIONS DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT, INCLUDING SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND
PROPERTY; THAT THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL BE MADE TO APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL
WORKING HOURS, AND CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR FURTHER AGREES TO DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, REAL OR ALLEGED, IN CONNECTION WITH THE
PERFORMANCE OF WORK ON THIS PROJECT, EXCEPTING LIABILITY ARISING FROM THE SOLE NEGLIGENCE OF DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL.

IF THIS PROJECT IS STAKED BY SURVEY CREWS OTHER THAN THOSE CREWS UNDER THE DIRECT SUPERVISION OF
THE SIGNATORY ENGINEER, THE SIGNATORY ENGINEER WILL NO LONGER BE THE ENGINEER OF RECORD AND WILL
HAVE NO RESPONSIBILITY AS TO THE FINAL CONSTRUCTED PROJECT. THE SIGNATORY ENGINEER WILL NOT BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ERRORS OR OMISSIONS THAT COULD HAVE BEEN CORRECTED DURING THE CONSTRUCTION OF
THIS PROJECT, IF THE STAKING HAD BEEN DONE BY SURVEY CREWS UNDER HIS DIRECT SUPERVISION.

THE EXISTENCE AND LOCATION OF ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE

G

PRECISE GRADING PLAN

35275 BEACH ROAD, DANA POINT, CA

RADING NOTES (cont.)

32.

ALL EXISTING DRAINAGE COURSES THROUGH THIS SITE SHALL REMAIN OPEN UNTIL FACILITIES TO HANDLE
STORMWATER ARE APPROVED AND FUNCTIONAL; HOWEVER, IN ANY CASE, THE PERMITTEE SHALL BE HELD LIABLE
FOR ANY DAMAGE DUE TO OBSTRUCTING NATURAL DRAINAGE PATTERNS.

SOILS AND GEOLOGIST'S CERTIFICATION

| HEREBY DECLARE THAT | AM THE SOILS ENGINEER AND GEOLOGIST OF WORK FOR THIS PROJECT, THAT | HAVE
REVIEWED THE GRADING PLANS AND FIND THEM IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT
ENTITLED: "PRELIMINARY GEOTECHNICAL EVALUATION, 35275 BEACH ROAD, CAPISTRANO BEACH, DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA",

SHEET INDEX

TITLE SHEET

PRECISE GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
SECTIONS AND DETAILS

EROSION CONTROL PLAN
TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

CONSTRUCTION NOTES & QUANTITY ESTIMATE

EARTHWORK cut ALl
EXCAVATION ocy

EMBANKMENT 0 cY
IMPORT 0 cY

TOTAL 0 CY 0 CY
SITE_IMPROVEMENTS

@—CONSTRUCT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY. SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C3.

@—CONSTRUCT CONCRETE HARDSCAPE. SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C3.
@—CONSTRUCT BOTTOMLESS DRAINBOX & CURB OUTLET. SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C3.
@—INSTALL 4" DIA. SCHEDULE 40 PVC PIPE DRAIN SYSTEM.

@—INSTALL 6" DECK DRAIN NDS 40 W/ RISER & ADAPTOR, OR EQUAL.
@—INSTALL 6" ATRIUM DRAIN NDS 90 W/ RISER & ADAPTOR, OR EQUAL.
@—INSTALL 12" ATRIUM DRAIN NDS 1280 W/ RISER & ADAPTOR, OR EQUAL.
INSTALL MINI CHANNEL DRAIN NDS TYPE 500 W/ GRATE NDS 529 OR EQUAL.
@—CONNECT DOWNSPOUT TO STORM DRAIN SYSTEM PER DETAIL ON SHEET C3.

NOTE: QUANTITIES SHOWN HEREON ARE ESTIMATED FOR PERMIT PURPOSES ONLY. CONTRACTOR
SHALL PERFORM OWN QUANTITY TAKEOFF FOR BIDDING AND OTHER PURPOSES.

| SITE ACREAGE = 0.128 ACRES (5,588 S.F.)

| DISTURBED PROJECT AREA = 0.128 ACRES (5,588 S.F.)

| EXIST. IMPERVIOUS AREA = 0.088 ACRES (3,820 S.F.)

| PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA = 0.083 ACRES (3,600 S.F.)

TOTAL POST CONSTRUCTION IMPERVIOUS AREA =
0.083 ACRES (3,600 S.F.)

JOB ADDRESS

35275 BEACH ROAD
DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA 92629

OWNER

MIKE MEURSING

209 AVENIDA DEL MAR
SAN CLEMENTE, CA 92672

PHONE: 949-584-4250 LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 71, BLOCK 2, TRACT 889
DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA
ARCHITECT (APN: 691-151-07)
BRANDON ARCHITECTS

151 KALMUS DRIVE, STE G-1
COSTA MESA, CA 92626

TEL: (714) 754-4040

BASIS OF BEARINGS

THE BASIS OF BEARINGS SHOWN
HEREON IS BASED ON THE
SOUTHERLY LINE OF LOT 72 IN
BLOCK 2 OF TRACT 889, SHOWN
HEREON AS N 31'52'50" E.

SOILS ENGINEER/GEOLOGIST
GEOSOILS, INC.

5741 PALMER WAY

CARLSBAD, CA 92010

TEL: (760) 438-3155

CONTACT: 'ROBERT CRISMAN

DIAL TOLL FREE

811
Know what's below. AT_LEAST TWO DAYS
Call before you dig. BEFORE YOU DIG
UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

DATE REVISED: 7-1-06

610 SF.
830 S.F.
2 EA
280 LF.
5 EA
5 EA
1 EA
32 LF.
4 EA

OBTAINED BY A SEARCH OF AVAILABLE RECORDS. TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, THERE ARE NO EXISTING 33. SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE MAINTAINED ON THE SITE. AND SUPPORTING GEOTECHNICAL UPDATE REPORTS.
UTILITIES EXCEPT THOSE SHOWN ON THESE PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO TAKE ALL PRECAUTIONARY 34. THE LOCATION AND PROTECTION OF ALL UTILIIES IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PERMITEE.
MERSURES TOLFROTECT THE UTILIES SHOWN, AND ANY OTHER LINES OR STRUCTURES NOT SHOWN ON THESE | UNDERSTAND THAT THE CHECK OF THE SOILS REPORT, PLANS, AND SPECIFICATIONS BY THE CITY OF DANA POINT IS
PLANS, AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF, AND ANY DAMAGE TO, THESE LINES OR STRUCTURES. 35. Sggﬁgggspgggﬁgvg RX[E&%URES AND TEMPORARY DRAINAGE PROVISIONS SHALL BE USED TO PROTECT ADJOINING CONFINED TO A REVIEW ONLY AND DOES NOT RELIEVE ME OF MY RESPONSIBIY FOR PROJECT SOLS AND
RADING NOTE " GEOTECHNICAL DESIGN.
GRADING NOTES 36. GRADING OPERATIONS INCLUDING MAINTENANCE OF EQUIPMENT WITHIN ONE-HALF MILE OF A HUMAN OCCUPANCY
1. ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GRADING CODE OF THE CITY OF DANA POINT AND ANY SPECIAL SHALL NOT BE CONDUCTED BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 6:00 P.M. AND 7:00 AM. DALY, ON SUNDAY, OR ON A
REQUIREMENTS OF THE PERMIT. A COPY OF THE GRADING CODE AND MANUAL SHALL BE RETAINED ON THE JOB FEDERAL HOLIDAY. R G CREWAN SE o
SITE WHILE WORK IS IN PROGRESS. WHEN REFERENCED ON THE PLANS, A COPY OF O.C.P.W. STANDARD PLANS . E.
SHALL ALSO BE RETAINED ON THE SITE. a.  ALL CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES OR EQUIPMENT, FIXED OR MOBILE, OPERATED WITHIN 1,000 FEET OF A DWELLING
SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH PROPERLY OPERATING AND MAINTAINED MUFFLERS.
2. GRADING SHALL NOT BE STARTED WITHOUT FIRST NOTIFYING THE CITY GRADING INSPECTOR. A PRE—GRADING
MEETING ON THE SITE IS REQUIRED BEFORE START OF GRADING WITH THE FOLLOWING PEOPLE PRESENT: OWNER, b.  ALL OPERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ORANGE COUNTY CODIFIED ORDINANCE DIVISION 6 (NOISE CONTROL). SAVD W SKELLEY T
GRADING CONTRACTOR, DESIGN CIVIL ENGINEER, SOIL ENGINEER, ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST, CITY GRADING INSPECTOR . E.
AND WHEN REQUIRED, THE ARCHAEOLOGIST AND PALEONTOLOGIST. THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS FOR GRADING WILL o STOCKFILING AND/OR VEHICLE STAGING AREAS SHALL BE LOCATED AS FAR AS PRACTICABLE.FROM DWELLINGS
BE EXPLAINED AT THIS MEETING. :
3. ISSUANCE OF A GRADING PERMIT DOES NOT ELIMINATE THE NEED FOR PERMITS FROM OTHER AGENCIES WITH R O D R B e ot . O e MY Vel DECLARATION OF RESPONSIBLE CHARGE
REGULATORY RESPONSIBILITIES FOR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ASSOCIATED WITH THE WORK AUTHORIZED ON THIS (AQMD) —4 ]
LAN. OCCURS ONLY UNDER UNUSUALLY EXTREME CONDITIONS, SUCH AS SANTA ANA WIND CONDITIONS. | HEREBY DECLARE THAT | AM THE ENGINEER OF WORK FOR THIS PROJECT, THAT | HAVE EXERCISED RESPONSIBLE
. - " " . CHARGE OVER THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT AS DEFINED IN SECTION 6703 OF THE BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS
4. ALL WORK WTHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF~WAY REQUIRES A SEPARATE ENCROACHMENT PERMIT. 37. ASPHALT SECTIONS MUST BE PER CODE: PARKING LOTS = 37 A/C OVER 10° (COMM,) 12° (INDUSTRIAL). OR: CODE, AND THAT THE DESIGN IS CONSISTENT WITH CURRENT STANDARDS. | UNDERSTAND THAT THE CHECK OF
PRIOR TO ROUGH GRADE RELEASE FOR BUILDING PERMITS BY THE CITY GRADING INSPECTOR, THE SOIL ENGINEER PROJECT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS BY THE CIY. OF DANA POINY IS CONFINED 10 A REVIEW NV AND DOES NOT
5. RETAINING WALLS/BLOCK WALLS REQUIRE A SEPARATE PERMIT FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT. SHALL SUBMIT FOR APPROVAL, PAVEMENT SECTION RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON ‘R’ VALUE ANALYSIS OF THE
SUBGRADE SOILS. AND EXPECTED TRAFFIC INDIGES RELIEVE ME, AS ENGINEER OF WORK, OF MY RESPONSIBILITIES FOR PROJECT DESIGN.
6. THE GRADING PERMIT AND AN APPROVED COPY OF THE GRADING PLAN SHALL BE ON THE PERMITTED SITE WHILE g -
WORK IS IN PROGRESS. 38. ASPHALT CONCRETE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF OCPW STANDARD PLAN NO. 1805. TOAL ENGINEERING. NG
7. PRELIMINARY SOIL AND GEOLOGY REPORTS AND ALL SUBSEQUENT REPORTS AS APPROVED BY THE PUBLIC WORKS 39. AGGREGATE BASE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF OCPW STANDARD NO. 1804. 139 AVENIDA NAVARRO
DEPARTMENT, ARE CONSIDERED A PART OF THE APPROVED GRADING PLAN. SAN CLEMENTE, CALIFORNIA 92672
40. ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE INSTALLED TO PREVENT ROOF DRAINAGE FROM FALLING ON MANUFACTURED SLOPES. 949) 4928586
8. THE SOIL ENGINEER AND ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST SHALL PERFORM SUFFICIENT INSPECTIONS AND BE AVAILABLE ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE DIRECTED TOWARDS VEGETATED AREAS WHERE FEASIBLE. (949) 402~
DURING GRADING AND CONSTRUCTION TO VERIFY COMPLIANCE WITH THE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND THE CODE
WITHIN. THEIR PURVIEW. 41. THE CMIL ENGINEER, AS A CONDITION OF ROUGH GRADE APPROVAL, SHALL PROVIDE A BLUE TOP WITH
ACCOMPANYING WITNESS STAKE, SET AT THE CENTER OF EACH PAD REFLECTING THE PAD ELEVATION FOR PRECISE E-rr-8¢
9. THE CMVIL ENGINEER SHALL BE AVAILABLE DURING GRADING TO VERIFY COMPLIANCE WITH THE PLANS, PERMITS AND A BLUE TOP WITH WITNESS STAKE SET AT THE DRAINAGE SCALE HIGH POINT REFLECTING THE HIGH CALEB R . 57587 DATE
SPECIFICATIONS, CODE AND ANY SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF THE PERMIT WITHIN THEIR PURVIEW. POINT ELEVATION FOR PRELIMINARY PERMITS.
10. FILLS SHALL BE BENCHED INTO COMPETENT MATERIAL PER ORANGE COUNTY O.C.P.W. STANDARD PLAN NO. 1322. 42. ROUGH GRADE CERTIFICATIONS FROM THE ENGINEER-OF-WORK AND THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER-OF-WORK SHALL
BE SUBMITTED TO THE GRADING INSPECTOR PRIOR TO ROUGH GRADE RELEASE. THE CERTIFICATIONS SHALL BE IN
11. THE SOIL ENGINEER AND ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST SHALL, AFTER CLEARING AND PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF FILL
IN_ CANYON, INSPECT EACH CANYON FOR AREAS OF ADVERSE STABILITY AND TO DETERMINE THE PRESENCE OR ACCORDANCE WITH THE CTY'S STANDARD CERTIFICATION TEMPLATES. &‘:‘Q\iﬁ:;:@T:Z;TN:ROPEW,S SRANT DEED AND THE TITLE. REPORT AND HAVE. FOUND No EXISTG
ABSENCE OF SUBSURFACE WATER OR SPRING FLOW. IF NEEDED, SUBDRAINS WILL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED 43. PRIOR TO FINAL APPROVAL, THE CIVIL ENGINEER SHALL CERTIFY TO THE CITY ENGINEER OR HIS DESIGNEE THE
PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF FILL IN EACH RESPECTIVE CANYON. AMOUNT OF EARTH Movﬂk’ DURING THE GRADING OPERATION. EASEMENT IN_ CONFLICT WITH THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION. | ACKNOWLEDGE THAT | AM RESPONSIBLE AND
ACCOUNTABLE FOR CONFLICTS WITH THE EXISTING EASEMENTS AND THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION.
12. SUBDRAIN OUTLETS SHALL BE COMPLETED AT THE BEGINNING OF THE SUBDRAIN CONSTRUCTION. 44. THE ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST SHALL PERFORM PERIODIC INSPECTION AND SUBMIT A COMPLETE REPORT AND MAP
13, THE EXACT LOCATION OF THE SUBDRAINS SHALL BE SURVEYED IN THE FIELD FOR LINE/GRADE AND SHOWN ON UPON COMPLETION OF THE ROUGH GRADING.
AS—-GRADED PLANS. 45. THE GRADING CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE TO THE APPROVED GRADING PLAN PRIOR
14. AREAS TO RECEVE FILL SHALL BE PROPERLY PREPARED AND APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE SOIL ENGINEER AND TO FINAL APPROVAL. BY:
THE CITY ENGINEER OR HIS DESIGNEE PRIOR TO PLACING FILL. 46. THE COMPACTION REPORT AND APPROVAL FROM THE SOIL ENGINEER SHALL INDICATE THE TYPE OF FIELD TESTING SIGNATURE DATE
PERFORMED. THE METHOD OF OBTAINING THE IN-PLACE DENSITY SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WHETHER SAND CONE, DRIVE
15. ’A;\ILLLLS EXISTING FILLS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL OR REMOVED PRIOR TO PLACING ADDITIONAL RING, OR NUCLEAR, AND SHALL BE NOTED FOR EACH TEST. SUFFIGIENT MAXIMUM DENSTTY DETERMINATIONS SHALL
- BE PERFORMED TO VERIFY THE ACCURACY OF THE MAXIMUM DENSITY CURVES USED BY THE FIELD TECHNICIAN. EROSION CONTROL NOTES
16. FILLS SHALL BE COMPACTED THROUGHOUT TO A MINIMUM OF 90% RELATIVE COMPACTION. AGGREGATE BASE FOR
ASPHALTIC AREAS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO A MINMUM OF 95% RELATIVE COMPACTION. MAXMUM DENSITY BY R T T L A O M T FAVGINEER:~OF —WORK INCLUDED ON THESE SHEETS FOR EROSION CONTROL ARE GENERAL NOTES, STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES FOR THE
UNIFORM BUILDING CODE STANDARD NO. 70—1 OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT AND FIELD DENSITY BY UNIFORM CERTIFICATIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY'S STANDARD CERTIFICATION TEMPLATES. IMPLEMENTATION OF EROSION, SILTATION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL AND OTHER BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMPS)
BUILDING CODE STANDARD NO. 70-2 OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT. . PROPOSED FOR THIS PROJECT. HOWEVER, THE OVERALL GOAL IS THAT ANY WATER THAT LEAVES THE SITE BE FREE AND
. 48. IN THE EVENT THAT SOIL CONTAMINATION IS DISCOVERED DURING EXCAVATION AND REMOVAL OF AN EXISTING TANK, CLEAR OF POLLUTANTS AT A RATE THAT DOESN'T CAUSE DOWNSTREAM EROSION. THE CITY MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL
17. CUT AND FLL SLOPES SHALL BE NO STEEPER THAN 2 FOOT HORIZONTAL TO 1 FOOT VERTICAL (2:1) EXCEPT WORK SHALL BE STOPPED UNTIL A SITE ASSESSMENT AND MITIGATION PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARED, SUBMITTED AND BMPS AT ANY TIME TO ACHIEVE THAT GOAL.
: APPROVED BY HCA/ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND CITY GRADING.
18. ALL CUT SLOPES SHALL BE INVESTIGATED BOTH DURING AND AFTER GRADING BY THE ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST TO
DETERMINE IF ANY SLOPE STABILITY PROBLEM EXISTS. SHOULD EXCAVATION DISCLOSE ANY GEOLOGICAL HAZARDS OR 49. ggﬁvs%u%%'cwEﬁ;ssus;al:ﬁLl'ToBEszpc%EgﬁR\a/g[7)1 A'(‘)[F’ ?&EFEEE';&EEDSSBi’;%ﬁ%’ég’}gﬁ;‘f’%o’e;? REPLACED AFTER 1. IN THE CASE EMERGENCY WORK IS REQUIRED, CONTACT: _ DAVE GUTIERREZ _ AT: __ 949-584-4250
POTENTIAL GEOLOGICAL HAZARDS, THE ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST SHALL SUBMIT RECOMMENDED TREATMENT TO THE .
BUILDING OFFICIAL FOR APPROVAL. 2. ALL BUILDING PADS TO BE DIKED AND THE DIKES MAINTAINED TO PREVENT WATER FROM FLOWING FROM THE PAD
UNTIL THE STREETS AND DRIVEWAYS ARE PAVED AND WATER CAN FLOW FROM THE PADS WITHOUT CAUSING
19. WHERE SUPPORT OR BUTTRESSING OF CUT AND NATURAL SLOPES IS DETERMINED TO BE NECESSARY BY THE EROSION, OR CONSTRUCT DRAINAGE FACILITIES TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY OF DANA POINT THAT WILL
ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST AND SOIL ENGINEER, THE SOIL ENGINEER SHALL SUBMIT DESIGN, LOCATION AND ALLOW WATER TO DRAIN FROM THE PAD WITHOUT CAUSING EROSION.
CALCULATIONS TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST AND SOIL Q
ENGINEER SHALL INSPECT AND CONTROL THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE BUTTRESSING AND CERTIFY TO THE STABILITY 3. TOPS OF ALL SLOPES TO BE DIKED OR TRENCHED TO PREVENT WATER FROM FLOWING OVER THE CREST OF
OF THE SLOPE AND ADJACENT STRUCTURES UPON COMPLETION. SLOPES.
20. WHEN CUT PADS ARE BROUGHT TO NEAR GRADE, THE ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST SHALL DETERMINE IF THE BEDROCK 4. MANUFACTURED SLOPES AND PADS SHALL BE ROUNDED VERTICALLY AND HORIZONTALLY AS APPROPRIATE TO
IS EXTENSIVELY FRACTURED OR FAULTED AND WILL READILY TRANSMIT WATER. IF CONSIDERED NECESSARY BY THE 5 BLEND WITH THE SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY
ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST AND SOIL ENGINEER, A COMPACTED FILL BLANKET WILL BE PLACED. 5. AS SOON AS CUTS OR EMBANKMENTS ARE COMPLETED, BUT NOT LATER THAN OCTOBER 1, ALL CUT AND FILL
21. ALL TRENCH BACKFILLS SHALL BE TESTED AND APPROVED BY THE SOIL ENGINEER PER THE GRADING CODE SLOPES SHALL BE STABILIZED WITH A HYDROMULCH MIXTURE OR AN EQUAL TREATMENT APPROVED BY THE CITY
SECTION 8.01.420. OF DANA POINT BETWEEN OCTOBER 1 AND APRIL 30. APPROVED SLOPE PROTECTION MEASURES SHALL PROCEED
22. ANY EXISTING IRRIGATION LINES AND CISTERNS SHALL BE REMOVED OR CRUSHED IN PLACE AND APPROVED BY THE MMEDIATELY BEHIND THE EXPOSURE OF CUT SLOPES AND/OR THE CREATION OF EMBANKMENT SLOPES.
BUILDING OFFICIAL AND SOIL ENGINEER. Q 6. CATCH BASINS, DESILTING BASINS, STORM DRAIN SYSTEMS AND ANY OTHER REQUIRED BEST MANAGEMENT
23. ANY EXISTING WATER WELLS SHALL BE ABANDONED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS APPROVED BY PRACTICES (BMPS), SHALL BE INSTALLED TO THE SAISFACTION OF THE CITY OF DANA POINT.
ORANGE COUNTY HEALTH CARE AGENCY (714-433-6287 OR 714-433-6288). A PERMIT IS REQUIRED. 7. SAND OR GRAVEL BAG CHECK DAMS TO BE PLACED IN A MANNER APPROVED BY THE CITY OF DANA POINT IN
24, ANY EXISTING CESSPOOLS AND SEPTIC TANKS SHALL BE ABANDONED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE UNIFORM PLUMBING o - gggﬁerEDD 5;5553 gﬁYH gﬁ&ﬁﬁgmf”m OF 2% AND ON OR IN OTHER GRADED OR EXCAVATED AREAS AS
CODE TO THE APPROVAL OF THE CITY BUILDING INSPECTOR. 7 :
25. STOCKPILING OF EXCESS MATERIAL SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE CITY ENGINEER OR HIS DESIGNEE PRIOR TO - 8 ngvg%%ﬁ’f E,?ﬁg;% g?'%AE'NSmE MEEGCGNYDOER&S,&N Pg'f,%?%ﬁ:,_“‘%“&*g{g’&g"g‘,ﬁﬁft ;‘33355332%,5'““
EXCAVATION. - INTERCEPTED BY THE SAND/GRAVEL BAGS, CATCH BASINS AND THE DESILTING BASINS AND OTHER BMPS, AND
26. EXPORT SOIL MUST BE TRANSPORTED TO A CERTIFIED RECYCLING FACILITY OR TO A PERMITTED SITE IN : KEEP THESE FACILITIES CLEAN AND FREE OF SILT AND SAND AS DIRECTED BY THE CITY OF DANA POINT. THE
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY'S CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION (C&D) ORDINANCE (MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 6.12). Q@ DEVELOPER SHALL REPAIR ANY ERODED SLOPES AS DIRECTED BY THE CITY OF DANA POINT.
A VALID C&D APPLICATION MUST APPROVED AND ON FILE WITH THE PUBLIC WORKS AND ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT. 9. BMPS SHOWN ON PLANS SHALL NOT BE MOVED OR MODIFIED WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE PUBLIC WORKS
27. THE PERMITTEE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE GRADING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR HAUL ROUTES WHEN AN EXCESS OF INSPECTOR.
5,000 CUBIC YARDS OF EARTH IS TRANSPORTED TO OR FROM A PERMITTED SITE ON PUBLIC ROADWAYS (SECTION 10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE AND SHALL TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO PREVENT PUBLIC
8.01.280 OF THE GRADING CODE) TRESPASS ONTO AREAS WHERE IMPOUNDED WATERS CREATE A HAZARDOUS CONDITION.
28. THE PERMITTEE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DUST CONTROL MEASURES. Q 11. ALL GRAVEL BAGS SHALL BE BURLAP TYPE WITH 3/4 INCH MINIMUM AGGREGATE, CLEAN AND FREE OF CLAY,
29. THE PERMITIEE SHALL GIVE RESPONSIBLE NOTICE TO THE OWNER OF ADJOINING LANDS AND BUILDINGS PRIOR TO . ORGANIC MATTER AND OTHER DELETERIOUS MATERIAL.
BEGINNING EXCAVATIONS WHICH MAY AFFECT THE LATERAL AND SUBJACENT SUPPORT OF THE ADJOINING PROPERTY. /
THE NOTICE SHALL STATE THE INTENDED DEPTH OF EXCAVATION AND WHEN THE EXCAVATION WILL COMMENCE. THE SITE 12 g[‘ggg ngNTA(PON%V%;BgDﬁ%SEESEDS%gEPSESSmﬁ ‘;’E P;‘;VB',%EZE%FF;CTLYENSS"E;QA?E (30%) OF GRADED
ADJOINING OWNER SHALL BE ALLOWED AT LEAST 30 DAYS AND REASONABLE ACCESS ON THE PERMITTED PROPERTY
TO PROTECT HIS STRUCTURE, IF HE SO DESIRES, UNLESS OTHERWISE PROTECTED BY LAW. 13. PERMITTEE MAY DISCHARGE MATERIAL OTHER THAN STORMWATER ONLY WHEN NECESSARY FOR PERFORMANCE AND
3. AL CONCRETE STRUCTURES T COME IN CONTACT WIH THE ON-STE SOLS SHAL BE CONSTRUCTED WIH TYPE COUPLETION 0 CONSTRUCTON PRACTES AND MHERE THEY 00 NOT: CAUSE O COVTREUTE o & VOLATON oF
V CEMENT, UNLESS DEEMED UNNECESSARY BY SOLUBLE SULPHATE-CONTENT TESTS CONDUCTED BY THE SOIL CONTAIN A HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE IN A QUANTITY REPORTABLE UNDER FEDERAL REGULATIONS 40 CFR PARTS
ENGINEER. VICINITY MAP 117 AND 302.
31. SLOPES EXCEEDING 5 FEET IN HEIGHT SHALL BE PLANTED WITH AN APPROVED PLANT MATERIAL. IN ADDITION, NOT TO SCALE
SLOPES EXCEEDING 15 FEET IN HEIGHT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED IRRIGATION SYSTEM, UNLESS
OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE CITY ENGINEER OR HIS DESIGNEE.
PLANS REVIEWED BY:
CITY OF DANA POINT, PUBLIC WORKS & ENGINEERING SERVICES
= SR
REVISION DESCRIPTION APPROVED |  DATE SCALE: DESIGNED: DRAWN: CHECKED: PLANS PREPARED BY: BENCHMARK LA Gl OF b .
N/A CR. AMS. CR. THIS PLAN HAS BEEN REVIEWED FOR ZONING ONLY AND MEETS
ELV'LLDESS;NVEEEVR“SS BENCHMARK NOTE: THE REQUIREMENT OF THE DANA POINT MUNICIPAL CODE:
DAT;:/15/21 ENGINEERING, INC, S/oPAren iy | qacpy 3B—51—6é gé?;?;z\;‘g S\Er;/;cogg/gg)r;ruew[[l? DATE
Sl l:: CA‘::'::‘?: p;:;é;g ELEV:ZDIOZG, THIS PLAN IS S\GNEI‘) BY THE CITY ENGINEER FOR SCOPE AND ADHERENCE TO CITY STANDARDS AND
PROJECT NO.: 57587 S isaiensineoring com | NAVDB8 DATUM, 1989 ADJ. REQUIREMENTS, CITY CODES, AND OTHER GENERAL ENGINEERING AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS
20201 ENGINEER OF WORK R.C.E. NO. CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT DATE ONLY. THE CITY ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIGN, ASSUMPTIONS, OR ACCURACY.

CITY OF DANA POINT

MEURSING RESIDENCE
35275 BEACH ROAD, DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA
LOT 71, BLOCK 2, TRACT NO. 889 (APN: 691-151-07)

TITLE SHEET

C1

PLAN CHECK NO.
BLD20-1875

1 OF 5 SHEETS
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ORIGINAL SCALE:



BOUNDARY NOTE:

THE PLAT SHOWN HEREON REPRESENTS A BEST FIT OF THE RECORD
BOUNDARY TO THE FOUND MONUMENTS AND LINES OF OCCUPATION. IT
SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED THE FINAL BOUNDARY, AND A BOUNDARY
SURVEY WILL BE REQUIRED PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE.

NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR
REQUIRED CERTIFICATIONS / APPROVALS

prior to concrete pour.

4°42" W 32.49"

N_62°0-

In addition to any certifications required by the agencies having jurisdiction over
this project, the following approvals from the Civil engineer of record are required:
1. Foundation forms for improvements on or abutting property lines is required

2. Location, size, and depth of all drain lines prior to backfill.

NOTE:

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE) FOR THE
PROJECT IS 21.0 (NAVD88 DATUM) PER
WAVE RUN-UP ANALYSIS BY GEOSOILS, INC.

LOT 72 ANY STAIRS OR STEPS THAT ARE
BELOW THE BFE SHALL HAVE OPEN
RISERS TO ALLOW THE FLOW OF

WATER (REFER TO STRUCTURAL PLANS)
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ADDITIONAL NOTES

1. ALL ROOFS SHALL BE GUTTERED & DOWNSPOUTS CONNECTED TO STORM DRAIN SYSTEM.

2. WHERE EXTERIOR/INTERIOR UTILITY TRENCHES ARE PROPOSED IN A DIRECTION THAT PARALLELS ANY BUILDING
FOOTING, THE BOTTOM OF TRENCHES FOR UNDERGROUND UTILITY INSTALLATION SHALL NOT EXTEND BELOW A 1.5:1
(HORIZONTAL:VERTICAL [H:V]) PLANE PROJECTED DOWN FROM THE TOP, OUTBOARD EDGE OF A BUILDING FOOTING
WITHOUT THE USE OF SHORING, TRENCH SHIELDS, AND/OR FOUNDATION UNDERPINNING. THE PROJECT
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER MAY HAVE STRICTER REQUIREMENTS; AND THEREFORE, CONSULTATION FROM THE PROJECT
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL BE SOUGHT IN THIS REGARD. THE SURFICIAL ONSITE SOILS GENERALLY CONSIST
OF COHESIONLESS SAND WHICH MAY SLOUGH AND CAVE DURING ANY EXCAVATION. ANY EXCAVATIONS COMPLETED
INTO THE ONSITE SOILS MUST NOT EXTEND BELOW A 1.5:1 (H:V) PLANE PROJECTED DOWN FROM PROPERTY
LINES OR EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS THAT ARE TO REMAIN IN SERVICE WITHOUT THE USE OF SHORING OR OTHER
STABILIZING MEASURES RECOMMENDED BY THE PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANT. THIS INCLUDES
EXCAVATIONS TO REMOVE EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS DURING SITE DEMOLITION. PRE-CONSTRUCTION SURVEYS AND
MONITORING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS IN THE PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL REPORTS ARE
REQUIRED.  ALL TEMPORARY SLOPES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CAL—OSHA GUIDELINES FOR
TYPE "C” SOIL CONDITIONS (1.5:1 [H:V] SLOPE) PROVIDED SATURATED SOILS, GROUNDWATER, AND/OR RUNNING
SANDS ARE NOT PRESENT. ALL TEMPORARY SLOPES SHALL BE OBSERVED BY THE PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL
CONSULTANT PRIOR TO ENTRY BY AN UNPROTECTED WORKER.

3. FOR BUILDING FOOTING AND FOUNDATION DESIGN SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS.

4. ALL GRADING ACTVITIES SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE
PROJECT SOILS REPORT PREPARED BY GEOSOILS, DATED MAY 24, 2017 (W.O. # 7267-A-SC), JUNE 23, 2020
(W.0. # S7267), AUGUST 5, 2020 (W.0. # 7267—A1-SC), AND (W.0. #7267-A2-SC).

5. "GRADING NOTES" NO. 30 ON SHEET C1 REQUIRES THAT ALL CONCRETE STRUCTURES THAT COME IN CONTACT
WITH THE ONSITE SOILS BE CONSTRUCTED WITH TYPE V CEMENT, UNLESS DEEMED UNNECESSARY BY SOLUBLE
SULPHATE—CONTENT TESTS BY THE SOIL ENGINEER. PER THE SOILS ENGINEER, DUE TO THE PROXIMITY OF THE
SITE TO THE PACIFIC OCEAN, IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE MIX DESIGN FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE CONFORM
TO THE GUIDELINES CONTAINED IN TABLE 19.3.2.1 OF AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE (ACI) 318-14 FOR
EXPOSURE CLASS S1 AND C2 CONDITIONS.

&) 5% 10T 70 4%
O ©)

ANY STAIRS OR STEPS THAT ARE
BELOW THE BFE SHALL HAVE OPEN
RISERS TO ALLOW THE FLOW OF
WATER (REFER TO STRUCTURAL PLANS)

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

@—CONSTRUCT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY. SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C3.

@—CONSTRUCT CONCRETE HARDSCAPE. SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C3.
@—CONSTRUCT BOTTOMLESS DRAINBOX & CURB OUTLET. SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C3.
@—INSTALL 4" DIA. PVC SCHEDULE 40 OR SDR 35 PIPE DRAIN SYSTEM.
@—INSTALL 6" DECK DRAIN NDS 40 W/ RISER & ADAPTOR, OR EQUAL.
@—INSTALL 6" ATRIUM DRAIN NDS 90 W/ RISER & ADAPTOR, OR EQUAL.
@—INSTALL 12" ATRIUM DRAIN NDS 1280 W/ RISER & ADAPTOR, OR EQUAL.

0 8 16

SCALE: 1/8"= 1'=0"

OPEN BOTTOM DRAINBO!
THEN-AT EXIST. ROLLED
CURB (16.0 INV, 16.5 FL

BEACH ROAD

THEN| AT EXIST. ROLLED
CURB 15.5 INV, 165 FL

INSTALL MINI CHANNEL DRAIN NDS TYPE 500 W/ GRATE NDS 529 OR EQUAL. LEGEND
@— CONNECT DOWNSPOUT TO STORM DRAIN SYSTEM PER DETAIL ON SHEET C3. EXISTING CONTOUR FF. PROPOSED FINISHED FLOOR
G.F.F. PROPOSED GARAGE FINISHED FLOOR
—100— PROPOSED CONTOUR T/SLAB PROPOSED TOP OF SLAB
100.00 PAD PROPOSED PAD ELEVATION
EASEMENT NOTE: — SPOT ELEVATION FS PROPOSED FINISHED SURFACE
ALL EASEMENTS SHOWN ON THIS TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY ARE PER A (100.0) EXIST. ELEVATION FG PROPOSED FINISHED GROUND
PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT PREPARED BY FIRST AMERICAN TITLE 6 TOP OF GRATE
COMPANY, ORDER NO. O-SA-5755181 DATED APRIL 1, 2019 UNLESS NOTED INV INVERT OF PIPE
OTHERWISE. |:] PROPOSED CONCRETE PAVING HP HIGH POINT
MIN. MINIMUM
[6] ITEM6 OF THE PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT, AN EASEMENT FOR PROPOSED STORM DRAIN MAX. MAXIMUM
AVIGATION PURPOSES IS BLANKET IN NATURE AND IS NOT PLOTTED TC TOP OF CURB
HEREON. EXISTING SCREEN WALL ROM. RIGHT—OF —WAY
P.L PROPERTY LINE
IzZz7777
ITEM 7 OF THE PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT, A 25' WIDE STRIP OF PROPOSED SCREEN WALL PA PLANTER AREA
LAND TO BE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC FOR PEDESTRIAN, —— GRADING LIMITS TOP OF WALL
BATHING AND RECREATIONAL PURPOSES, AND A 10' WIDE EQUIPMENT
EASEMENT FOR UTILITY PURPOSES RECORDED IN IN BOOK 228, ®DS DOWNSPOUT FRONT YARD SETBACK
PAGE 256 AND BOOK 300, PAGE 46, BOTH O.R. TF TOP OF FOOTING REAR YARD SETBACK
AC AR CONDITIONING UNIT SIDE YARD SETBACK
ITEM 8 OF THE PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT, A 6' WIDE EASEMENT WL WATER LINE SUBDRAIN
FOR POLE AND WIRE MAINTENANCE PURPOSES RECORDED IN WF WATER FEATURE TYP. TYPICAL
BOOK 525, PAGE 129 O.R. wr. T/BERM TOP OF BERM
D)
[e] ITEM 9 OF THE PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT, A RIGHT OF WAY TO ¢ PROPOSED CAISSON
MAINTAIN A CERTAIN POWER POLE AND WIRE HAS NO SPECIFIC
LOCATION AND IS NOT PLOTTED HEREON.
PLANS REVIEWED BY:
CITY OF DANA POINT, PUBLIC WORKS & ENGINEERING SERVICES CITY OF DANA POINT C2
— 33282 GOLDEN LANTERN

REVISION

DESCRIPTION

APPROVED |  DATE SCALE:

1/8"=1"

DESIGNED:
CR.

DRAWN: CHECKED:
AMS. CR.

PLANS PREPARED BY: BENCHMARK

CIVIl FNGINFFRING

DATE:

6/15/21

PROJECT NO.:

20201

&77- 27| ENGINEERING, INC. "= ™l espy 3B-51-68
- DATE and 2| ELEV=20.026
57587 o et s 2 NAVD8S DATUM, 1989 ADJ.
ENGINEER OF WORK R.C.E. NO.

1ann susvevine | BENCHMARK NOTE:

THIS PLAN HAS BEEN REVIEWED FOR ZONING ONLY AND MEETS|
THE REQUIREMENT OF THE DANA POINT MUNICIPAL CODE:

DANA POINT, CA 92629
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

MATTHEW V. SINACORI, CITY ENGINEER DATE
RCE #59239 EXP. 06/30/21
THIS PLAN IS SIGNED BY THE CITY ENGINEER FOR SCOPE AND ADHERENCE TO CITY STANDARDS AND

CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT DATE ONLY. THE CITY ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIGN, ASSUMPTIONS, OR ACCURACY.

REQUIREMENTS, CITY CODES, AND OTHER GENERAL ENGINEERING AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

MEURSING RESIDENCE
35275 BEACH ROAD, DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA
LOT 71, BLOCK 2, TRACT NO. 889 (APN: 691-151-07)

PRECISE GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN

PLAN CHECK NO.
BLD20-1875
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BEACH ROAD

EXIST. RESIDENCE
/TO BE DEMOLISHED —_|
[~

/PEDESTAL DECK
i EXIST. RESIDENCE

F.F.=22.50 TO REMAIN

B.FE 210

40
35 R LOT 71 , BLOCK 2
| EXIST. RESIDENCE
! T0 BE DEMOLISHED
30 | OPEN RISERS , / —
| PROP. RESIDENCE 0. GARAGE
1
25 | BREAKAWAY
H F.F.=22.50 i — WALL/PANEL
1
20 | 16.96
1 1% FS
1
15 | fes
____________________ :
10 I - l
I PROPOSED BUILDING CAISSONS PER
SEPARATE FOUNDATION PLANS
5 PREPARED BY PMA CONSULTING
_j\/,_ _J\[_ INC. (TYP.) _J\/,_
0 Wl
/A SECTION
\C2 / SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
40
R
35 |
|
NOTES: NOTES: !
1. OTHER MINIMUM VALUES MAY APPLY BASED 1. OTHER MINIMUM VALUES MAY APPLY BASED 30 80|
ON ARCHITECTURAL DETALLS AND/OR ON ARCHITECTURAL DETALLS AND/OR L
GEOTECHNICAL RECOMMENDATIONS. GEOTECHNICAL RECOMMENDATIONS. PEDESTAL DECK\;
25 EXIST. RESIDENCE ¢
TO REMAN :
CONSTRUCTION NOTES TREATED SILL PLATE TREATED SILL PLATE BEE 210 _ _ i
20
CONSTRUCT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY. SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C3. " / FINISH FLOOR / FINISH FLOOR
®_ 8" MIN. (2016 CBC (ELEV. PER PLAN) (ELEV. PER PLAN)
(2)— CONSTRUCT CONCRETE HARDSCAPE. SEE DETAL ON SHEET C3. 2304.12.1.2) / TOP OF SLAB 2% MIN WITHIN 10’ i TOP OF SLAB ;
(3)— CONSTRUCT BOTTOMLESS DRAINBOX & CURB OUTLET. SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C3. 10° @ 5% MIN = (ELEV. PER PLAN) O FOLNDATION = (ELEV. PER PLAN) 15

(2016 CBC 1804.4)

(2016 CBC 1804.4)i

@—INSTALL 4" DIA. PVC SCHEDULE 40 OR SDR 35 PIPE DRAIN SYSTEM.

20% MAX. j—’

@—INSTALL 6" DECK DRAIN NDS 40 W/ RISER & ADAPTOR, OR EQUAL.

—j\f—‘\PROPOSED BUILDING CAISSONS PER

SEPARATE FOUNDATION PLANS

/3 SECTION PREPARED BY PMA CONSULTING
. 2 1IN INC. (TYP.
\C2/ SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" me)

NOTES:

1. THIS DETAIL IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY TO
ILLUSTRATE SOILS REPORT REQUIREMENTS.
HARDSCAPE DESIGN BY OTHERS.

2. SEE SOILS REPORT FOR OVEREXCAVATION AND
SUBGRADE PREPARATION REQUIREMENTS.

SURFACE TEXTURE,
PAVERS, ETC. PER
LANDSCAPE PLANS

SEE SOILS REPORT FOR
SUBGRADE REQUIREMENTS

ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS

40

35

30

25

20

40

35

30

25

20

TILE,
OR

DRIVEWAYS | HARDSCAPE
A [MN. SLAB THICKNESS 5" 4
B [MIN. AGG. BASE THICKNESS 2 -
C  [MIN. REINFORCEMENT (0.C. / EW.) #3018” #3024”
D [MAX. SAWCUT OR COLD JT. SPACING 10° 5
E* | THICKENED EDGE DEPTH 12" -
F* |THICKENED EDGE WIDTH 8 -

*REQUIRED WHERE ADJACENT TO LANDSCAPE AREAS.

. p—— N :
(6)—INSTALL 6" ATRIUM DRAIN NDS 90 W/ RISER & ADAPTOR, OR EQUAL.  ————— 2 N « SN // NS
(7)—INSTALL 12" ATRIUM DRAIN NDS 1280 W/ RISER & ADAPTOR, OR EQUAL. SWALES WITHIN 10° OF FINISH N4l X
FOUNDATION SHALL BE GRADE
(8)—INSTALL MINI CHANNEL DRAIN NDS TYPE 500 W/ GRATE NDS 529 OR EQUAL. SLOPED MIN. 2% (2016
(3)— CONNECT DOWNSPOUT TO STORM DRAIN SYSTEM PER DETALL ON SHEET C3. CBC 1804.4)
TYPICAL BUILDING DRAINAGE AT LANDSCAPING TYPICAL BUILDING DRAINAGE AT HARDSCAPE 18°X18" CATCH BASIN, ACO GRATE SYSTEM (4420 MED.
NOT 7O SCALE NOT 70 SCAE OMIT BOTTOM SECTION DUTY). GRATE SHALL BE INSET
(BROOKS PRODUCTS INTO ‘CURB FLUSH W/ ADJACENT
1818CB OR EQUAL) SURFACES. SECURE GRATE AT
2 PLACES W/ FLUSH MOUNTED
STAINLESS STEEL SCREWS
EMBEDDED MIN. 1%” INTO CONC.
CURB.
MAN DIA. | RISER DIA. B
NOTE: DO NOT USE - > gSLgPEnggRSL’:\N';IPE OUTLET PIPE
DOWNSPOUT NOTE: . 1/8" RECESS FOR PATIOS/WALKWAYS 90" ELLS OR TEES %" ABOVE F.L.
CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW MANUFACTURER'S f IN' DRAINLINE SYSTEM g 5" RAN Pl
DOWNSPOUT OFFSET o o b INSTALLATION. INSTRUGTIONS. 1/4” RECESS FOR DRIVEWAYS S 3 (4u NM(I)Nj (ZM?N as IZVSE O |1 ' PE EXIST. ROLLED
WHERE REQUIRED NOTE: NO. - %
90° ELLS OR TEES o GRATE SIZE AND TYPE PER PLAN GRATE TYPE PER PLAN
IN' DRAINLINE. SYSTEM ¢ TOP OF GRATE )
LOW PROFILE ADAPTOR (TYP.) CONC. PAV'T. ELEV. PER PLAN 18" GRATE FG
AND DRAIN GRATE (SIZE cm»—\ e
AND TYPE PER PLAN) - S ——
PVC RISER s
FINISH GRADE S—=K1” AR GAP 47 MIN. CONCRETE E’f{';; )JT' CHANNEL SIZE AND ! OUTLET PIPE TO ROLLED CURB
- TYPE PER PLAN ADAPTOR(S) o (SEE DETAIL ABOVE)
PVC WYE (SIZE PER AS REQUIRED ¢ )
PVC 45 STREET ELL PLAN) (45" ELL @
PVC 45" ELL END OF LINE) PVC RISER ) _/‘ g
PVC DRAIN LINE 47 INLET PIPE— =
(SIZE PER PLAN) PVC 45° ELL e
«©
"~ 18’18" CATCH BASIN, OMT
DRAIN_ LINE DRAIN' LINES BENEATH SIDE BOTTOM SECTION (BROOKS
PER PLAN YARD CANTILEVERED SLABS \ PRODUCTS 1818CB OR EQUAL)
T0 BE SECURED TO DRAIN LINES BENEATH SIDE %
FOUNDATION FOR SUPPORT DETAIL DETAIL YARD CANTILEVERED SLABS -
8 ) TYPICAL DRAIN INLET (7X6 X5 To BE SECURED T0
9 DOWNSPOUT CONNECTION NOT TO SCALE TYPICAL DRAIN INLET  FOUNDATION FOR SUPPORT NI L
NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE \/’
OPEN BOTTOM, GRAVEL
WRAPPED WITH GEOFABRIC
OPEN BOTTOM DRAIN BOX
NOT TO SCALE
PLANS REVIEWED BY:
CITY OF DANA POINT, PUBLIC WORKS & ENGINEERING SERVICES
— 33282 GOLDEN LANTERN
REVISION DESCRIPTION APPROVED |  DATE SCALE: DESIGNED: DRAWN: CHECKED: PLANS PREPARED BY: BENCHMARK DANA POINT, CA 92629

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

N/A CR. AMS. CR.

CIVIl FNGINFFRING

1ann susvevine | BENCHMARK NOTE:

DATg:/ﬂs/m &-/72/ | ENGINEERING, INC, T O] oespy 3B 5168
Mp& OATE s anse sl ELEV=20.026"

PROJECT NO.: 57587 o e oo ot | NAVDB8 DATUM, 1989 ADJ.

20201 ENGINEER OF WORWZ — R.C.E. NO.

THIS PLAN HAS BEEN REVIEWED FOR ZONING ONLY AND MEETS|
THE REQUIREMENT OF THE DANA POINT MUNICIPAL CODE:

MATTHEW V. SINACORI, CITY ENGINEER DATE
RCE #59239 EXP. 06/30/21

THIS PLAN IS SIGNED BY THE CITY ENGINEER FOR SCOPE AND ADHERENCE TO CITY STANDARDS AND
REQUIREMENTS, CITY CODES, AND OTHER GENERAL ENGINEERING AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS
CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT DATE ONLY. THE CITY ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIGN, ASSUMPTIONS, OR ACCURACY.

DETAIL
TYPICAL DRIVEWAY / HARDSCAPE SECTION
NOT TO SCALE
CITY OF DANA POINT C3
MEURSING RESIDENCE
35275 BEACH ROAD, DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA PLAN CHECK No.
LOT 71, BLOCK 2, TRACT NO. 889 (APN: 691-151-07) BLD20-1875
SECTIONS & DETAILS 3 o 5 SHeETS
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YEAR-ROUND BMP REQUIREMENTS
EROSION CONTROL BMPs AMPLE CLEAN—UP SUPPLIES FOR STORED MATERIALS SHALL BE KEPT ON—SITE.
WM-4 | SPILL PREVENTION AND CONTROL EMPLOYEES SHALL BE EDUCATED ON THE CLASSIFICATIONS OF SPILLS AND 1. WHERE APPROPRIATE, SEDIMENT CONTROL BMPs SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED AT THE SITE PERIMETER, AT ALL OPERATIONAL STORM DRAIN NOTE
EC—1 | SCHEDULING SCHEDULE PREPARED BY CONTRACTOR SHALL BE ON-SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION. APPROPRIATE_RESPONSES. INLETS, AND AT ALL NON—ACTIVE SLOPES, TO PROVIDE SUFFICIENT PROTECTION FROM STORMS. _— =
N SOLID WASTE FROM CONSTRUCTION ACTMITIES SHALL BE STORED IN APPROPRIATE THE LOCATION AND TYPE OF EROSION AND
TEMPORARY SEDIMENT CONTROL W=5 | SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT CONTAINERS. _FULL CONTAINERS SHALL BE DISPOSED OF PROPERLY. 2. WIND EROSION BMPs (DUST CONTROL) SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED AND MAINTAINED. SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES TO BE USED WILL
AN ON—SITE CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA SHALL, BE CONSTRUCTED, USED, AND CHANGE DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION.
SE-1 |SILT FENCE INSTALL WHERE SHOWN ON PLAN. WM—8 | CONCRETE WASTE MANAGEMENT DISPOSED OF IN A MANNER WHICH MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY. 3. BMPs TO CONTROL OFF—SITE SEDIMENT TRACKING SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED AND MAINTAINED. gl)ﬁ nggRﬁgggﬁ:ﬁQm;@a&r THE
SE-5 |FIBER ROLL INSTALL WHERE SHOWN ON PLAN. WM-9. | SANITARY/SEPTIC WASTE. MANAGEMENT | Q0 SITE FACLTIES SHALL B PROVIDED AND MANTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR 4. APPROPRIATE WASTE MANAGEMENT AND MATERIALS POLLUTION CONTROL BMPs SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED TO PREVENT THE CONTAMINATION NON—STORMWATER, SEDIMENT, AND CONTAMINATED
St—6 | GRAVEL BAG BERM PLACE AS SHOWN ON PLAN. OF STORM WATER BY WASTES AND CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS. mgrr DISCHARGES FROM THE SITE AT ALL
NON-STORMWATER MANAGEMENT -
St—7 |STREET SWEEPING AND VACUUMING | STREET SHALL BE SWEPT AND SEDIMENT COLLECTED AND PROPERLY DISPOSED 5. APPROPRIATE NON—STORM WATER BMPs SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED TO PREVENT THE CONTAMINATION OF STORM WATER FROM
OF, ON OR OFF—SITE, ON A DALY BASIS. NS—1 |WATER CONSERVATION PRACTICES MAINTAIN EQUIPMENT TO PREVENT UNINTENDED NON—STORMWATER DISCHARGES. CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.
WIND EROSION CONTROL NS—3 |PAVING AND GRINDING OPERATIONS AIPF’LY PERIMETER CONTROLS AND VACUUMING TO PREVENT NON-STORMWATER 6. ADEQUATE PHYSICAL OR VEGETATION EROSION CONTROL BMPs (TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT) SHALL BE INSTALLED AND ESTABLISHED AS
WATER OR COVER MATERIAL SHALL BE USED TO ALLEVIATE DUST NUISANCE FROM DISCHARGES. SOON AS PRACTICAL FOR ALL COMPLETED SLOPES OR SLOPES IN NON-ACTIVE AREAS. THESE BMPs MUST BE MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT
WE-1 |WIND EROSION CONTROL ANY  DISTURBED AREAS DURING. CONSTRUGTION. NS—7 |POTABLE WATER / IRRIGATION EXERCISE CARE DURING CONSTRUCTION TO PREVENT UNINTENDED THE YEAR. IF A SELECTED BMP FALS, IT MUST BE REPARED AND IMPROVED, OR REPLACED WITH AN ACCEPTABLE ALTERNATE AS SOON LEGEND
NON—STORMWATER DISCHARGES. AS IT IS SAFE TO DO SO. THE FAILURE OF A BMP MAY INDICATE THAT THE BMP, AS INSTALLED, WAS NOT ADEQUATE FOR THE =
TRACKING CONTROL No—12 | CONCRETE CURIG APPLIES T0 ALL CONCRETE CONSTRUGTION. CIRCUMSTANCES IN WHICH IT WAS USED. REPAIRS OR REPLACEMENTS MUST RESULT IN A MORE ROBUST BMP, OR ADDITIONAL BMPs BMP DESIGNATION N CALIFORNIA
SHOULD BE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE PROTECTION. SN DESICATION. I CALIFORNIA
—1 |sTABIL TRUCTION EXI NSTRUCT WHERE SHOWN ON PLAN. - .
TC |s BILIZED CONSTRUCTION EXIT ‘co STRUCT WHERE SHOWN ON PLA NS—13 | CONCRETE FINISHING APPLIES TO ALL CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION 7. A DISTURBED AREA THAT IS NOT COMPLETED, BY THAT IS NOT BEING ACTVELY GRADED (NON—ACTNE AREA), SHALL BE FULLY %)NTSF]EUSIII_% Rhﬁ\T?JoEﬁWﬂ'é'R
PROTECTED FROM EROSION WITH TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT BMPs (EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL). THE ABILTY TO DEPLOY
WASTE MANAGEMENT AND MATERIALS POLLUTION CONTROL STANDBY BMP MATERIALS IS NOT SUFFICIENT FOR THESE AREAS. EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL EMPs MUST ACTUALLY BE QUALITY ASSOCIATION.
W1 |WATERIAL USE VATERIALS FOR CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PRODUCT DEPLOYED. THIS INCLUDES ALL BUILDING PADS, UNFINISHED ROADS, AND SLOPES.
DIRECTIONS. OO GRAVEL BAG BERM
IF VATERIALS ARE STORED ON STTE. THEY SHALL BE STORED N ORIGINAL MARKED 8. SUFFICIENT MATERIALS NEEDED TO INSTALL STANDBY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL BMPs NECESSARY TO COMPLETELY PROTECT THE
WM-2 [MATERIAL DELIVERY AND STORAGE CONTANRRS AND. COVERED FROM BAIN. AND. WIND. EXPOSED PORTIONS OF THE SITE FROM EROSION AND TO PREVENT SEDIMENT DISCHARGES SHALL BE STORED ON—-SITE. AREAS THAT eoeeaeeeeeeees  FIBER ROLL
HAVE ALREADY BEEN PROTECTED FROM EROSION USING PERMANENT PHYSICAL STABILIZATION OR ESTABLISHED VEGETATION STABILIZATION
BMPs ARE NOT CONSIDERED TO BE "EXPOSED” FOR PURPOSES OF THIS REQUIREMENT. —O—— O SILT FENCE
9. THERE SHALL BE A "WEATHER TRIGGERED” ACTION PLAN AND THE ABILITY TO DEPLOY STANDBY SEDIMENT CONTROL BMPs AS NEEDED TO
COMPLETELY PROTECT THE EXPOSED PORTIONS OF THE SITE WITHIN 48 HOURS OF A PREDICTED STORM EVENT (A PREDICTED STORM IS
DEFINED AS A FORECASTED, 50% CHANCE OF RAIN).
10. THE AMOUNT OF EXPOSED SOIL ALLOWED AT ONE TIME SHALL NOT EXCEED THAT WHICH CAN BE ADEQUATELY PROTECTED BY DEPLOYING
STANDBY EROSION CONTROL AND SEDIMENT CONTROL BMPs PRIOR TO A PREDICTED RAINSTORM.
PLANS REVIEWED BY:
CITY OF DANA POINT, PUBLIC WORKS & ENGINEERING SERVICES CITY OF DANA POINT C4
— DARA PONT. Ch 02620 MEURSING RESIDENCE
REVISION DESCRIPTION APPROVED |  DATE SCALE: DESIGNED: DRAWN: CHECKED: PLANS PREPARED BY: BENCHMARK D B THE I of Da g —
1/8"=1’ CR. AMS. CR. THIS PLAN HAS BEEN REVIEWED FOR ZONING ONLY AND MEETS| 35275 BEACH ROAD, DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA .
CAD SURYETING . HE REQUIREMENT OF THE DAA POINT MUNICPAL CODE: LOT 71, BLOCK 2, TRACT NO. 889 (APN: 691-151-07 BLD20-1875
DATE:/ / -17.2/ ENGINEERING, INC, STCF"/ATER QALY ?)(E:ggnMéEK 5"101% MATTHEW V. SINACORI, CITY ENGINEER DATE ’ : . ( . - -07)
6/15/21 . 150 Avanids Na e RCE #59239 EXP. 06/30/21
:2 g OATE 08 avenian Navarro -
PROJECT NO.: 57587 gw.wq‘lg‘zag ot El;\\El\éagogsz'l'?JM, 1989 ADJ. THIS PLAN IS SIGNED BY THE CITY ENGINEER FOR SCOPE AND ADHERENCE TO CITY STANDARDS AND EROSION CONTROL PLAN 4 OF 5 SHEETS
20201 ENGINEER OF WORK RCE. NO. CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT DATE BN THE Ty ENGINEER” 15 NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIN. ASSUMPTIONS, OR ACCURACY.
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B C D E F |
LEGEND PLANS PREPARED BY:
—_———— ESTIMATED PROPERTY LINE FF FINISHED FLOOR To A'
PR VA 5\
¥ X FENCE FS FINISHED SURFACE ENGINEERING, INC.,
CONCRETE SURFACE 6 TOP OF GRATE o >
*®
MASONRY WALL INV INVERT OF PIPE
zzz s 777 WOOD WALL Tc TOP OF CURB CIVIL ENGINEERING
LAND SURVEYING
faseasoasei ROCK WALL EP EDGE OF PAVEMENT STORMWATER QUALITY
FOUND MONUMENT ™w TOP OF WALL 139 Aven da Navarro
San C emente, CA 92672
949 492 8586
SURVEY CONTROL POINT LOT 72 www . toalengineer ng.com
|
\ | 39 36'1
\ v " ©° a®

—
5
o

NAVD88 DATUM, 1989 ADJ.

BOUNDARY NOTE:

THE PLAT SHOWN HEREON IS PER AN IN PROCESS
RECORD OF SURVEY (RS 2020-1150) BY JAMES A.
POWERS, PLS 8541 THAT WAS SUBMITTED TO ORANGE

COUNTY ON 2/4/21. TOAL ENGINEERING HAS NO
CONTROL OVER SAID BOUNDARY AND ASSUMES NO
LIABILITY.
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EASEMENT NOTE:
ALL EASEMENTS SHOWN ON THIS TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY ARE PER A
PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT PREPARED BY FIRST AMERICAN TITLE
COMPANY, ORDER NO. O-SA-5755181 DATED APRIL 1, 2019 UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

IE ITEM 6 OF THE PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT, AN EASEMENT FOR
AVIGATION PURPOSES IS BLANKET IN NATURE AND IS NOT PLOTTED
HEREON.

ITEM 7 OF THE PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT, A 25' WIDE STRIP OF
LAND TO BE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC FOR PEDESTRIAN,
BATHING AND RECREATIONAL PURPOSES, AND A 10' WIDE
EASEMENT FOR UTILITY PURPOSES RECORDED IN IN BOOK 228,
PAGE 256 AND BOOK 300, PAGE 46, BOTH O.R.

ITEM 8 OF THE PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT, A 6' WIDE EASEMENT
FOR POLE AND WIRE MAINTENANCE PURPOSES RECORDED IN
BOOK 525, PAGE 129 O.R.

IE‘ ITEM 9 OF THE PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT, A RIGHT OF WAY TO
MAINTAIN A CERTAIN POWER POLE AND WIRE HAS NO SPECIFIC
LOCATION AND IS NOT PLOTTED HEREON.

G0/ SCALE: 1" = &'
ZONE VE !
OUTDOOR
2 DECK
Ry g
= e g

2 L,
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FEMA FIRM MAP NOTE:

THE FLOOD ZONE LINES ARE PER FEMA FIRM MAP
06059C0508K DATED MARCH 21, 2019. THE EXISTING

BUILDING IS WITHIN FEMA ZONE VE.
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BEACH ROAD

BEACH ROAD

e

ZONE VE

VIKTOR P. MEUM
P.L.S. 8682
DATE:

PREPARED FOR:

MIKE MEURSING

DATE

APVD.

6-2-21
DATE

WM

REVISIONS

| /\SITE INSPECTION REVEALED NO MATERIAL HARDSCAPE CHANGES WITHIN SUBJECT SITE

LOT 71, BLOCK 2, TRACT 889
35275 BEACH ROAD, DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

00\20201\Drawings\Survey \Topo\20201 ~tp—01.dwg

DATE: H. SCALE:
2-19-21 1/8"=1"

S

2050\

SURVEY DATE: | V. SCALE:

1
5-19-16 - N

DRN:  MSF DWE. NO. ;
eI TP-01f5
APPD.: VM 1
JOB NO SHEET | oF &

N

20201 1 1 I




DANA POINT CITY HALL:
P 1.949.248.3300
F: 1949248 9520

DANA POINT BUILDING & SAFETY:
33282 GOLDEN LANTERN, SUITE 209
DANA POINT, CA 92629

P 1.949.248.3594

ORANGE COUNTY FIRE AUTHORITY:
3300 NEWPORT BLVD,

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92658

P 1,949.644, 3106

ORANGE COUNTY HEALTH SERVICES:
PO BOX 355 SANTA ANA, CA 92702
P 1.714.834.3852

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN DANA POINT, CA IN THE AREA KNOW AS CAPISTRANO BEACH SOUTH
OF PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY ON A LOT APPROXIMATELY 35' WIDE BY 130' DEEP, ZONED RBR12 WITH APPX.
5,445 5.F. THE PROPERTY INCLUDES AN EXISTING 2-STORY RESIDENCE WITH AN ATTACHED GARAGE THAT THE
CLIENT PROPOSED TO DEMOLISH AND BUILD A NEW 2- STORY SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE OF APPX. 3,440 S.F.
OF LIVABLE SPACE WITH AN ATTACHED 2-CAR GARAGE OF APPX. 572 5.F. THE DESIGN FOCUSES IN PROVIDING
AMPLE INDOOR/OUTDOOR LIVING SPACES INTEGRATED WITH A MODERN "OPEN' LIVING FLOOR PLAN WHICH
MAXIMIZES OCEAN VIEWS FORM THE LIVING SPACES AS WELL AS OUTDOOR DECKS. THE PROGRAM IN THE
MAIN FLOOR INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO AN EAT-IN KITCHEN WITH ISLAND AND SMALL PANTRY . FAMILY
DINING, LAUNDRY CLOSET, GREAT ROOM WITH A FIRE PLACE & LOUNGE AREA AND A POWDER ROOM. THE
UPPER LEVEL INCLUDES THE MASTER SUITE WITH A FIREPLACE, WALK IN CLOSET, MASTER BATH AND SMALL
OFFICE ROOM, 3 SUPPLEMENTARY BEDROOMS WITH BATHS & CLOSETS, A LAUNDRY ROOM AND A STORAGE
ROOM FOR A FUTURE ELEVATOR. THE OUTDOOR AREAS WILL BE STRONGLY INTEGRATED WITH THE INDOOR
LIVING SPACES AND WILL BE DESIGNED WITH AMENITIES INCLUDING FIREPITS, SPA & LOUNGE, A BBQ AND
DINING AREA. THE PROJECT WILL BE OF CONTEMPORARY BEACH STYLE, ATTEMPTING TO BLEND MODERN
AESTHESIS WITH RICH BEACH HOUSE MATERIALS WITH HIGH DURABILITY, TO BE CONSISTING PRIMARILY OF
COMPOSITE WOOD SIDING, SMOOTH STUCCO SIDING WITH SOME NATURAL STONE VENEER, DECORATIVE
WOOD PANELING, METAL ROOFING, AND THE USE OF METAL, STONE AND WOOD ACCENTS.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: @

VICINITY MAP/ PROJECT DESCRIPTION

SITE SQUARE FOOTAGE:

TOTAL SITE AREA 5588 SF.
TOTAL PLANTING AREA: 360 SQ. FT.
TOTAL PERMEABLE AREA 360 SF.

TOTAL - NON-PERMEABLE AREA: 1562 S.F.

NOTES:

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, TRANSPORTATION, MATERIALS, AND
SERVICES NECESSARY TO FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL CONSTRUCTION ELEMENTS AS
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFIED HEREIN.

2. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A CALIFORNIA LICENSED CONTRACTOR.

3. CONSTRUCTION AND  INSTALLATION OF ALL LANDSCAPE ITEMS SHALL BE ACCORDING
TO STATE, COUNTY AND LOCAL CODES, ORDINANCES AND UP TO CAL-OSHA SAFETY
ORDERS REGARDING PERFORMANCE OF WORK.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FAMILIARIZING THEMSELVES WITH THE
NATURE AND LOCATION OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, PIPES AND STRUCTURES. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL COSTS INCURRED DUE TO
DAMAGE AND / OR REPLACEMENT OF SAID UTILITIES, INCLUDING DELAYS.

5. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE FIELD CONDITIONS AND THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
AND / OR THE DESIGN INTENT AFFECTING THE SUCCESSFUL COMPLETION AND COST OF THE
PROJECT SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE OWNER (JOB SUPERINTENDENT) AND LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY. ALL WORK RELATED TO THE PROBLEM AREA SHALL CEASE UNTIL
THE DISCREPANCIES HAVE BEEN RESOLVED BY THE OWNER (JOB SUPERNTENDENT) OR
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IN WRITING. ANY CONTINUATION OF WORK PRIOR TO THE
RESOLUTION OF DISCREPANCIES IS AT THE CONTRACTORS RISK AND EXPENSE.

&. NO WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED WITHIN THE PUBLIC RGHT-OF-WAY BY THE APPLICANT /
OWNER, OR THEIR AGENTS UNTIL A PUBLIC PROPERTY ENCROACHMENT PERMIT IS ISSUED BY
THE CITY ENGINEER.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL THIS PROJECT IN ACCORDANCE TO ALL CITY CODES AND
REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL BRING TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER AND THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION ANY KNOWN DISCREPANCY BETWEEN
THAT WHICH IS SPECIFIED ON THESE PLANS AND THAT WHICH IS PERMITTED BY GOVERNING
CODES AND THE HOME OWNERS' ASSOCIATION.

8. WITH THE ACCEPTANCE TO CONSTRUCT THIS PROJECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER
AGREE TO HOLD LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT HARMLESS OF ANY UNFORESEEN CONSTRUCTION
COSTS DUE TO ELEMENTS NOT SPECIFED ON THESE PLANS.

9. IT 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR
TO COMPLETING BIDS. CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE IN THERR BID THE COST OF ALL
DEMOLITION AND ANY SOIL IMPORT AND OR EXPORT NEEDED TO COMPLETE THIS PROJECT.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL THIS PROJECT UTILIZING THE LANDSCAPE INDUSTRESS
B. M. P. BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES.

SECTION 4216/4217 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE
REQUIRES A DIG ALERT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
BE ISSUED BEFORE A 'PERMIT TO EXCAVATE' WILL
BE VALID. FOR YOUR DIG ALERT IDENTIFICATION
NUMBER CALL UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT.

TOLL FREE 1-800-422-4133
(TWO WORKING DAYS BEFORE YOU DIG)

D

DIALTOLL FREE
1-800-227-2600

AT LEAST TWO DAYS
BEFORE YOU DIG

ALERT OF ALIFORNIA
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DIG ALERT: 1.800.227 2600 (@) m §
SOUTHERN CALIFORMIA EDISON: 1.714. 8850246 z - ;
SOUTHERN CALIFORMIA GAS: 1.800.427.2000 i < %
CITY WATER & SEWER 1.849,644 3011
PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE: 1.800.750.2355 e

REQUIRES SEPARATE SUBMITTAL

NOTICE TO HOMEOWNER: HOME OWNER SHALL
PROCESS PLANS THROUGH THE HOME OWNER'S
ASSOCIATION PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION.  ISSUANCE
OF A BUILDING PERMIT BY THE CITY DOES NOT RELIEVE
THE APPLICANT OF LEGAL REQUIREMENT TO OBSERVE
COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, AND RESTRICTIONS WHICH
MAY BE RECORDED AGAINST THE PROPERTY OR TO
OBTAIN COMMUNITY ASSOC. APPROVAL.

SHEET INDEX

L-1 COVER SHEET

L2 CONSTRUCTION PLAN
L-3 LIGHTING PLAN

L-4 IRRIGATION PLAN

L-5 IRRIGATION DETALS

L-6 PLANTING PLAN

L-7 IRRG. & PLANTING SPECS.

MIKE AND VICKI MEURSING
35275 BEACH ROAD - DANA POINT, CA 92624
PH. NO. 949-201-7005
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ALL HARDSCAPE ELMINTS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER GEOSOLLS, INC.

RECCOMENDATIONS. SEE THERE REPORT DATED MAY 24, 2017

W.O. #7267-A-SC PRELIMINARY GEOTECHNICAL EVALUATION
35275-BEACH-ROAD, CAPISTRANO BEACH

DANA POINT, ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

FOR
MR. MIKE MEURSING
C/O MR. DAVID GUTIERREZ
209 AVENIDA DEL MAR #204
SAN CLEMENTE, CALIFORNIA 92672

W.0. 7267-A-SC MAY 24,2017

DRIVEWAY, FLATWORK, AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS

Some of the onsite soil materials may be expansive. The effects of expansive soils are
cumulative, and typically occur over the lifetime of any improvement. On relatively level
areas, when the soils are allowed to dry, the dessication and swelling process tends to
cause heaving and distress to flatwork and other improvements. The resulting potential
for distress to improvements may be reduced, but not totally eliminated. To reduce the
likelihood of distress, the following recommendations are presented for all exterior flatwork:

1.

The subgrade area for exterior concrete slabs should be compacted to achieve a
minimum 90 percent relative compaction, and then be presoaked to 2 to
3 percentage points above (or 125 percent of) the soils’ optimum moisture content,
to a depth of 18 inches below subgrade elevation. The moisture content of the
subgrade should be proof tested within 72 hours prior to pouring concrete.

Exterior concrete slabs should be cast over a non-yielding surface, consisting of a
4-inch layer of crushed rock, gravel, or clean sand, that should be compacted and
level prior to pouring concrete. The layer or subgrade should be wet-down
completely prior to pouring concrete, to minimize loss of concrete moisture to the
surrounding earth materials.

Exterior slabs should be a minimum of 4 inches thick. Driveway slabs and
approaches should additionally have a thickened edge (12 inches) adjacent to all

landscape areas, to help impede infiltration of landscape water under the slab.
If improved performance of the driveway is desired, it should be about 5 inches
thick.

The use of transverse and longitudinal control joints are recommended to help
control slab cracking due to concrete shrinkage or expansion. Two ways to
mitigate such cracking are: a) add a sufficient amount of reinforcing steel,
increasing tensile strength of the slab; and, b) provide an adequate amount of
control and/or expansion joints to accommodate anticipated concrete shrinkage
and expansion.

In order to reduce the potential for unsightly cracks, slabs should be reinforced at
mid-height with a minimum of No. 3 bars placed at 18 inches on center, in each
direction, placed on chairs, at slab mid-height. The exterior slabs should be scored
or saw cut, ' to % inches deep, often enough so that no section is greater than
10feet by 10feet. For sidewalks or narrow slabs, control joints should be provided
atintervals of every 6 feet. The slabs should be separated from the foundations and
sidewalks with expansion joint filler material.

No traffic should be allowed upon the newly poured concrete slabs until they have
been properly cured to within 75 percent of design strength. Concrete compression
strength should be a minimum of 4000 psi.

Driveways, sidewalks, and patio slabs adjacent to the house should be separated
from the house with thick expansion joint filler material. In areas directly adjacent
to a continuous source of moisture (i.e., irrigation, planters, etc.), all joints should
be additionally sealed with flexible mastic.

Planters and walls should not be tied (i.e., structurally connected) to the house.

Overhang structures should be supported on the slabs, or structurally designed
with continuous footings tied in at least two directions. [If very low expansion soils
are present, footings need only be tied in one direction.

Any masonry landscape walls that are to be constructed throughout the property
should be grouted and articulated in segments no more than 20 feet long.
These segments should be keyed or doweled together.

Utilities should be enclosed within a closed utilidor (vault) or designed with flexible
connections to accommodate differential settlement and expansive soil conditions.

Positive site drainage should be maintained at all times. Finish grade on the lots |

should provide a minimum of 1 to 2 percent fall to the street, as indicated herein.
It should be kept in mind that drainage reversals could occur, including
post-construction settlement, if relatively flat yard drainage gradients are not
periodically maintained by the owner.

If proposed, air conditioning (A/C) units should be supported by slabs that are
incorporated into the building foundation or constructed on a rigid slab with flexible
couplings for plumbing and electrical lines. A/C waste water lines should be
drained to a suitable non-erosive outlet.

Shrinkage cracks could become excessive if proper finishing and curing practices
are not followed. Finishing and curing practices should be performed per the
Portland Cement Association Guidelines. Mix design should incorporate rate of
curing for climate and time of year, sulfate content of soils, corrosion potential of
soils, and fertilizers used on site.

CITY NOTES:

Please note that any structure oriented paralled to the ecean andior below the BEE
<hall allow the flow of water by either the use of open wall systoms or breakawa,
grrneds, Al docks{patios shall be designod to allow wave rmn-up to go over and under
e ek withowt olwtraetfons.

AL st
of wat

s and steps that are below the BFE

hall have open risers to allow the Now

; pleasse show and note on plans aceordingly.

R “All drainage shall be maintained and in
accordance with the 2018 California Building Code : of Dana Point
Municipal Code”. Please also label all exterior stairs below the BFE as having open

risers.

“The lowest horizontal
portion of the structural Members of tne lowest Noor (exXciuaINg e Calssons or columns)
shall be slevated to or above the base flood elevation per Dana Point Municipal Code
5.31.080(f}(1)

all site drainage and
TWFS/FG elevations shall be in accordance with the "Precise Grading and Drainage
Plan” for the project prepared by Toal Engineering, Inc

®

@ OPEN WOOD STEPS TO BEACH (NOTE ALL STEPS BELOW THE BFE SHALL HAVE OPEN RISERS TO ALLOW THE FLOW OF WATER REF. TO ARCHITECTS

CONSTRUCTION BID ITEMS:

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN ITEMIZED BID COST FOR EACH OF THE FOLLOWING.

STRUCTURAL SHEETS.

@ OPEN HORIZONTAL WOOD GATE.

@ 42" HIGH GLASS RALING

®

@ SEE CVIL PLAN FOR STEPS WITH OPEN RISERS

@ STUCCO PROPERTY LINE WALL MUST COMPLY WITH 2.09.040(c)(3)

PAVER DRIVE WITH & INCH CONCRETE BASE.

MIN. 4000 PSI

@ PAVER HARDSCAPE OVER STRUCTURAL CONCRETE SLAB, SLOPE TO DRAIN.
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ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT BY THE CITY DOES NOT RELIEVE
APPLICANTS OF THE LEGAL REQUIREMENTS TO OBSERVE COVENANTS,
CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS WHICH MAY BE RECORDED AGAINST
THE PROPERTY OR TO OBTAIN PLANS. YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR

<]

" TO BE REVIEWED AND ‘ b

APPROVED BY CITY
ENGINEER.

NORTH

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY
CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZED BY THIS PERMIT.

SCALE: 178 =1-0"
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NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

20271 ACACIA ST., SUITE 120
TEL. (949) 251-8999

FAX. (949) 251-0899

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

MIKE AND VICKI MEURSING

35275 BEACH ROAD - DANA POINT, CA 92624

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR

DAVID A. PEDERSEN-INC.

PH. NO. 249-201-7005
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ANC OM TRANSFORMER EXCEED RECOMMENDED LENGTHS AND WATTAGES, EXCESSIVE
VOLTAGE DROP WILL OCCUR AND LIGHT OUTPUT WILL GREATLY DIMNISH [TER TRANSFORMERS
WHENEVER POSSIBLE. MAKE CABLE RUNS AS SHORT AS X BLE TO REDUCE VOLTAGE DROP. SIZE
CABLE AND TRANSFORMERS PROPERLY FOR EACH PROJECT. ALLOW ROOM FOR GROWTH OR
ADDITIONS TO SIGHTING S

~

IT IS RECOMMENDED TO U ET. FLANGE SPADE, OR SPADE TERMINAL CONNECTORS WHEN
ATTACHING CABLE TO TERMINAL BLOCK STUDS. THIS ENA ADDITIONAL
AND REDUCES THE POSSIBILITY OF STRAY WIRES TO TOUCH FROM ONE CONDU
THIS HAPPENS, ARCHING WILL OCCUR CAUSING A SUPER ED CONDITION AT THE

OR TO ANOTHER.
ERMINAL BLOCK.

CAUTION: HALOGEN LIGHTS OPERATED BELOW 10 VOLTS CONTINUOUSLY WILL BLACKEN AND HAVE
BOTH LIFE AND LIGHT OUTPUT LESS THAN THE ABO IGURES. FLUORESCENT LIGHTS WILL NOT
OPERATE UNDER 10 VOLTS.

VOLTAGE DROP IS INHERENT IN ALL LIGHTING SYSTEMS. MAKE CABLE RUNS AS SHORT AS POSSIBLE
FROM TRANSFORMER, CENTER THE TRANSFORMER WHENE! POSSIBLE AND MAKE MULTIPLE RUNS TO
ACHIEVE THE DESIRED COVERAGE

CONTRACTOR SHALL USE SILICONE- FILLED TY WIRE
NO. KING-6T FOR DIRECT BURRIAL LOW-VOLTAGE LIGHTING

ONNECTORS BY 'KING CONNECTORS' MODEL
EMS.

12 MINL

VOLTAGE GUIDELINE

TOTAL WATTAGE OF RUN
LINEAR FT. OF # 1272
WIRE FROM THE 80 08 128 144 8o
TRANSFORMER TO WATTS WATTS | WATTS WATTS | WATTS | WATTS
THE FIRST LAMP
VOLTAGE TAP TO BE USED AT TRANSFORMER
25 LN.FT. 2V 2V 2V ERY 13 13
50 LN. FT. 2V 2V 2V 3V uv 14
75 LN. FT. 2V 2V BV 3V UV 14
100 LN. FT. 2V BV 4V 4V BV G
150 LN. FT. 13V 4V 5V 16V BV BV
200 LN. FT. Z3V Z3V BV 17V 18 20
250 LN. FT. ‘v BV 7V eV 20
300 LN. FT. Y 7V BV 20V 20V
350 LN. FT, Vv BV 20V
400 LN. FT. Vv 20V 20V
450 LN. FT. Vv 20V
500 LN. FT. 6V 20V
550 LN. FT. 7V
GO0 LN. FT. 7V
G50 LN. FT. eV
700 LN. FT. 8 V
750 LN. FT. 20V
800 LN. FT. 200V
ISE DIFFERENT VOLT TAPS. 12VOLTS 12VOL_TS
EXAMPLE: If the first light tests at & volts, subtract & -8 \VOLTS +4VOLTS
voits form 12 volts, which equals 4 voits. Now add the 4 —avOoLTS B VOLTS

voits back info 12 volts and that wil equal 16 voits (thus)

CONTRATOR SHALL RUN MINIMUM OF 8 GUAGE WIRE FROM THE
TRANSFORI FOR THE FIRST 15 FT,, PRIOR TO THE REDUCTION OF
WIRE SIZE. WIRE SIZE UNDER 14 GUAGE IS NOT PERMITTEI OR THIS PROU.

LIGHTING CABLE / DISTANCE CHART

RECOMMENDED DISTANCE FROM

CABLE TYPE TRANSFORMER MAXIMUM WATTAGE
(SINGLE RUN) (LOAD)

ONE CIRCUIT 2 CONDUCTORS

) SoEsET 100 WATTS
200 WATTS
250 WATTS
300 WATTS
300 WATTS
200 WATTS

CONDUCTORS

BOO WATTS,

2/3 200

(300 WATTS PER C|
GO0 WATTS,

O WATTS cl

|

JARCRE

1. FINISH GRADE
2. 2 ING.C. FLUSH IN LAWN

3. VALVE BOX (SEE SPECS)

4. WATER PROOF CONNECTOR

5. 24" LINEAR LENGTH OF WIRE, COLED
6. BRICK (1

7. PVC S

1CU. FT. PEA GRAVE (MIN)
GRAY PVC SCH 40 WHEN SPECIFIED DIRECT BURIAL OTHERWISE
UN ALL WIRES ADJACENT TO RRIGATION MAN LINE WHEN POSSIBLE.

WIRE PULL BOX 7/ JUNCTION BOX

STAKE MOUNTED LIGHTING
FIXTURE. SEE LIGHTING PLAN
LEGEND FOR TYPE, COLOR & LAMP.

LOW VOLTAGE CABLE WITH APPROVE!
WATER PROOF CONNECTION. LEAVE 36

RELOCATION
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

TYPICAL LANDSCAPE AREA LIGHT
SHRUB PLANTING AREAS

SIGNATURE

'RENEWAL DATE

LIGHTING LEGEND

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION / COLOR MFG. MODEL NO. LAMP VOLTAGE NOTES:
MATTE BRONZE AREA LANDSCAPE / PATH LOCATE #12° AWAY FROM ANY WALK OR
@) LIGHT, 12" HIGH, "SMALL HAT ToP TOP-PL-B4O-MBR 2WATTLED ” PATIO. 118" FROM MOW EDGE.
TOP-SL-LGBX LOCATE 2 BELOW WALL CAP. INSTALL FLUSH TO WALL,
— LOUVERED BRASS RECESS LIGHT. ToP SL-CVREZ4-MBR (3) 2 WATT LED 2 WIRES IN BLUE ENT. AND OR IN STEP FACE.
PAR 36 FLOOD
M MATTE BRONZE DIRECTIONAL FLOOD LIGHT TOP TOP-UL-50-MBR B ALT WATT LED 2 SHINE IN LOWER BRANCHES OF SHRUB OR VINE.

TRANSFORMERS SHALL BE A TOP 300 WATT TOP LIGHTS TRANSFORMER BY TOP W/ INTEGRAL TIMER )
CONTACT BRETT BROWNING AT TOP LIGHTS INC. TO PLACE ORDER 877-867-5596 (CELL 949-422-4563)

SPOT LIGHT FIXTURE. Si
LIGHTING PLAN LEGEND
TYPE

FINISH GRADE SPIKE MOUNT

LOW VOLTAGE CABLE WITH APPROVED
WATER PROOF CONNECTION. LEAVE 18
MIN. LOOP COILED IN BOTTOM OF

R MANTENANCE PURPOSES

TYPICAL DIRECTIONAL SPOT LIGHT
SHRUB PLANTING AREAS

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

LIGHTING PLAN LEGEND FOR
TYPE

FINISH

GRADE SPIKE MOUNT

LOW VOLTAGE CABLE WITH APPROVED
WATER PROOF CONNECTION. LEAVE 18
MIN. LOOP COILED IN BOTTOM OF

FIXTURE FOR MAINTENANCE PURPOSES

TYPICAL FLOOD LIGHT

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

GENERAL LIGHTING NOTES:
ALL LIGHTNG FXTURES AND E
CODES AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY, PERMIT REQUREMENTS AND STA
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERPY LOCATION OF ALL UTLLITI
FOR ANY DAMAGES INCURRED

TRICAL INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL

ALTH AND SAFETY REQUIREMENTS.

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE HELD LIABLE

ALL ELECTRICAL FIXTURES ARE SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY FOR APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES REQUIRED.

FINAL LOCATIONS TO B
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL SLt
REQUIRED

ERIFIED ON SITE BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NIGHT.
/ING REQUIRED WITH MASONRY AND OTHER SUBCONTRACTORS AS

CONTRACTOR SHALL SIZE AND CIRCUIT ALL ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS PER MANUFACTURERS REQUIREMENTS. ALL

CA

=)

ALL HARDSCAPE AREAS.

ALL GROUND-MOUN

POSSIBLE RE POSITIONING AND OR MANTENANCE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE OWNER WITH ALL MANUFACTURERS GUARANTEE LITERATURE

MUST BE INSTALLED A MINIMUM OF 12 INCHES BELOW GRADE. PVC SCH 40 SLEEVING SHALL BE PROVIDED UNDER

FIXTURE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 18" OF EXCESS CABLE BURIED AT EACH FIXTURE FOR

. T —
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Private landscape lighting is not allowed to be
installed within the public right-of-way per City
Council Policy
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NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

20271 ACACIA ST., SUITE 120
TEL. (949) 251-8999

FAX. (949) 251-0899

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

MIKE AND VICKI MEURSING

35275 BEACH ROAD - DANA POINT, CA 92624

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR

DAVID A. PEDERSEN-INC.

PH. NO. 249-201-7005
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ALL PIPING AND RELATED [RRIGATION EQUIPMENT SHOWN IN PAVED AREAS IS FOR CLARTY ONLY, ALL EQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED IN
PLANTED AREAS WHEN POSSELE.

RZED

THE FINAL LOCATION AND EXACT POSITIONING OF THE IRRIGATION CONTROLLER SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

HUNAUTH

THIS IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED BY A COMPETENT LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR EXPERENCED IN IRRGATION INSTALLATION AND
THE BASIC FUNDAMENTALS OF ITS HYDRAULIC DEMANDS. THE IRRGATION CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD SELECT ALL RRIGATION NOZZLES AND
ARK PATTERNS TO OBTAN OPTIMUM HEAD TO HEAD COVERAGE WITH THE MINIMUM OF OVER-SPRAY

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

20271 ACACIA ST., SUITE 120
TEL. (949) 251-8999

FAX. (949) 251-0899

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

DAVID A. PEDERSEN-INC.

FOR A
E MATERIALS

THE IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ENTIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM A
PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM DATE OF APPROVAL. SHOULD ANY REPARS BE
OR WORKMANSHP, CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAR AT HIS EXPENSE.

NST DEFECTIVE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSH
SSARY DURNG THE PEROD, IF DUE TO DEFEC

TECT FROM ANY CLANG ARSING

TICAL OBSTRUCTION: ET LIGHTS, TRE! ETC.) FERE WITH THE SPRAY PATTERN HE SPRINKLER
O AS TO PREVENT PRO! AGE, THE IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD ADJUST THE SPRINKLER SY: BY INSTALLNG A
QUARTER CIRCLE OR HALF CIRCLE R HEAD ON EACH SIDE OF TH TRUCTION SO AS TO PROVIDE PROPER COVERAGE. ALL
ADJUSTMENTS SHALL BE MADE AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. (TYPICAL)
LANDSCAPE WATERING GUIDELINES
SEASONAL FREQUENCY - DAYS BETWEEN WATERNGS EQUIPMENT LEGEND
SPRING MMER EALL WINTER WATER THIS ]
AR MAY itw “oct | ocr-pec | DEC-war |oEERLY SYMBOL MANUFACTUER / MODEL NUMBER i

TREES DROUGHT 420 DAve] 718 DAve |t - 20 DAYS | o2 - 45 Dave| on - 56 FEBCO 8257 A SERES REDUCED PRESEURE BACKFLOW PREVENTER - INSTALL WiTH WILKINS B

PLANTNG © - - YBP-80 STRAINER AND WILKINS S00XL SERES PRESSURE REGULATOR (F PRESSURE IS OVER 80 PS) z

HGHWATER |5 _15pays | 7-10 DAYS | 7-12 “-3 ~d o H

CSWVEE |7-zoars| 7-0DAYS 2DAYS | 14-30 DAY 24 -36 v | an | pe

SROUGHT RO >
SHRUBS . 4-30 DAYE| 7-18 DAYS |14 - 30 DAYS | 24 - 30 DAYS 18" - 24

PLANTNG | ~ [} TORO 516-30 ADJUSTABLE STREAM BUBBLER = T 25

HEHWATER |5 _15pAYS| 5-7DAYS | 7-10DAYS | 10-14DAYS| 18 - 24

LEEPLANTS 5.4 V TORO 570Z-GP-COM-OT- POP UP SPRAY HEADS WITH PRECISION SPRAY NOZZLE AND CHECK VALVE| & | 5 25
GROUND EE::?\"G 4 -30 DAYE 7-21 DAYS |14 - 30 DAYS |24 - 30 DAYY &' -12
COVERS o2\ aes - 5-Q ¥V TORO 570Z-GP-COM-OT- POP UP SPRAY HEADS WITH PRECISION SPRAY NOZZLE AND CHECK VALVE [ 1 5 25

TEAWIEE |7-10DAYS| 2-10DAYS | 7-10DAYS | 10-4DAYS| & -12
ANNUALS 5 7DAYS | 2-5DAvS | 5-70Ave | 5-100AYS | 210 @ |NECOT-580-70 TWO-PECE BRONZE BALL VALVE - FULL PORT
TURFE 3_7DAYS | NONE 3_10DAYS | 7-14DAYS | & -10 < RRITROL 700-1 SERES ULTRA FLOW ELECTRIC CONTROL VALVE

THESE GUIDELINES ARE FRO ESTABLISHED PLANTS (1 YEAR FRO SHRUBS, 3 YEARS FOR TRE!
ADDITIONAL WATER 1S NEEDED FOR NEW PLANTINGS OR UNUSUALLY HOT OR DRY WEATHER. LESS
ED DURNG COOL OR RAINY WEATHER. DRIP RUN TIMES ARE TYPICALLY 2 HOURS OR
CH WATERNG.

TORO TMC-424E-OD+TSM-8F SERES WEATHER - BA!
IRRIGATION CONTROLLER - WITH
IRRITROL CL-100 SERES CLIMATE LOGIC WIRELESS ET / RAN SENSOR

ED AUTOMATIC ET ADJUSTING 'SMART

ALL SPRINKLERS SHOULL
FENCES OR NON-LAND: A WATERING SHOULD BE DONE

SERVER ONLY THE REQUIRED TURF AREAS AND NOT SPRAY ON BUILDINGS,
FORE SUNRISE TO REDUCE - - e e - SCH 40 PVC IRRIGATION PRESSURE MAINLINE 1&" MINIMUM COVER

E ENTIRE DEPTH AND WIDTH OF THE ROOT ZONE
TEAR WATER TWICE AS LONG TO LEACH OUT SALTS AND ———— | CLASS 200 PVC NON-PRESSURE LATERAL LINE - 12 MINIMUM COVER
‘Water Efficient Landscape Worksheet-Resid |
Reference evapotranspiration(Eto) 45.1 MAWA=EtoX0.62X[{0.55XLA)+({1-0.55X5LA) |
Hydrozone#
z F Plant (krigation efficiency| Estimated Total
Plan.ung location factor Irrigation Method (IE) ETAF (PF/IE) Landscape Area ETAF X Area Water Use ETWU
description
Regular Landscape Areas
[1- shrubs [front yard | 0.2[spray 0.71 0.281] 360] 101.16 2847.45
average total total
0.281] 360] 101,16
Zﬁ::q:‘:f‘:_;ipe e l%g? ALL WORK RELATED TO WATER IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A C-34 <
b . LICENSED PIPELINE CONTRACTOR OR AN A LICENSED GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR. r/
ETWU Total 2847 .45
L Al | All (MAWA) 5536.48

average etaf for regular landscaped areas is © in compliance

PH. NO. 249-201-7005

MANNER WHATS

TOTAL IRRIGATED LANDSCAEP AREA = 360 SQ. FT.

NANY FORY

MIKE AND VICKI MEURSING

35275 BEACH ROAD - DANA POINT, CA 92624

WATER METER

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR

o LOCATION
| - 5
|
DINING - ¥
GREAT ROOM FOYER ‘ iifﬂ"“ ‘ @ S;
i = NPT H
| v ‘ 1 < H
\ PWDR. e 2-CAR GARAGE I
SHAFT/ é
STORAGE k
LOUNGE II ° 7/ ;
\ KITCHEN — — 0 8
PANTRY — A §
‘ RN > T = i
| [ atninn e \\ a |
e i = | ¢
- - o o - [ T [ 0§
A
v

‘ O 1 *
: T BACKFLOW WITH \u
o PRESSURE REGULATOR &
s O DATE: G-15-21 &
AUTOMATIC IRRGATION CONTROLLERS UTILIZING RRIGATION EQUIPMENT SHOWN, \DRAWN BY: D. )
EVAPOTRANSPRATION WITH NONVOLATILE MEMORY SHALL BE HERE FOR CLARTY ONLY. &
REQUIRED FOR IRRIGATION SCHEDULING IN ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE g
ALL IRRIGATION SYSTEMS RECOMMENDING U.S. EPA WATERSENSE LOCATED ON PROJECT SITE. SHEET NO):
LABELED DEVICES AS APPLICABLE. WRELESS ET SENGOR - LOCATE 1
ON OUTSIDE OF HOUSE. FINAL NORTH g
THE FIELD, ADJUST AS SCALE: 1/8'=1-0' L-— 4 B

NECESSARY. o 8 16 24 32 40 48

e annnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn )\OF'7 J




LEGEND.

1. CLMATE LOGIC™ WEATHER SENSOR MOUNTED
OUTDOORS ON FLAT SURFACE USING SCREWS
CLIMATE LOGIC™ WEATHER SENSOR MOUNTED ON
A RAIN GUTTER USING QUICKCLIP™ GUTTER MOUNT.
CLIMATE LOGIC™ RECENVER MODULE MOUNTED
INDOORS NEAR THE COMPATIBLE CONTROLLER.
MOUNT WITH SCREWS AT EYE LEVEL OR IF IN A
SECURE AREA, MOUNT ON HOOK AND LOOP TYPE
STRIPS FOR DISMOUNTING AND HANDHELD
PROGRAMMING UTILIZING THE SLACK IN THE CORD.
. SINGLE CONNECTION CORD PLUGGED INTO
CONTROLLERS REMOTE PORT.

. AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER CONTROLLER

FINISH SURFACE OF INTERIOR SPACE WHERE
CONTROLLER IS LOCATED.

PVC SCHEDULE 40 CONTROL WIRE CONDUIT (SIZE
AS REQUIRED).

. PVC SWEEP ELL (PROTECTING LOW VOLTAGE
CONTROL WIRES TO THE ELECTRIC VALVES).

N

NOTES:

INSTALL, MOUNT, AND WIRE THE CLIMATE LOGIC
SENSOR AND RECEIVER PER THE MANUFACTURERS
DIRECTIONS.

B. FINAL CLIMATE LOGIC SENSOR LOCATION TO BE
DETERMINED IN THE FIELD AND APPROVED BY THE
OWNER.

C. FINAL CLIMATE LOGIC SENSOR LOCATION SHALL
BE IN A LOW VISIBILITY AREA

D. FOR MOST ACCURATE SENSING, LOCATE THE
SENSOR SO THAT [T IS EXPOSED TO SUN AS MUCH
AS POSSIB REFER TO THE OWNERS GUIDE FOR
FURTHER MOUNTING LOCATION DIRECTIONS.

ET / RAIN SENSCR - WIRELESS

=3

RRIGATION LEGEND
2 SCH 40 PVC MALE ADAPTER . #4 UF WIRES TO CONTROLLER (COLOR
CODED)

(2 RE

3. RECTANGULAR PLASTIC VALVE BOX WITH
LOCKING LID (NDS #314BCB) HEAT BANDED
STATION NUMBER ON LID IN 2' HGH BLOCK
LETTERS.

4. FINISH GRADE (VALVE SIZE)
5. PVC LATERAL LINE PER [RRGATION 15. SCH 40 PVC TEE (OUTLET TO BE VALVE
SIZE)

LEGEND (VALVE SIZE)
6. SCH40PVC 45" ELL
7. SCH 40 PVC 45° (BUSH UP TO LATERAL

LINE

8. RECTANGULAR PLASTIC VALVE BOX

EXTE!

9. COMMON BRICK SUPPORTS (4 REQUIRED)

REMOTE CONTROL VALVE PER

10. WATERPROOF WIRE CONNEC
REQUIRED)

ORS (2

QUIRED) VALVE SIZE
2. 1.D. TAG WITH STATION NUMBER PRINTED

ON IN (CHRISTY'S #ID-STD-YT)
13. SCH 40 PVC ELL (VALVE SIZE)

(PLAN SIZE)

17. FILL BASE OF BOX WITH PEA GRAVEL
18. NATIVE SOIL

© /2 INTURF AREAS, 2' IN SHRUB AREAS

PLAN SIZE)

NSION (NDS #214-6)

ELECTRIC CONTROL VALVE

14. MAINLINE PIPING PER IRRIGATION LEGEND

16. MAINLINE PIPING PER IRRIGATION LEGEND

FRONT VIEW

SIDE VIEW

_Lz/ —

wa

AUTOMATIC CONTROLLER PER LEGEND - MOUNT TO WALL PER
MANUFACTURERS DIRECTIONS DIRECTIONS

ELECTRICAL JUNCTION BOX FOR 115V AC POWER CONNECTION
12' CONDUIT WITH 115V AC POWER WIRES TO POWER SOURCE
H 40 PVC CONDUIT FOR CONTROL WIRES

CURE ALL CONDUITS TO WALL WITH 'C' CLAMP IN A MINIMUM
OF TWO PLACES (TYP)

FINSH GRADE

WALL

UESIEN)

IO

WALL MOUNTED
RRIGATION CONTROLLER

~N

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

20271 ACACIA ST., SUITE 120
TEL. (949) 251-8999

FAX. (949) 251-0899

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

1

2
3

LEGEND DOPE ALLOWED. SET

4. V2 MARLEX STREET ELL PERIMETER HEADS 4' -4' FROM
5. /2'SCH 40 PVC STREET ELL TxT HARDSCAPE AND @' - 12° FROM
=

G. /2 x 12" MIN. SCH 80 PVC THREADED NIPPLE

7

FEMALE THREADED OUTLET

=)

FINISH GRADE
NATNVE SOIL / BACKFILL PER SPECIFICATIONS
POP-UP SPRAY HEAD AND NOZZLE PER

NOTES:
USE TEFLON TAPE ON ALL PVC
TO PVC CONNECTIONS; NO PIPE

VERTICAL OBJECTS SUCH AS
FENCES AND WALLS, ETC.
ONLY USE BOTTOM INLET OF
HEAD.

SCH. 40 PVC LATERAL LINE FITTING WITH 172"

LATERAL LINE PIPING PER LEGEND

POP - UP SPRAY HEAD

COPHOURW

18

BALL VALVE PER IRRIGATION LEGEND (MAINLINE SIZE)
RECTANGULAR PLASTIC VALVE BOX WITH LOCKING LID (NDS
£#314BCB) HEAT BRAND BV ON LID IN 2' HGH BLOCK LETTERS
FINISH GRADE

SCH 40 PVC MALE ADAPTER (2 REQUIRED)
SCH 40 PVC 45 DEGREE ELL (4 REQUIRED)
NATIVE SOIL

MAINLINE PIPING PER IRRIGATION LEGEND
COMMON BRICK SUPPORTS (4 REQUIRED)

NOTES:

OFF-SET VALVE BOX AROUND
BALL VALVE TO ALLOW SPACE
FOR FULL MOVEMENT OF THE
BALL VALVE HANDLE.

. FILL BASE OF BOX WITH PEA GRAVEL

72" IN TURF AREAS, 2' IN SHRUB AREAS

BRASS BALL VALVE

1

PREVENTER PER IRRIGATION LEGEND

3.
REGULATOR (R/P SIZE) SET TO 80 PSl.

(EECEUEN

REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW 9. SCH 40 PVC MALE ADAPTER (BUSH UP TO
MAINLINE PLAN SIZE WHERE R/P DVICE IS

SMALLER THAN MANLINE SIZE)

MANLINE PPING PER IRRIGATION LEGEND

(TO SYSTEM)

MANLINE PPNG FROM PO.C.

WILKINS YBP-80 STRANER (R/P SIZE)

BRASS CLOSE NIPPLE (R/P SIZE)
WILKINS BOOXL SERES PRESSURE 0.

BRASS NIPPLE (R/P SIZE) n
&' THICK CNCRETE SUPPORT BLOCK 12
FINISH GRADE
NATIVE SOIL

BRASS ELL (R/P SIZE)

NOTES:

INSTALL PER ALL LOCAL CODES. FINAL
LOCATION TO BE APPROVED IN THE FIELD BY
THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND / OR
OWNER

BACKFLOW PREVENTER ASSEMBLY

1. INSERT WIRES THROUGH HOLS IN BASE

OF BODY.

STRIP WIRES APPROXIMATELY 5/8"

FROM END AND TWIST TOGEATHER.

3. PUT CRIMP SLEEVE ON TWISTED WIRES
AND USE INDENT-TYPE CRIMPING TOOL
TO SECURE. TRIM EXCESS BARE WIRE.

4. PLUG PRE-FILLED WITH WATER PROOF

SEALANT.

INVERT BODY AND INSERT PLUG INTO

BODY UNTIL IT SNAPS TIGHT.

G. PUSH WIRES ALL THE WAY INTO PLUG

ETELY SEAL THE CRIMP

N

o

—0O

NOTES:

USE SPEARS #DS-400 DRI-SPLICE WIRE
CONNECTOR KIT. MAKE ALL WATERPROOF
WIRE CONNECTIONS PER THE
MANUFACTURERS DIRECTION

WATERPROOF WIRE CONNECTOR

2z
MIN.

Ny

MIN

Jobbbd

HARDSCAPE, SEE CONSTRUCTION PLAN
2. CLEAN SAND BACKFILL COMPACT TO MATCH DENSITY OF
NATIVE SOIL
LATERAL LINE IN SCH 40 PVC SLEEVE
PRESSURE MAINLINE IN SCH 40 PVC SLEEVE
CONTROL WIRES IN SCH 40 PVC SLEEVE
. UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOIL.

[QRYIESRY

NOTES:
SIZE ALL SLEEVES PER THE IRRIGATION PLAN. EXTEND
SLEEVE MINIMUM 12° BEYOND EDGE OF HARDSCAPE

SLEEVING

MIN

FINISH GRADE
2. CLEAN BACKFILL WITH ALL ROCKS T OR LARGER REMOVED - 90%
COMPACTION REQUIRED - SEE SPECS.

3. NON- PRESSURE LATERAL LINE PER LEGEND (SNAKE IN TRENCH)
5. CONTROL WIRES - INSTALL BELOW PRESSURE MAINLINE

©. UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOIL.

NOTES;

BUNDLE AND TAPE WIRES AT 10" O.C. PIGTAIL AND LOOP WIRES AT Al
CHANGES IN DIRECTION. SPLICING OF WIRE RUNS IS NOT PERMITTED
WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FROM OWNER AND LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT. RUN CONTROL WIRES IN SAME TRENCH AS MAINLINE
WHERE POSSIBLE. INSTALL 12X12%12° CONCRETE THRUST BLOCKS AT
ALL CHANGES IN DIRECTION OF PRESSURE MAINLINE (455, 20S, TEES,
ETC.) AND AT ALL TERMINAL POINTS.

MIKE AND VICKI MEURSING

35275 BEACH ROAD - DANA POINT, CA 92624

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR

DAVID A. PEDERSEN-INC.

PH. NO. 249-201-7005

ROV SUCH UNALTHOS

M ANY CLAMS ARSIN

A THRD PARTY, WITH
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IRRIGATION
DETALS

DATE: @-15-21
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1 ABOVE FINISH GRADE

2. 4 HIGH TEMPORARY BASIN.
3. 2 THICK SHREDDED MULCH DO NOT
USE BARK CHIPS WHERE PLAN CALLS
T FOR MULCH COVER
4. FERTILIZER AND MYCORRHIZAE
TABS (SEE SPECS)
e | 5. BACKFILL MIX (SEE SPECS)
Aeceesed) 6. DIG HOLE A MIN. OF 1 /2 X THE DEPTH

1. CROWN OF PLANT TO BE

E OF THE PLANT CONTAINER

7. COMPACTED BACKFILL PER SPEC.

NOTE: UNTANGLE MATTED ROOTS BY LOOSENING ALL ROOTS AT EDGE OF

OT BALL WITH WATER FROM HOSE. DO NOT CRACK ROOT BALL..

SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL

EDGE OF PLANTING

NOTE: ALL MASS PLANTED SHRUES AND GROUND
COVER SHALL BE PLANTED AT EQUAL SPACING
(TRIANGULAR) UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON
PLANS. SEE LEGEND FOR SPACING REQUIREMENTS.
MULCH ALL PLANTING AREAS PER SPEC.

GROUND COVER AND
SHRUB SPACING

i 2/30C.
SPACING

&

WALLACE LABORATORIES, LLC
365 Coral Circle
El Segundo, CA 90245
phone (310) 615-0116 fax (310) 640-6863

March 25, 2021

Mike & Vicki Meu
35275 Beach Rd
Dana Point, CA 92624

versatile net

RE: Soil Management Report
Soil Sample Received 03/23/2021, Our 1D No, 21-83-19

Dear Mike & Vicki,

The pH is slightly alkaline at 7.22. The salinity is moderate at .32 millimho/em

Nitrogen is low. Sulfur is modest. Boron is moderate. Other nutri
phospl i i r zing, copper and magnesi
than desired million. Copper is high at 17 parts per million. Plant-a
lead is 23 parts per million. Aluminum is moderate.

Available sodium is moderate. SAR (sodium adsorption ratio) is 2.6

The texture is sandy loam. Based on the non-gravel fraction, it contains 70.4% sand,

19.0% silt and 10.6% clay. The gravel content is 11.0%,

¢ matter is good at 6.28% on a dry weight basis. The carbon:nitrogen ratio is

ristics version

model dev \ 39 inches per
hour for normal soil compaction, The model is based on the soil texture, percent gravel
and percent soil organic matter,

Evaluations

The optimal level for zinc is several parts per million. Sensitive plants such
plants commonly need plant available zinc below about 30 pants per million, Herbaceous
plants generally need zinc below about 50 parts per million. Excessive zinc causes
stunting, dieback and discoloration. Zinc interferes with root functions. High rinc
restricts the uptake of potassium and other mic i

The optimal level of copper is about half a part per million. Copper toxicity in sensitive
p arts at abo parts per million. Copper is especially 1 at about 20 p;
million. Woody pl and herbaceous plants are more sensitive w
tolerant

Normally, plant available lead should be less than about 30 parts per million for good
plant vigor
Soil Analyses

Plant Analyses  Water Analyses

Continuation, March 25, 2021, page 2

Since heavy metals do not normally migrate through the soil profile, deeper soil is
expected to be more suitable.

The effects of heavy metals are cumulative and the concurrent presence of them inc
their toxicity. The threshold concentrations may need to be reduced

fering with the metabolism of phosphorus and
discoloration. Foli may tum a dull ¢ green
aerated soil and in overly acidic soils. Soluble calcium helps
to reduce the toxicity of aluminum.

Recommendations

Use a plant palette which is tolerant of heavy metals or else use a more suitable soil
Deeper soil may be more suitable

For this soil, apply gypsum at 10 pounds per 1,000 square feet and al
at 4 pounds per 1,000 square feet or other suitable

o calcium
source of

For maintenance fertilization, apply Yara or Simplot calcium ammonium nitrate (27-0-0)
at 4 pounds per 1,000 square feet about once per quarter or other pH neutral nitrogen
such as urea (46-0-0), urea formaldehyde (38-0-0), coated urea, blood meal, feather meal,
ele

Monitor the site with periodic testing. Adjust the maintenance program as needed

Sincerely,

Garn A. Wallace, Ph. D.
GAW:n

Soil Analyses Plant Analyses Water Analyses

WUCOLS SOUTH COASTAL

WATER USE

WATER USE

% USED

~MOD
LOW 20%
LOW 5%
LOW 30%
LOW 5%
LOW

LOW 10%

TOTALS
MOD 5%
LOW 25

/
SHRUBS
SYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME

CAM-ESP  CAMELLIA SASANGUA ESPALLIER ESPALLIER CAMELLIA 15 GAL.
CRA-UND CRASSULA UNDULATIFOLIA BLUE WAVE  BLUE WAVE RIPPLE JADE FIVE GAL.
SAN-TRI  SANSEVIERIA TRFASCIATA BLACK GOLD' BLACK GOLD SANSEVIERIA FIVE GAL.
SEN. CO SERPENS PUNK PICKLE ONE GAL.
SES-AUT SESLERIA AUTUMNALIS AUTUMN MOOR GRASS ONE GAL.
WIS-WYN WISTRINGIA WYNYA] IGHLIGHT VAREGATED WESTRNGIA 15 GAL.
GROUND COVER
SYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SPACING
DYM-MAR DYMONDIA MARGARETAE DYMONDIA 40.C.

COMMON NAME SIZE

DESCRIPTION

CAMELLIA THAT IS ESPALIER ON TRELLIS

COMPACT DENSE SMALL SUCCULENT TO 3FT. W/ TWISTED BLUISH GREY LEAVES
UPRIGHT PERENNIAL W/ 30 IN. LONG STIFF DARK GREEN
SUCCULENT PERENNIAL WITH LIGHT BLUISH GRAY LEAV
GRASS TO 20" TALL, BEARS SPIKE-LIKE SILVER-WHITE (TURNING GOLDEN) FLOWER TASSELS
EVERGREEN SHRUB TO 3 FT. WITH SMALL WHITE FLOWERS CREAM MARGINED SLENDER GRAY FOLAGE

DESCRIPTION

TIGHT MAT TO 3" W/ YELLOW FLOWERS, FOLIAGE LOOKS LIKE A MINIATURE GAZANIA (FROM FLATS)

TOTAL IRRIGATED LANDSCAEP AREA = 360 SQ. FT.

ES W/ YELLOW MARGIN FROM BASE.
. MASS PLANT AS GROUND COVER.

e T '
|‘| “|L.ﬁ [ ] L -
= @ J 1- CAM-ESP
DINING 1- SAN-TRI .
F
e ] 52551 —— 8
_ - i
PWDR. Y 2-CAR G?RAEEES AT I
SHAFT/ DYM-MAR 3
I STORACE 3- SES-AUT \
LOUNGE e
KITCHEN
[T )
| | O @
H}N EXT SHOWER. e o | o
; :
‘ 9- CRA-UND.
B6-WIS-WYN
NORTH
SCALE: 1/8'=1-0"
o 8 16 24 32 40 48
srepricseas | L DL GO BB B B S

~N

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

20271 ACACIA ST., SUITE 120
TEL. (949) 251-8999

FAX. (949) 251-0899

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

MIKE AND VICKI MEURSING
35275 BEACH ROAD - DANA POINT, CA 92624
PH. NO. 949-201-7005

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR

DAVID A. PEDERSEN-INC.

H UNAUTHORZED

TECT FROM ANY CLANG ARSING
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JCED, CAANGE:

PRODI

Y

PLANS, T

PLANTING PLAN
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( IRRIGATION NOTES:

2A

w

ul

o

-

=)

GENERAL - ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES AND THESE PLANS.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY FOR ALL PERMITS AND PAY SAME.

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS AT

THE SITE PROR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CARRY ALL WORKERS COMPENSATION,PUBLIC LIABILITY AND PROPER
DAMAGE INSURANCE, AS REQUIRED BY THE OWNER AND / OR GOVERNING AGENCY.

SCOPE OF WORK - UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION SYSTEMS
SHALL INCLUDE THE FURNISHINGS, INSTALLING AND TESTING OF ALL POINTS OF CONNECTION,
BACKFLOW DEVICES AND MAINLINE; AND THE FURNISHING AND INSTALLING OF CONTROLLERS,
ELECTRIC CONTROL VALVES, OTHER SPECIFIED VALVES, LATERAL LINES, RISERS AND FITTINGS,
SPRINKLER HEADS, AND DRIP LINES; AND EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL AND ALL OTHER WORK IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS, DETAILS, AND NOTES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL
LABOR, MATERIAL EQUIPMENT PROI TY, TRANSPORTATION, AND PERFORM ALL OPERATIONS
REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE AND OPERABLE IRRIGATION SYSTEM AS INDICATED ON OR
REASONABLY IMPLIED BY THE DRAWINGS, DETAIL AND NOTES. INCLUDED AS A PART OF THE
RRIGATION WORK BUT NOT LIMITED BY IT ARE THE FOLLOWING:

NSTALL COMPLETE OPERABLE INDEPENDENT IRRIGATION SYSTEMS PER THE PLANS, DETAILS,
LEGENDS, AND NOTES.

ALL IRRIGATION WORK SHALL BE GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR AS TO MATERIAL AND
WORKMANSHIP, INCLUDING SETTLING OF BACKFILLED TRENCHES BELOW GRADE FOR A PERIOD
OF ONE YEAR FOLLOWING THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK.

CHECK AND VERIFY ALL SITE CONDITIONS AND UTILITY LOCATIONS PRIOR TO ANY SITE WORK. |F
T IS FOUND THAT THE SITE VARES FROM DRAWINGS, NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL DECIDE ALL QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE INTERPRETATION OF
THE DRAWINGS AND THE ACCEPTABLE FULFILLMENT OF THE CONTRACT.

COORDINATE ALL IRRIGATION WORK WITH PLANTING AND GRADING OPERATIONS TO AVOID ANY

CONFLICT WITH PLANTINGS PITS, DRAINAGE SWALES, ETC.

PIPING SHOWN ON THE PLANS IS ESSENTIALLY DIAGRAMMATIC. CONTRACTOR SHALL ROUT
PIPING TO AVOID CONFLICT WITH STATIONARY ELEMENTS AND IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO
CONFORM WITH THE VARIOUS DETAILS AND DESIGN INTENT OF THESE PLANS. WHERE TREES,
LIGHT STANDARDS, OR OTHER PHYSICAL OBSTRUCTIONS EXIST, THE PIPNG AND SPRINKLER HEAD
LOCATIONS SHALL BE ADJUSTED AND / OR RELOCATED AS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN FULL
COVERAGE WITH MINIMAL OVER SPRAY.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL AT ALL TIMES PROTECT HIS WORK FROM DAMAGE AND THEFT AND
REPLACE ALL DAMAGED OR STOLEN PARTS AT HIS EXPENSE UNTIL THE WORK IS ACCEPTED IN
WRITING BY THE OWNER AND / OR GOVERNING AGENCY.

EXTREME CARE SHALL BE EXERCISED IN EXCAVATING AND WORKING NEAR EXISTING UTILITES.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION AND CONDITION OF ALL UTILITES AND BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT UNDERGROUND SERVICE
ALERT A MINIMUM OF TWO WORKING DAYS PROR TO DIGGING.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP THE PREMISES CLEAN AND FREE OF EXCESS EQUIPMENT,

MATERIALS AND RUBBISH INCIDENTAL TO HIS WORK.

2.

20.

21

22,

THE RRIGATION DESIGN IS BASED ON THE METER AND OR POINT OF CONNECTION SIZE AND
WATER PRESSURE INDICATED ON THE WATER SOURCE / POINT OF CONNECTIONS NOTE ON THE
PLANS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE PRESSURE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. SHOULD A
DISCREPANCY EXIST, NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION,
DO NOT PROCEED WITH ANY IRRIGATION INSTALLATION WORK UNTIL ANY AND ALL WATER
SUPPLY AND PRESSURE ISSUES HAVE BEEN RESOLVED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE POINT OF CONNECTION (P.O.C.) AS NOTED ON THE PLANS. ALL FEES
AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR.

IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE 120V AC POWER TO FINAL CONTROLLER
LOCATION WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND OR ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR AS NECESSARY.
RRIGATION CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY ALL ASSOCIATED FEES FOR ELECTRICAL SERVICE.
RRIGATION CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL FINAL CONTROLLER
CONNECTIONS PER LOCAL CODES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL EQUIPMENT REQUIRED TO PERFORM A MAINLINE PRESSURE
TEST. THE HYDROSTATIC TEST SHALL HOLD A MINIMUM OF 150 PSI FOR 3 HRS OR MORE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS IN
ADVANCE O THE TEST FOR CERTIFICATION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY FLUSH THE ENTIRE MAINLINE PRIOR TO INSTALLING REMOTE
CONTROL VALVES. ALL LATERAL LINES SHALL BE COMPLETELY FLUSHED PRIOR TO INSTALLING
HEADS AND NOZZLES. FOR DRIP SYSTEMS, ALL PIPING / TUBING DOWNSTREAM OF THE
CONTROL VALVE SHALL BE THOROUGHLY FLUSHED PRIOR TO CLOSING SYSTEM (FOR GRIND
SYSTEMS), OR BEFORE INSTALLING FLUSH VALVES.

ALL WIRES SHALL BE SOLID COOPER, PLASTIC INSULATED, U.F. DIRECT BURIAL WIRE. ALL
COMMON WIRE SHALL BE #14 WHITE: ALL CONTROL WIRES SHALL BE AWG #14 RED OR BLACK.
CONTROLLERS SHALL HAVE SEPARATE COLOR CODED COMMON WIRES AND CONTROL WIRES
WHEN TWO OR MORE CONTROLLERS ARE ON THE PROJECT.

ALL CONTROL WIRES AND IRRIGATION PIPING THAT RUNS UNDER HARDSCAPE / PAVING SHALL BE
ENCASED IN PVC SLEEVES PER THE LEGEND. SLEEVES SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING TO THE
SLEEVING CHART ON THE PLANS. SLEEVES SHALL BE STRAIGHT RUNS OF PVC PIPE WITH NO
FITTINGS INSTALLED UNDER HARDSCAPE AREAS. |F WIDTH OF HARDSCAPE EXCEEDS A FULL
LENGTH OF PIPE , USE BELLED END CONNECTION OR COUPLER WITHIN SLEEVE. ENSURING
SLEEVE IS LARGE ENOUGH FOR THE ADDED DIAMETER OF THE CONNECTION.

THE FINAL LOCATION FOR CONTROL VALVES AND QUICK COUPLERS SHALL BE APPROVED IN THE
FIELD BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR THE OWNERS AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE. ALL
VALVES AND QUICK COUPLERS SHALL BE LOCATED IN SHRUB AREAS WHEREVER POSSIBLE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HEAT BRAND VALVE NUMBERS OR OTHER MARKINGS AS CALLED FOR
N THE IRRIGATION DETAILS ON OUTSIDE OF ALL VALVE BOX LIDS.

ALL BRASS OR GALVANIZED CONNECTIONS SHALL BE COATED WITH TEFLON TAPE OR
APPROPRATE PIPE JOINT COMPOUND. ALL PVC TO PVC THREADED CONNECTIONS SHALL BE
COATED WITH TEFLON TAPE. NO PIPE DOPE IS ALLOWED AT VALVE OR SPRINKLER HEAD
CONNECTIONS. ANY PVC TO METAL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE WITH A MALE THREADED
PVC FITTING AND A FEMALE THREADED METAL FITTING.

ALL PVC SOLVENT-WELD CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE WITH SOLVENT-WELD MATERIALS AS
RECOMMENDED BY THE PIPE MANUFACTURER SOLVENT-WELD PRIMER SHALL BE APPLIED AT
ALL CONNECTIONS.

LOW HEAD DRAINAGE WILL NOT BE ALLOWED. CONTRACTOR TO DETERMINE IN THE FIELD WHICH
HEADS DRAIN AFTER THE VALVE IS SHUT OFF. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL
ADDITIONAL IN-LINE CHECK VALVES AS NEEDED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER

ALL PRESSURE SUPPLY LINES AND CONTROL WIRES TO HAVE 18" - 24" MINIMUM COVER. ALL
LATERAL LINES TO HAVE 12' MINIMUM COVER. FOR RECYCLED WATER SYSTEMS, PIPE DEPTH TO
BE DETERMINED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCY.

MAINLINE AND WIRE SLEEVING TO HAVE A MINIMUM COVER FROM TOP OF SLEEVE TO BOTTOM
OF AGGREGATE BASE. MAIN LINE AND WIRE SLEEVING UNDER ALL VEHICULAR ACCESS WAYS
TO HAVE 36" MINIMUM COVER FROM TOP OF SLEEVE TO BOTTOM OF AGGREGATE BASE.
LATERAL LINE SLEEVING TO HAVE 12" MINIMUM COVER FROM TOP OF SLEEVE TO BOTTOM OF
AGGREGATE BASE. LATERAL LINE SLEEVING UNDER ALL VEHICULAR ACCESS WAYS TO BE 26"

MINIMUM COVER FROM TOP OF SLEEVE TO BOTTOM OF AGGREGATE BASE. CONTRACTOR SHALL
NSTALL SLEEVING UNDER ALL HARDSCAPE 36" WIDE OR GREATER DUE TO GRAPHIC CLARTY. NOT
ALL SLEEVES MAY BE SHOWN ON PLANS. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL SLEEVING PRIOR TO
HARDSCAPE AND PAVING INSTALLATION,

23. THE RADIUS OF EACH HEAD IS TO BE ADJUSTED SO THAT HEAD-TO-HEAD COVERAGE 1S
MAINTAINED, BUT OVER SPRAY ON BUILDINGS, WALKS, WALLS, AND OTHER HARD SURFACES IS
MINIMIZED. THIS SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO USING THE BEST NOZZLE RADIUS AND
PATTERN, USING PRESSURE COMPENSATING DEVICES FOR NOZZLES, USING ADJUSTABLE NOZZLES,
OR USING THE RADIUS ADJUST SCREW ON INDNVIDUAL NOZZLES.

24. FINE TUNE EACH CONTROL VALVE FOR OPTIMUM OPERATION. THIS SHALL BE DONE BY TURNING
DOWN T OW CONTROL OF THE VALVE UNTIL SYSTEM PERFORMANCE STARTS TO SUFFER. AT
THAT POINT OPEN UP VALVE FLOW CONTROL ABOUT ONE-HALF TURN OR UNTIL THE VALVE IS JUST
OPEN ENOUGH FOR DESIRED OPERATION.

25. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL 2 EXTRA WIRES FROM CONTROLLER TO EACH END OF THE
MAINLINE. WIRES SHALL COME UP INTO ALL VALVE BOXES ALONG TH IAINLINE PATH WITH 36
EXPANSION COILS IN EACH BOX. SPARE WIRES SHALL BE COLOR-CODED DIFFERENTLY THAN OTHER
CONTROL WIRES.

26. UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT, THE CONTRACTOR IS TO TURN OVER TO THE OWNER THE
FOLLOWING:

a. A REPRODUCIBLE SET OF "AS-BUILT' DRAWINGS AND CONTROLLER CHART.

b. 2 KEYS FOR EACH CONTROLLER AND ENCLOSURE (IF APPLICABLE),

c.  2QUICK COUPLERKEYS AND MATCHING HOSE SWIVELS. (F QUICK COUPLERS ARE SPEC).

27. RECORD DRAWINGS - THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND KEEP UP TO DATE A COMPLETE
RECORD SET OF PRINTS WHICH SHALL BE CORRECTED DALY AND SHOW EVERY CHANGE FROM THE
ORIGINAL DRAWINGS. PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTING, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TRANSCRIBE ALL
NFORMATION FROM THE RECORD SET TO A BLACK-LINE PRINT PROCURED FROM THE OWNER. ALL
WORK SHALL BE NEAT AND LEGIBLE, LOCATION THE FOLLOWING ITEMS FROM PERMANENT POINTS OF
REFERENCE: SHUT-OFF VALVES, CONTROLLER QUICK COUPLING VALVES, OR HOSE BIBS AND OTHER
PERMANENT UNDERGROUND ITEMS.

28. 'CONTROLLER CHART - UPON APPROVAL OF THE FINAL RECORD DRAWINGS, PROVIDE ONE
CHART FOR EACH CONTROLLER INSTALLED.

THE CHART IS TO BE A REDUCED COPY OF THE APPROVED RECORD DRAWING (A BLACK-LINE PRINT
REDUCED TO THE MAXIMUM SIZE THE CONTROLLER DOOR WILL ALLOW, COLORED WITH A DIFFERENT
COLOR FOR EACH VALVE STATIONS AREA OF COVERAGE). WHEN COMPLETED AND APPROVED, THE
CHART SHALL BE LAMINATED BETWEEN TWO PIECES OF 20 MiL. CLEAR PLASTIC AND MOUNTED ON
THE INSIDE OF THE CONTROLLER DOOR USING VELCRO TAPE OR EQUAL.

29. DRIP LINE RRIGATION

29A DRIP LINE TUBING IS SHOWN ON PLANS IN THE SUGGESTED LAYOUT. CONTRACTOR SHALL
ADJUST LAYOUT AS DETERMINED NECESSARY IN THE FIELD TO MATCH THE ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS,
DIMENSIONS, ETC.

298 ALL DRIP LINE SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS AND DIRECTIONS. THIS SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO SOIL TYPE
CONSIDERATIONS, PLANT TYPE CONSIDERATIONS, SLOPES, TYPICAL TUBING LAYOUT, SUPPLY
HEADERS, FLUSH HEADERS, AR-RELEASE VALVES, FLUSH VALVES, SOIL STAPLES, AND OPERATION
NDICATORS, ETC.

29C EACH DRIP LINE SYSTEM SHALL HAVE A DRIP ZONE VALVE ASSEMBLY THAT INCLUDES A
PRESSURE REGULATOR AND IN-LINE FILTER PER THE IRRIGATION LEGEND.

29D. EXTEND PVC LATERAL LINE PIPING PER IRRIGATION LEGEND FROM THE DRIP ZONE VALVE INTO
THE PLANTING AREAS. ALL SUPPLY HEADERS AND FLUSH HEADERS SHALL BE PVC PIPING OR DRIP
LINE TUBING AS SPECIFED ON THE DRAWINGS.

29E. CONNECT THE DRIP LINE TUBING INTO THE PVC / POLY TUBING HEADERS PER THE
MANUFACTURERS DIRECTIONS, USING FITTINGS AS SUPPLIED BY THE MANUFACTURER OF THE DRIP
LINE TUBING.

29F. DRIP LINE TUBING RUNS SHALL BE SPACED AT APPROXIMATELY 12' O.C. OR AS NOTED ON THE
PLANS.

29.G. TUBING SHALL RUN GENERALLY PARALLEL TO THE LONG AXIS OF THE PLANTING AREAS. THE
EXCEPTION TO THIS WOULD BE SLOPED AREAS WHERE THE TUBING SHALL RUNG PARALLEL TO THE
SLOPE CONTOURS.

29H. FLUSHVALVES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE TERMINAL ENDS AND OR LOW POINTS OF
ZONES IN ALL DIRECTIONS. AR RELEASE VALVES, WHERE REQUIRED FOR BURIED SYSTEM, SHALL BE
NSTALLED AT THE HIGH POINTS OF EACH ZONE. REFER TO THE MANUFACTURERS DIRECTIONS FOR
THE QUANTITY OF FLUSH VALVES AND AIR-RE| SE VALVES RECOMMENDED FOR EACH ZONE.

291 DRIP LINE TUBING SHALL BE BURED 3'-4' BELOW FINISH GRADE, STAPLE DOWN AND COVER
WITH MULCH PER THE PLANTING PLAN.

29K.  ALL FITTINGS USED FOR DRIP LINE TUBING CONNECTIONS AND DRIP LINE TUBING TO PVC
CONNECTIONS SHALL BE AS PRODUCED AND SUPPLIED BY THE MANUFACTURER OF THE DRIP LINE
TUBING.

IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

THE IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE TASKS LISTED BELOW ARE INTENDED AS MINIMUM
STANDARDS AND MORE FREQUENT ATTENTION MAY BE REQUIRED DEPENDING ON THE PARTICULAR
SITE CONDITIONS.

FREQUENCY MAINTENANCE TASK

QUARTERLY CONTROLLER CABINET - OPEN CABINET AND CLEAN OUT DEBRIS AND REPLACE
BATTERY AS NECESSARY. CHECK WIRNG AND REPARR AS NEEDED AND CHECK
CLOCK AND RESET IF NECESSARY.

MONTHLY IRRIGATION SCHEDULE - ADJUST SCHEDULE FOR SEASONAL VARATIONS AND
OTHER CONDITIONS WHICH MAY AFFECT THE AMOUNT OF WATER NEEDED TO
MAINTAIN PLANT HEALTH. ADJUST AS NECESSARY.

QUARTERLY P.O.C. - VISUALLY INSPECT COMPONENTS FOR LEAKS, PRESSURE SETTINGS,
SETTLEMENT OR OTHER DAMAGE AFFECTING THE OPERATION OF A COMPONENT.
REPARR AS NEEDED.

QUARTERLY REMOTE CONTROL VALVES, ISOLATION VALVES AND QUICK COUPLER VALVES -
VISUALLY INSPECT FOR LEAKS, SETTLEMENT, WIRE CONNECTIONS AND PRESSURE
SETTINGS. REPAIR OR ADJUST AS NEEDED.

QUARTERLY MAINLI
TRENCHE!

ND LATERALS - VISUALLY INSPECT FOR LEAKS OR SETTLEMENT OF
S. REPARR AS NEEDED.

WEEKLY SPRINKLERS - VISUALLY CHECK FOR ANY BROKEN, MISALIGNMENT OR CLOGGED
HEADS, HEADS WITH INCORRECT ARC, INADEQUATE COVERAGE OR OVER-SPRAY

AND LOW HEAD DRAINAGE. REPAIR AS NEEDED.

MONTHLY FILTERS AND STRA|

AND FLUSH SCREE!

RS - VISUALLY CHECK FOR LEAKS, BROKEN FITTINGS. CLEAN

PLANTING SPECIFICATIONS
SCOPE OF WORK

PROVIDE ALL LABOR, EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL, AND SERVICES NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE FINISH GRADING, SOIL PREPARATION, PLANTING, AND
MAINTENANCE AS SPECIFIED.

A. GENERAL WORK PROCEDURES

WORK PROCEDURES SHALL FOLLOW BEST CUSTOMARY PRACTICE.

1. ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE BEST AVAILABLE. DO NOT BEGIN SOIL PREPARATION AND PLANTING UNTIL IRRIGATION WORK AROUND PLANTING AREA IS
COMPLETE AND TESTED.

2. PREMOISTEN - SPECIAL CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO PREMOISTEN THE SURFACE &' OF ALL PLANTING AREAS AND INSURE THAT PLANTS ARE PREVENTED
FROM DRYING DURING PLANTING OPERATIONS

3. WEEDING, BEFORE AND DURING PRELIMINARY GRADING AND FINISH GRADING. ALL WEEDS AND STOLONIFEROUS GRASSES, NUT GRASS AND JOHNSON
GRASS, SHALL BE CHEMICALLY ERADICATED OR DUG OUT BY THE ROOTS AND DISPOSED OF OFF SITE.

4. PREMISES SHALL BE KEPT CLEAN AND MAINTAINED FREE OF CONSTRUCTION LITTER, ALL EMPTY CONTAINERS, EMPTY BAGS AND DEBRIS SHALL BE
REMOVED FROM THE SITE UPON COMPLETION OF EACH DAYS WORK. ALL WALKS OR PAVEMENTS SHALL BE SWEPT OR WASHED CLEAN DALY,

B. MATERIALS

1. ORGANIC AMENDNMENTS - ORGANIC AMENDNMENTS SHALL BE DECOMPOSED NITROGEN STABILIZED COMPOSTED RED WOOD SHAVINGS CULTVATED INTO
TOP &' OF ALL PLANTING AREAS.

2. HUMATE -PLUS GRANULAR SOIL CONDITIONER BY "TRI-C".

3. COMMERCIAL FERTILIZER - COMMERCIAL FERTILIZER SHALL BE AGRIFORM 18-18-6 COATED PELLETS OR EQUAL

4. SOIL SULFUR - SOIL SULFUR SHALL BE AGRICULTURAL GRADE.

5. POLYMER - POLYMER SHALL BE A SYNTHETIC ACRYLAMID CO-POLYMERS FORMATION AS MANUFACTURED BY TERRA SORB.

6. MULCH - MULCH SHALL BE A SHREDDED BARK MATERIAL AS PRODUCED BY KELLOGGS "XERMULCH'.

7. PLANTING TABLETS - PLANTING TABLETS SHALL BE 21 GRAM AGRIFORM BLUE CHIP PLANTING TABLETS.

8. PLANTS - ALL PLANTS SHALL BE HEALTHY, OF NORMAL GROWTH, WELL ROOTED, FREE FROM DISEASE, INSECTS, INSECT EGGS AND LARVAE. THE ROOTS
SHALL SHOW NO EVIDENCE OF HAVING BEEN RESTRICTED, DEFORMEDOR BOUND AT ANY TIME. VARETIES AND SIZE OF PLANTS SHALL BE AS STATED ON
THE PLAN. PLANTS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO INSPECTION AND APPROVAL OR REJECTION BY THE OWNER OR THEIR REPRESENTATIVE ON THE SITE AT ANY TIME
BEFORE OR DURING PROGRESS OF PLANTS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE IMMEDIATELY.  SPECIAL CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO INSURE THAT PLANTS IN
CONTAINERS ARE ADEQUATELY WATERED.

9. PLANTING MIX - ALL SOIL BACKFILL IMPUTS FOR TREES, SHRUBS, VINES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, SHALL BE PREPARED SOIL CONSISTING OF 40%
NITROLIZED ORGANIC AMENDMENTS AND 60% SUITABLE EXISTING SOIL. PLUS POLYMERS PER THE FOLLOWING AMOUNTS.

MYCORRHIZAE SPECIFICATIONS,
CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY TRY-C ENDO 120 ARBUSCULAR MYCORRHIZAL INOCULUM AT THE FOLLOWING RATES

APPLY AT 11/2 LBS. PER 1,000 SQ. FT. FOR ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS TILL INTO SOIL W/ AMENDMENTS. (SEE SPECS) FOR BACKFILLED BEDS APPLY AT 5 LBS. PER CUBIC
YARD OF MIX

CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO APPLY TRY-C MYCO PACS

PLACE INDNVIDUAL PACKETS ADJACENT TO ALL SHRUB ROOT BALLS AT THE FOLLOWING RATES.
1GAL =1PACK

5 GAL. = 3PACKS

15 GAL. = 8 PACKS

CONTACT TRY-C 1-800-927-3311 FOR SUPPLIERS

C. INSTALLATION.

1. SOIL CONDITIONING (NON SLOPE AREAS)
REFER TO WALACE LABORATORIES SOIL MANAGENMENT REPORT FOR ALL RECOMMENDATIONS FOR SOIL
PREPARATION.

2. TREE AND SHRUB PLANTING
a) EXCAVATE PITS WITH VERTICAL SIDES FOR ALL PLANTS, SHRUBS, AND TREES. PITS SHALL BE 1-1/2 TIMES THE DEPTH OF BALLS, AND TWICE THER
WIDTH.
b) TERRA SORB AG POLYMER SHALL BE ADDED TO PLANT BACKFILL PER THE FOLLOWING:
1T TABLE SPOON PER 1T GALLON PLANT
3 TABLE SPOON 5 GALLON PLANT
4 TABLE SPOON 15 GALLON PLANT
2 TABLE SPOON 1/2" CALIPER OF TREE TRUNK FOR SPECIMEN PLANTS LARGER THAN 15 GALLONS. UNUSED EXCAVATED SOIL SHALL BE DISPOSED
OF OFF THE THE SITE.

SIZE OF CONTAINER NUMBER OF TABLETS WEIGHT GRAMS
1

1GALLON 21

5 GALLON 2 42

15 GALLON =] 26
BOXED CONTAINER 10 210

&) PLANTING HEIGHT OF SHRUBS AND TREE CROWNS TO BE 1 INCH ABOVE FINISH GRADE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLAN.
&) COMPACT SOIL AT BOTTOM OF PIT AND TRAMP FIRMLY. FILL SOIL AROUND BALL OF PLANT USING BACKFILL AS SPECIFIED AND WATER THOROUGHLY

9 IMMEDIATELY AFTER PLANTING, STAKE ALL TREES TO PREVENT DAMAGE FROM WIND AS DETAILED.

g) GRADE AREAS AROUND PLANTS, TO FINISH GRADE AND DISPOSE OF EXCESS SOIL.

h) WATER - IMMEDIATELY AFTER PLANTING, WATER SHALL BE APPLIED TO EACH TREE AND SHRUB, IN SUCH A MANNER AS NOT TO DISTURB BACKFILL OR
MULCH, AND TO THE EXTENT THAT ALL MATERIALS IN THE PLANTING HOLE ARE THOROUGHLY SATURATED. (SEE PLANTING DETAILS FOR VARIATIONS FROM
ABOVE)

3. GROUND COVER AREAS

PLANTING PITS FOR GROUND COVERS SHALL BE 4° X 4, OR ADEQUATE TO ACCEPT MATERIAL FROM FLATS WITHOUT CRUSHING OR DEFORMING THE ROOT
BALL. PLANT AT SPACINGS AND IN AREAS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. SOIL SHALL BE FIRMLY PRESSED AROUND EACH PLANT, AND THE EXCESS SOIL
REMOVED FROM THE CROWN. EACH SECTION OF GROUND COVER SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY WATERED UPON COMPLETION OF PLANTING, OR WITHIN ONE
HOUR.

4. MULCHING OF SHRUB AREAS

CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY A MINIMUM OF TWO INCHES OF KELLOGG'S "XERMULCH' TO ALL GROUND COVER AND SHRUB PLANTING AREAS AFTER
COMPLETION OF ALL PLANT INSTALLATION (ONE CUBIC YARD COVERS 162 SQ. FT. AT TWO INCH DEEP.) AREAS LESS THAN ONE INCH DEEP AFTER
SETTLEMENT FOR ONE WEEK SHALL BE REMULCHED TO ACHIEVE THE REQUIRED T DEPTH

5. MANTENANCE AND GUARANTEE (OPTIONAL - GO DAYS AS SEPARATE BID [TEM)

ALL PLANTING SHALL BE MANTANED (BY CULTIVATING, MOWING, WEEDING, WATERING, FEEDING, SPRAYING AND PRUNING) FOR GO DAYS AFTER
COMPLETION AND ACCEPTANCE OF ALL PLANTING. ALL SHRUBS AND TREES NOT LIVING AFTER GO DAY MAINTENANCE SHALL BE REPLACED. A FINAL
INSPECTION SHALL BE MADE BY THE OWNER OR THERR REPRESENTATIVE TO VERFY THE FOLLOWING: HEALTHY, PEST FREE PLANT MATERIALS, VIABLE
WEED FREE GROUND COVER AREAS, STAKING OF TREES, ETC.

~\
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VENTILATION TO BE PROVIDED BY EXHAUST AIR, SUPPLY AIR OR COMBINED

£ EXHAUST AND SUPPLY AIR
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ORIGINAL SIGNATURE

OF INSTALLAT , CF2R-LTG & 2. MAX. TEMP. OF 120° TO BE APPROVED BY THE USE OF PRESSURE BALANCE OR THERMOSTATIC MIXING

VALVES TYP. IN COMPLIANCE W/. ASSE 1070/ASME A112.1070/CSA B125.70 @ SHOWERS & TUBS.

ROUGH FRAMING:
ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE FRAMED WITH 2 X6 STUDS
'SECOND AND THIRD FLOOR PLYWOOD TO BE

2. FACTORY BUILT WOOD BURNING FIREPLACES SHALL BE QUALIFIED AT THE U.S. EPA'S VOLUNTARY 1.WOOD JOISTS OR THE BOTTOM OF A WOOD STRUCTURAL FLOOR WHEN CLOSER THAN 18 INCHES (457
FIREPLACE PROGRAM PHASE 2 EMISSIONS LEVEL. (CRC 1004.1.1) MM) OR WOOD GIRDERS WHEN CLOSER THAN 12 INCHES (305 MM) TO THE EXPOSED GROUND IN CRAWL
'SPACES OR UNEXCAVATED AREA LOCATED WITHIN THE PERIPHERY OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION.

1.SHALL BE COMPLETED BY THE APPLICALBE CONTACTORS INSTALLING ENERGY FEATURES Wi
COMPLIANCE REQ' HERS FIELD VERIFICATION AND/OR TESTING, ALL CF2R

FORVS SHALL B SUBMITTED 3. MAX. TEMP. OF 110° TO BE APPROVED BY THE USE OF PRESSURE BALANCE OR THERMOSTATIC MIXING 3. DECORATIVE SHROUDS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED AT THE TERMINATION OF FACTORY-BUILT CHIMNEYS

[TOILET - MIN. 24" CLR_IN FRONT, MIN. 30° CLR. WIDTH, REF ‘CAL GREEN NOTES FOR FLOW RATE INFO.
ENTIRE EXTERIOR 76 B2 SHEATHED WITH 112 PLYWOOD

ELECTRONIGALLY TO AN AFPY. HERS PROVIDER DATA REGISTRY. THE CFZR FORMS SHALL BE POSTED AT VALVES TYP.IN COMPLIANGE Wi ASSE 1070IASHE A11210701CSA B125.70 @ BIDETS EXCEPT WHERE SUCH SHROUDS ARE LISTED AND LABELED FOR USE WITH THE SPECIFIC FACTORY-BUILT 2. WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS THAT REST ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALLS [VANITY - SINK, BASE CABINET AND COUNTER - VERIFY SIZE W/, 1D. & OWNER
THE JOB SITI CHIMNEY SYSTEM AND ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION

N >zZ
FIRST FLOOR PLAN CALCULATIONS LE8 £8BE
& =1 UNIT: 3,430 SF §22z53525
(0.03)3,430 S.F + [7.5 CFM x OCC. (BED. +1)] = 28585828
102.90 CFM + (7.5 % 5) = 140.40 GFM REQD. E3E28563 8¢
TRUENORTH  PROJEGT NORTH 0290 GFM + (75X 5)= 14040 CFM REQ ssizfetes
N
5sbe-55ze
GBES885% s
EST>52820
B MECHANICAL VENTILATION NOTES g3825e428
grgizates
22255882
goeizlsss
e
225584558
KEYNOTE LEGEND B38E282°Y
DIMENSION NOTE: BALCONY MOISTURE BARRIER: PLUMBING: FIREPLACES: WOOD OR WOODBASED PRODUCTS NOTE: 2 8cgcls
'ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF SHEATHING (EXT. WALLS) OR FACE OF STRUCTURE (F.0.5.) TYP. UN.O. 4. ALL FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE MAX FLOW RATE SET BY CALGREEN 1. FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES, CHIMNEYS AND ALL OF THEIR COMPONENTS SHALL BE LISTED AND WOOD OR WOODBASE PRODUCT SHALL BE OF A NATURAL DURABLE OR PRESERVATIVE-TREADED WOOD VEFTGLE- WU FARKRG DVENGIGNS O PAS £02358885:
ROUNDED TO THE NEAREST 1/8" AND INTERIOR PARTITIONS ARE DIMENSIONED FROM FACE OF STRUCTURE TO IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER AT BALCONY FLOOR SHALL NOT BE CONCEALED UNTIL IT HAS BEEN (CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARD CODE) AND CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODES. G.C. TO VERIFY INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR LISTING AND MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE IN THE AIRS - MAX. 7.75" RISE, MIN. 10° RUN, PROVIDE AN ILLUMINATION LEVEL ON TREAD RUNS OF NOT LESS S538EESCS
FACE OF STRUCTURE (F.0.5. U.N.O. - CONTACT ARCHITECT IN WRITING FOR ANY CLARIFICATION OF NOTED INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY INSPECTOR (PER CRC SECTION R109.1.6.3) PRIOR TO PURCHASE AND INSTALL OF ANY FIXTURE AND FITTING (CRCR1004.1) FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: TLAN S FOOT CANDLE A% MEASURED AT THE CENTER OF TREADS & LANDING Wi ARTIFICAL LIGRTING (R gEEEEsz5q
DIMENSIONS, DO NOT SCALE PLANS. 2 g £= 2
582583378
ES5sBssE:
Spc8pezpd
g8285882%s
feesfaels
£583%3:2%8

principal architect, and are not to be duplicated, altered or ui

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

ARCHITECTS, who sh:

£ INA AND ARE LESS THAN 8 INCHES (203 MM) FROM THE EXPOSED GROUND 2583
DUCTS PENETRATION: 2/ CERTIHCATE OF VERIFIATION (GF3R) SWALL BE COMPLETED, REGISTERED AND SIGNEDICERTFIED BY 4 CLEARANGE FOR WATER CLOSET TO BE A MINIMUM OF 24NCHES N FRONT AND 16:NCHES FROMITS  INSTRUGTIONS (GRC R1006.2 & GMIC 8025111 & GHC 808,649 UPPER CABINET - BULT-N. FINISH AS SE geis
DUCTS N THE GARAGE AND DUCTS PENETRATING THE WALLS OF GEILINGS SEPARATING THE DWELLING FROM THE HERS RATER. THE REGISTERED CFIR FORM SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE BUILDING DEPT. & CENTER TO ANY SIDE WALL OR OBSTRUCTION. CPC 407.5 3. SILLS AND SLEEPERS ON A CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLAB THAT IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE 288
THE GARAGE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF A MINIMIUM NO. 26 GAGE (048 W) SHEET STEEL OR OTH BUILDER 4 HORIZONTAL OPENINGS ARE NOT ALLOWED, FOR EXHAUST VENTS, IN WALLS CLOSER THAN 3 FEETTO  GROUND UNLESS SEPARATED FROM SUCH SLAB BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER. R W - gsts
R A AT A Ol ab AN N S e N A e o e R A e st BES FE2s at th ke RANGE - VERIFY APPLIANCE WI. OWNER - PROVIDE HOOD CAPABLE OF 100 GFA MIN. (VERIFY WI. WG

*HERS VERIFICATION REQUIRED- REFERENCE T-24.1

5. CLEARANCE FOR WATER CLOSET TO BE A MINIMUM OF 24-INCHES IN FRONT AND 15-INCHES FROM ITS
)

CENTER TO ANY SIDE WALL OR OBSTRUCTION (CPC 402.5) PROPERTY LINES. [VENT TO OUTDOOR AIR

4. THE ENDS OF WOOD GIRDERS ENTERING EXTERIOR MASONRY OR CONCRETE WALLS HAVING

REVISIONS

B.F.E. HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS: +21.0' NAVDSS (REF. WAVE RUNUP ANALYSIS AND BASE FLOOR ELEVATION
DETERMINATION FOR NEW RESIDENCES)

THE LOWEST HORIZONTAL PORTION OF THE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS OF THE LOWEST FLOOR EXCLUDING
THE PILINGS OR COLUMNS SHALL BE ELEVATED TO OR ABOVE THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION PER DANA
POINT MUNICIPAL CODE 9.31.060(F)(1)

STAIRWAY ILLUMINATION:

INTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE TO ILLUMINATE THE
LANDINGS AND TREADS. THE LIGHT SOURCE SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ILLUMINATING TREADS AND LANDINGS
TO LEVELS OF NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOT-CANDLE (11 LUX) AS MEASURED AT THE CENTER OF TREADS AND
LANDINGS. THERE SHALL BE A WALL SWITCH AT EACH FLOOR LEVEL TO CONTROL THE LIGHT SOURCE
WHERE THE STAIRWAY HAS SIX OR MORE RISERS. (R303.7)

EXGEPTION: A SWITCH IS NOT REQUIRED WHERE REMOTE, CENTRAL OR AUTOMATIC CONTROL OF LIGHTING
1S PROVIDE!

'STAIRWAY. EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS PROVIDING ACCESS TO A BASEMENT FROM THE OUTDOOR GRADE LEVEL SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE LOGATED AT THE BOTTOM LANDING OF THE STAIRWAY. (R303.8)

GARAGE FLOOR:
GARAGE FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE OF APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL THE AREA OF FLOOR USED FOR
PARKING OF AUTOMOBILES OR OTHER VEHICLES SHALL BE SLOPED TO FACILITATE THE MOVEMENT OF LIQUIDS TO A

1. EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURGE LOCATED AT THE TOP LANDING OF THE
EM

POOL:

1. PROVIDE AN ALARM FOR DOORS AND WINDOWS WITH SILL HEIGHTS LESS THAN 60-INCHES ABV.F.F. OF
THE DWELLING THAT FORMS A PART OF THE POOL ENCLOSURE THE ALARM SHALL BE LISTED AS A
WATER HAZARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 2017. THE DEACTIVATION SWITCH SHALL BE
AT LEAST a0 ABGVE T FLOOR IF THE RESIDENCE 18 NOT REQUIRED T0 85 ACCESSIBLE (CBC 31098
1SPSC 305.4)

2. SUCTION OUTLETS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED WITH SUCTION ANTIENTRAPMENT GRATE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI/APSP-16 PER CBC 3109 SECTION (B) OF 115928. SUCTION ENTRAPMENT
AVOIDANCE FOR POOL AND SPA SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APSP-7 PER ISPSC SECTION

3. PROVIDE POWER SAFETY COVER IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM F1346-91 FOR POOL & SPA (CBC 3109
SECTION (3) OF 115922 & ISPSC 305)

4,PO0L ENCLOSURE FENGE SHALL BE 60-NCHES MIN. ABV. FSING MEASURED ON THE SIDE THAT PACES

ROM SWIMMING POOL Wi. MAX VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 2-INCHES BETWEEN FSING AND BOTTOM
OF TME FENCEIBARRIER MEASURED ON THE SIDE OF FENCE THAT FAGES AWAY FROM SWIMMING POOL
OPENING, GAP, AND VOID IN ENGLOSURE FENCE O GATE SHALL NOT ALLOW THE PASSAGE OF #INCHES
DIAMETER SPHERE OR LARGER. OUTSIDE SURFACE (FACING AWAY FROM SWINMING POOL) OF THE POOL
ENCLOSURE INGLUDNG THE GATE TO BE F ROTRUSIONS, CAVITIES, OR OTHER PHY:
CNARACTERISTICS THAT WOULD SERVE AS HANDHOLDS OF FOOTHOLDS WHIEH COULD ENABLE A CHILD
FIVE YEARS OLD OR YOUNGER TO CLIMB OVER. (CBC 3109 & ISPSC 305)

6. CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT OF LAVATORY SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 24-INCHES (CPC 402.5)

7. SUPPORT ALL WALL-HUNG FIXTURES WITH METAL SUPPORTING MEMBERS TO PREVENT ANY STRAIN
TRANSMISSION TO THE CONNECTIONS. FRAMING AFFIXED SUPPORTS FOR OFF-THE-FLOOR WATER
CLOSETS WITH CONCEALED TANKS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASME A112.6.2. SECURE FLUSH TANK AND
SIMILAR APPURTENANCES WITH APPROVED NON-CORROSIVE SCREW OR BOLTS. (CPC 402.5)

8. THE NET AREA OF THE SHOWER ENCLOSURE SHALL BE 1,024 SQ. INCHES (7.1 SQ. FT.) OR MORE IN THE
CLEAR FLOOR AREA, AND SHALL ALSO BE CAPABLE OF ENCOMPASSING A 30-INCH DIAMETER CIRCLE.
(CPC 408.6)

5 THE WATER HEATER BURNER AND BURNER-IGNITION DEVICE T0 BE AT LEAST 18INCHES ABOVE THE
FLOOR, IF LOCATED IN A GARAGE AND IN ADJACENT SPACES THAT OPEN TO THE GARAGE. FOR WATER
FEATER N THE CARAGE OR OTHER AREAS SUBLECT TO MECHANICAL DAMAGE PROVIDE A PROTECTIVE
BARRIER OR ELEVATE THE APPLIANCE TO BE OUT OF THE NORMAL PATH OF THE VEHICLE. (CPC 507.13)

10. ANCHOR OR STRAP THE WATER HEATER(S) TO RESIST HORIZ. DISPLACEMENT DUE TO THE
EARTHQUAKE. STRAPPING SHOULD BE AT THE UPPER AND LOWER ONE THIRD (1/3) POINTS OF THE
APPLIANCE HEIGHT. MAINTAIN A MIN. 4-INCHES ABOVE THE CONTROLS WITH STRAPPING AT LOWER
POINT.

WATERIALS & FIMISHES:
S COVERINGS AND FLOOR OF SHOWERS AND BATHTUBS WITH A SHOWER HEAD SHALL BE OF

5. EXHAUST OPENINGS SHALL NOT BE DIRECTED ONTO WALKWAYS. (R303.52)

6..SOLID FUEL BURNING FIREPLACES (IF PERMISSIBLE)
A PROVIDE A PERMANENTLY ANGHORED GASEQUS FUEL BURNING PAN TO THE FIREBOX OF A SOLID
FUEL BURNING Fl
B.SOLID FUEL BURN\NG TIREPLAGE MUST GOMPLY WITH THE GALIFORNIA ENERGY STANDARDS
MANDATORY MEASURES.

C. CHIMNEY SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST 2 FT. HIGHER THAN ANY PORTION OF THE BUILDING WITHIN 10 FT.,

UT SHALL

NOT BE LESS THAN 3 FT. ABOVE THE HIGHEST POINT WHERE THE CHIMNEY PASSES THROUGH THE
ROOF. (CRC R1003.9)

D. LIQUID FUELED FIREPLACES ARE NOT ALLOWED FOR INTERIOR USE.

7. ANY INSTALLED GAS FIREPLACE SHALL BE DIRECT VENT SEALED-COMBUSTION PER CAL GREEN
SECTION 4503,

CLEARANCES OF LESS THAN 1/2 INCH (12.7 MM) ON TOPS, SIDES AND ENDS.

5.WOOD SIDING, SHEATHING AND WALL FRAMING ON THE EXTERIOR OF A BUILDING HAVING A
CLEARANCE OF LESS THAN 6 INCHES (152 MM) FROM THE GROUND OR LESS THAN 2 INCHES (51 MM)
VEASURED VERTICALLY FROM GONGHE T STEPS. PORCH SLABS. PATIO SLABS AND SIWILAR HORIZONTAL
SURFACES EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER

6. WOOD STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORTING MOISTURE-PERMEABLE FLOORS OR ROOFS THAT ARE
EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER, SUCH AS CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLABS, UNLESS SEPARATED FROM SUCH
FLOORS OR ROOFS BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER.

7. WOOD FURRING STRIPS OR OTHER WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS ATTACHED DIRECTLY T0 THE INTERIOR
OF EXTERIOR MASONRY WALLS OR CONCRETE WALLS BELOW GRADE EXCEPT WHERE AN APPROVED
VAPOR RETARDER 18 APPLIED BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE FURRING STRIZS O FRAVING MENBERS

ELEVATOR NOTES
ELEVATOR SHALL MEET REQUIERMENTS SET IN ASCE 24-14, Section 7.5 Elevators

1. ELEVATOR COMPONENTS MUST BE LOCATED ABOVE THE ELEVATIONS REQUIRED FOR BUILDINGS
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY PERMITTED BY THIS SECTION.

+ COMPONENTS BELOW THE REQUIRED ELEVATIONS MUST BE COMPOSED OF FLOOD DAMAGE-RESISTANT
MATERIALS AND CAPABLE OF RESISTING PHYSICAL DAMAGE DUETO FLOODING,

« ELEVATORS MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH CONTROLS THAT PREVENT CABS FROM DESCENDING INTO
FLOODWATER.

+ ELEVATOR SHAFTS MUST RESIST FLOOD LOADS. IN ZONE A, SHAFTS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE
FLOOD OPENINGS; IN ZONE V AND COASTAL A ZONES, SHAFTS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE BREAKAWAY

NO.

REVISION | DATE

15 [FIREPLACE - PREFABRICATED, GAS ONLY, DIRECT VENT AND SEALED COMBUSTION, TSOKERN FIREPLACE ,

MAGNUM 62045 MODEL (ESR:2016) DTL. Z2/AD-1 (FACTORY BULT FIREPLACES, CHIl
ICOMPONENTS SHALL BE LISTED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR LISTING AND MFGR.
RSTALUATION INSTRUCTIONS. PIREPLAGE MUST COMPLY W/ THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY STANDARDS
MANDATORY MEASURES.)

HIMNEYS, AND ALL OTHER

16 |FREEZER - VERIFY APPLIANCE W, OWNER

17 [STARS - WAX 775" RISE, MIN. 10" RUN, PROVIDE AN TLLUMINATIONLEVEL ON TREAD RUNS OF NOT LESS
ITHAN 1 FOOT CANDLE AS MEASURED AT THE CENTER ADS & LANDING W/. ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING (R
S6s7) KR DTe IADLT. STARSISTERS BELOW BE SHALL HAVE OPEN RISER

18 [DISPLAY SHELVES, CUSTOM - FINISH AS SELECTED

19 [PROPERTY LINE

[20|OUTLINE OF EXISTING STRUCTURE - TO BE REMOVED
[27|DRAIN LINE - IN WALL/FROM DECK/IROOF ABV. PROVIDE DRAIN SWEEP(ELBOW JOINT) PER CIVIL DWGS .
P

LUFR /ROOF ABV. P!
RIOR TO POURING SLAB. VERIFY LOCN. Wi. SITE DRAINAGE & COORD. W/. CIVIL

[22  [OVERFLOW DRAIN LINE - IN WALL - FROM DECK/ROOF ABOVE - PROVIDE DRAIN SWEEP (ELBOW JOINT) PER
[CIVIL DWG'S., PRIOR TO POURING SLAB. VERIFY LOC'N. W/ SITE DRAINAGE & COORD. W/. CIVIL

23 DOOR TO NEETEGRESS REQD

2¢ AIRS - MAX. 7.75" RISE, MIN. 10" RUN. PROVIDE AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE LOCATED AT THE TOP

DRAIN OR TOWARD THE MAIN VEHICLE ENTRY DOORWAY. (R309.1) CEMENT PLASTER, TILE, OR APPROVED EQUAL NONABSORBENT SURFACE, TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS. - HYDRAULIC ELEVATORS ARE PERM\TTED EELOW THE REQUIRED ELEVATION, BUT ELECTRICAL CONTROL U\ND‘NG (R303.8) REF. DTL. J/AD-1 - STAIRS/STEPS BELOW BFE SHALL HAVE OPEN RISER. REF. TO STRUCT
THAN 72-INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. PROVIDE CEMENT BOARD, CEMENT PLASTER BACKING, OR TILE PANELS, HYDRAULIC PUMPS, AND VATED; DRAINAGE MUST BE PROVIDED FOR THE DTL. ¥/S0-2
FEMA BREAKAWAY PANELS/LOUVERS PER FEMA NFIP BACKBOARD FOR TILE FINSH (GRG A072) ELEVATOR PIT: HYDRAULIC LINES, IYORAULIG CYUNDERS, AD BUFFER SPRINGS MUST BE LOGATED T0 5 [TALL CAONET BTN, ST AS SEL-
ANY STRUCTURE ORIENTED PARALLEL T0 THE OGEAN ANDIOR BELOW THE BFE SHALL ALLOW THE FLOW OF WATER BY PREVENT PHYSICAL DAVAGE DUE TO FLOODING OR PAINTED OR COATED WITH GALVANIG OR RUST- & 2D VA SERVIGE PANEL, 400 AWP WAX (WAINTAIN 36" GLEAR FROM FAGE OF PANEL TO ANY JOB NO
EITHER THE USE OF OPEN WALL SYSTEMES OR BRAKAWAY PANELS. ALL DECKS/PATIOS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO ALLOW ALL MECHANICAL, GAS, AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SERVICING THE BUILDING (INCLUDING DUCTS) 2. INSTALL MIN. 5/8" TYPE X’ MOISTURE & MOLD RESISTANT GYPSUM WALL BOARD IN ALL BATHROOMS. PREVENTIVE PAINT. ossmucnom PLACE ABV. BF E. 202017
\E RUN - UP TO GO OVER AND UNDER THE DECK WITHOUT OBSTRUCTIONS. ALL BREAKAWAY PANELS SHALL BE MUST BE AT OR ABOVE BFE (NAVDSS). /AND KITCHENS. [7|REFRIGERATOR - UNDER-COUNTER, PER 10, & GV
DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT FEMA TECHNICAL BULLETIN - TRACTION ELEVATOR SYSTEMS MUST HAVE ELEVATED MACHINE ROOMS, AND GOMPONENTS IN A B A A L OURT Sa3 TN AV PR EVE 7o Avomvenaie—| | PATE
HOISTWAYS BELOW THE REQUIRED ELEVATION MUST BE PROTECTED FROM PHYSICAL DAMAGE DUE TO IMPACT, TTAKAGI OR EQUIV. - VERIFY SIZE REQ'D. W/, MFG. (PROVIDE ADEQUATE N.G. CONN.) 06/07/2021
LOW BENGH- MATGH HEARTH FROM INTERIOR PER | SHEET NO.

E | GENERAL NOTES
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FIRE RATED CEILING ASS'Y. REF. DTL. 7/AD-1

EXT. FIRE RATED PARTITION REF. DTL. 5/AD-1

INT. FIRE RATED PARTITION REF. DTL. 7/AD-1
NEW WALL - 2x6 STUDS @ 16" O.C.

NEW WALL - 2 x4 STUDS @ 16" O.C.

WALL W/. STONE VENEER -2 x 6 STUDS @ 16" O.C.

CONCRETE CAISONS - REF. STRUCTURAL

CONCRETE MASONRY WALL - 6" CMU U.N.O.

STUD @ 16" O

ELEVATED PLATFOM (RESIDENCE) - REF. STRUCTURAL

DOOR - REF. SCHEDULE

WINDOW - REF. SCHEDULE
COLUMN -REF. STRUCTURAL DWGS.

CABINET - BUILT IN CASEWORK

FURNITURE - FOR PRESENTATION PURPOSES ONLY

FIREPLACE - PREFAB GAS-ONLY APPLIANCE

PLUMBING FIXTURE - SINK (AS SELECTED)

PLUMBING FIXTURE - TOILET (AS SELECTED)

LIGHTING FIXTURE - REF. ELECTRICAL PLANS

DOOR TAG - REF. SHEET A-7.0

WINDOW TAG - REF. SHEET A-7.0

KEYNOTE TAG - REF. KEYNOTE LEGEND THIS SHT.
KEYNOTE TAG - REF. KEYNOTE LEGEND THIS SHT.

DOUBLE WALL CONSTRUCTION - 2 x 4 MIN. STAGGERED)
C

PROJECT NAME
MEURSING RESIDENCE

STATUS
SECOND CHECK

TS

HITEC

~
s

=T
=
o
=
=
<T
o
[sa]

OWNER INFORMATION:
2210 COSTA DEL SOL,
WESTLAKE, TX 76262

PLAN LEGEND

35275 BEACH ROAD

BUILDING AREA SCHEDULE

Name AREA COMMENTS
FIRST FLOOR 1381 SF
SECOND FLOOR 2107 SF
3488 SF
2-CAR GARAGE 587 SF
587 SF
Grand total 4076 SF

DANA POINT, CA 92624

MEURSING RESIDENCE VICKI & MIKE MEURSING

BUILDING AREA SCHEDULE

PROJECT ARCHITECT
ELIZABETH HANNA

DOCUMENT VALID UPON

1. PROVIDE WHOLE BUILDING MECHANICAL VENTILATION PER ASHRAE
STANDARD 62.2-2016 SECTION 4, WITH EXCEPTION THAT NATURAL VENTILATION
THROUGH DOORS AND WINDOWS IS NOT AN ACCEPTABLE ALTERNATIVE TO
WHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION (BEES 15216}, EXCEFTION 3 TO SECTION i52(e)
FOR CONTINUOUS WHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION, MIN. REQ
VENTILATION S 1 CFM FOR EACH 100'SF. OF CONDITIONED! FLUOR RAEa pLus
\CH OCCUPANT (ONE OCCUPANT PER BEDROOM +1),
VENTILATION-TO B PROVIDED v EXHAUST AIR, SUPPLY AR OR COMBINED
EXHAUST AND SUPPLY AIR.

2. PROVIDE IN KITCHEN LOCAL EXHAUST SYSTEM VENTED TO OUTDOORS
WITH RATE = 100 CFM (PART OF WHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION REQUIREMENT).

CALCULATIONS:
UNIT: 3.430 S.F.

(0.03)3.430 S.F.+ 7.5 CFM x OCC. (BED. +1)] =
102.90 CFM + (7.5 x 5) = 140.40 CFM REQID.

ORIGINAL SIGNATURE

MECHANICAL VENTILATION NOTES

bty regarding any

DIMENSION NOTE:

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF SHEATHING (EXT. WALLS) OR FACE OF STRUCTURE (F.0.S.) TYP. UN.O.
ROUNDED TO THE NEAREST 1/8" AND INTERIOR PARTITIONS ARE DIMENSIONED FROM FACE OF STRUCTURE TO
FACE OF STRUCTURE (F.0.S.) UN.O. - CONTACT ARCHITECT IN WRITING FOR ANY CLARIFICATION OF NOTED
DIMENSIONS, DO NOT SCALE PLANS.

ROUGH FRAMING:
ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE FRAMED WITH 2 X6 STUDS
'SECOND AND THIRD FLOOR PLYWOOD TO BE

ENTIRE EXTERIOR 76 B2 SHEATHED WITH 112 PLYWOOD

DUCTS PENETRATION:

DUCTS N THE GARAGE AND DUCTS PENETRATING THE WALLS OR CELLINGS SEPARATING THE DWELLING FROM
THE GARAGE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF A MINIMUM NO. 26 GAGE (0.48 MM) SHEET STEEL OR OTHi

RAPROVED MATERIAL AND SPALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS W10 THE GARAGE (R3025.2)

B.F.E. HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS: +21.0' NAVDSS (REF. WAVE RUNUP ANALYSIS AND BASE FLOOR ELEVATION
DETERMINATION FOR NEW RESIDENCES)

THE LOWEST HORIZONTAL PORTION OF THE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS OF THE LOWEST FLOOR EXCLUDING
THE PILINGS OR COLUMNS SHALL BE ELEVATED TO OR ABOVE THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION PER DANA
POINT MUNICIPAL CODE 9.31.060(F)(1)

STAIRWAY ILLUMINATION:

INTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE TO ILLUMINATE THE
LANDINGS AND TREADS. THE LIGHT SOURCE SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ILLUMINATING TREADS AND LANDINGS
TO LEVELS OF NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOT-CANDLE (11 LUX) AS MEASURED AT THE CENTER OF TREADS AND
LANDINGS. THERE SHALL BE A WALL SWITCH AT EACH FLOOR LEVEL TO CONTROL THE LIGHT SOURCE
WHERE THE STAIRWAY HAS SIX OR MORE RISERS. (R303.7)

EXGEPTION: A SWITCH IS NOT REQUIRED WHERE REMOTE, CENTRAL OR AUTOMATIC CONTROL OF LIGHTING
1S PROVIDE!

1. EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURGE LOCATED AT THE TOP LANDING OF THE
'STAIRWAY. EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS PROVIDING ACCESS TO A BASEMENT FROM THE OUTDOOR GRADE LEVEL SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE LOGATED AT THE BOTTOM LANDING OF THE STAIRWAY. (R303.8)

GARAGE FLOOR:

GARAGE FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE OF APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL THE AREA OF FLOOR USED FOR
PARKING OF AUTOMOBILES OR OTHER VEHICLES SHALL BE SLOPED TO FACILITATE THE MOVEMENT OF LIQUIDS TO A
DRAIN OR TOWARD THE MAIN VEHICLE ENTRY DOORWAY. (R309.1)

FEMA BREAKAWAY PANELS/LOUVERS PER FEMA NFIP

ANY STRUCTURE ORIENTED PARALLEL TO THE OCEAN ANDIOR BELOW THE BFE SHALL ALLOW THE FLOW OF WATER BY

EITHER THE USE OF OPEN WALL SYSTEMES OR BRAKAWAY PANELS. AL DECKS/PATIOS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO ALLOW
\VE RUN - UP TO GO OVER AND UNDER THE DECK WITHOUT OBSTRUCTIONS. ALL BREAKAWAY PANELS SHALL BE

DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT FEMA TECHNICAL BULLETIN 9.

BALCONY MOISTURE BARRIER:

IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER AT BALCONY FLOOR SHALL NOT BE CONCEALED UNTIL IT HAS BEEN
INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY INSPECTOR (PER CRC SECTION R109.1.5.3)

OF INSTALLAT , CF2R-LTG &

1.SHALL BE COMPLETED BY THE APPLICALBE CONTACTORS INSTALLING ENERGY FEATURES Wi
GOMPLIANGE REQ! HLRS FIELD VERIFICATION ANDIOR TESTING, ALL 2% FORMS SHALL B SUBMITTED
ELECTRONIGALLY TO AN AFPY. HERS PROVIDER DATA REGISTRY. THE CFZR FORMS SHALL BE POSTED AT
“THE JOB SITE IN A

2/ CERTIHCATE OF VERIFIATION (GF3R) SHALL BE GOMPLETED, REGISTERED AND SIGNEDICERTFIED BY
THE HERS RATER. THE REGISTERED CF3R FORM SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE BUILDING DEPT. &
BUILDER

*HERS VERIFICATION REQUIRED- REFERENCE T-24.1

POOL:

1. PROVIDE AN ALARM FOR DOORS AND WINDOWS WITH SILL HEIGHTS LESS THAN 60-INCHES ABV.F.F. OF
THE DWELLING THAT FORMS A PART OF THE POOL ENCLOSURE THE ALARM SHALL BE LISTED AS A
WATER HAZARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 2017. THE DEACTIVATION SWITCH SHALL BE
AT LEAST a0 ABGVE T FLOOR IF THE RESIDENCE 18 NOT REQUIRED T0 85 ACCESSIBLE (CBC 31098
1SPSC 305.4)

2. SUCTION OUTLETS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED WITH SUCTION ANTIENTRAPMENT GRATE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI/APSP-16 PER CBC 3109 SECTION (B) OF 115928. SUCTION ENTRAPMENT
AVOIDANCE FOR POOL AND SPA SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APSP-7 PER ISPSC SECTION

3. PROVIDE POWER SAFETY COVER IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM F1346-91 FOR POOL & SPA (CBC 3109
SECTION (3) OF 115922 & ISPSC 305)

4,PO0L ENCLOSURE FENGE SHALL BE 60-NCHES MIN. ABV. FSING MEASURED ON THE SIDE THAT PACES

ROM SWIMMING POOL Wi. MAX VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 2-INCHES BETWEEN FSING AND BOTTOM
OF TME FENCEIBARRIER MEASURED ON THE SIDE OF FENCE THAT FAGES AWAY FROM SWIMMING POOL
OPENING, GAP, AND VOID IN ENGLOSURE FENCE O GATE SHALL NOT ALLOW THE PASSAGE OF #INCHES
DIAMETER SPHERE OR LARGER. OUTSIDE SURFACE (FACING AWAY FROM SWINMING POOL) OF THE POOL
ENCLOSURE INGLUDNG THE GATE TO BE F ROTRUSIONS, CAVITIES, OR OTHER PHY:
CNARACTERISTICS THAT WOULD SERVE AS HANDHOLDS OF FOOTHOLDS WHIEH COULD ENABLE A CHILD
FIVE YEARS OLD OR YOUNGER TO CLIMB OVER. (CBC 3109 & ISPSC 305)

ALL MECHANICAL, GAS, AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SERVICING THE BUILDING (INCLUDING DUCTS)
MUST BE AT OR ABOVE BFE (NAVDSS).

PLUMBING:

1. ALL FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE MAX FLOW RATE SET BY CALGREEN
(CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARD CODE) AND CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODES. G.C. TO VERIFY
PRIOR TO PURCHASE AND INSTALL OF ANY FIXTURE AND FITTING

2. MAX. TEMP. OF 120° TO BE APPROVED BY THE USE OF PRESSURE BALANCE OR THERMOSTATIC MIXING
VALVES TYP. IN COMPLIANCE W/. ASSE 1070/ASME A112.1070/CSA B125.70 @ SHOWERS & TUBS.

3 MAX. TEMP. OF 110° TO BE APPROVED BY THE USE OF PRESSURE BALANCE OR THERMOSTATIC MIXING
VALVES TYP. IN COMPLIANCE W/. ASSE 1070/ASME A112.1070/CSA B125.70 @ BIDETS.

4. CLEARANCE FOR WATER CLOSET TO BE A MINIMUM OF 24-INCHES IN FRONT AND 15-INCHES FROM ITS
CENTER TO ANY SIDE WALL OR OBSTRUCTION. CPC 407.5

5. CLEARANCE FOR WATER CLOSET TO BE A MINIMUM OF 24-INCHES IN FRONT AND 15-INCHES FROM ITS
CENTER TO ANY SIDE WALL OR OBSTRUCTION (CPC 402.5).

6. CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT OF LAVATORY SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 24-INCHES (CPC 402.5)

7. SUPPORT ALL WALL-HUNG FIXTURES WITH METAL SUPPORTING MEMBERS TO PREVENT ANY STRAIN
TRANSMISSION TO THE CONNECTIONS. FRAMING AFFIXED SUPPORTS FOR OFF-THE-FLOOR WATER
CLOSETS WITH CONCEALED TANKS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASME A112.6.2. SECURE FLUSH TANK AND
SIMILAR APPURTENANCES WITH APPROVED NON-CORROSIVE SCREW OR BOLTS. (CPC 402.5)

8. THE NET AREA OF THE SHOWER ENCLOSURE SHALL BE 1,024 SQ. INCHES (7.1 SQ. FT.) OR MORE IN THE
CLEAR FLOOR AREA, AND SHALL ALSO BE CAPABLE OF ENCOMPASSING A 30-INCH DIAMETER CIRCLE.
(CPC 408.6)

5 THE WATER HEATER BURNER AND BURNER-IGNITION DEVICE T0 BE AT LEAST 18INCHES ABOVE THE
FLOOR, IF LOCATED IN A GARAGE AND IN ADJACENT SPACES THAT OPEN TO THE GARAGE. FOR WATER
FEATER N THE CARAGE OR OTHER AREAS SUBLECT TO MECHANICAL DAMAGE PROVIDE A PROTECTIVE
BARRIER OR ELEVATE THE APPLIANCE TO BE OUT OF THE NORMAL PATH OF THE VEHICLE. (CPC 507.13)

10. ANCHOR OR STRAP THE WATER HEATER(S) TO RESIST HORIZ. DISPLACEMENT DUE TO THE
EARTHQUAKE. STRAPPING SHOULD BE AT THE UPPER AND LOWER ONE THIRD (1/3) POINTS OF THE
APPLIANCE HEIGHT. MAINTAIN A MIN. 4-INCHES ABOVE THE CONTROLS WITH STRAPPING AT LOWER
POINT.

WATERIALS & FIMISHES:

S COVERINGS AND FLOOR OF SHOWERS AND BATHTUBS WITH A SHOWER HEAD SHALL BE OF
CEMENT PLASTER, TLE R APPROVED EQUAL NONABSORBENT SURFACE, TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS
THAN 72INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. PROVIDE CEMENT BOARD, CEMENT PLASTER BACKING, OR TILE
BACKBOARD FOR TILE FINISH.(CRC Ro07.2

2. INSTALL MIN. 5/6° TYPE ' MOISTURE & MOLD RESISTANT GYPSUM WALL BOARD IN ALL BATHROOMS
/AND KITCHENS.

FIREPLACES:

1. FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES, CHIMNEYS AND ALL OF THEIR COMPONENTS SHALL BE LISTED AND
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR LISTING AND MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
(CRC R1004.1)

2. FACTORY BUILT WOOD BURNING FIREPLACES SHALL BE QUALIFIED AT THE U.S. EPA'S VOLUNTARY
FIREPLACE PROGRAM PHASE 2 EMISSIONS LEVEL. (CRC 1004.1.1)

3. DECORATIVE SHROUDS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED AT THE TERMINATION OF FACTORY-BUILT CHIMNEYS
EXCEPT WHERE SUCH SHROUDS ARE LISTED AND LABELED FOR USE WITH THE SPECIFIC FACTORY-BUILT
CHIMNEY SYSTEM AND ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS. (CRC R1005.2 & CMC 802.5.1.1 & CMC 8025.4.3)

4. HORIZONTAL OPENINGS ARE NOT ALLOWED, FOR EXHAUST VENTS, IN WALLS CLOSER THAN 3 FEET TO
APROPERTY LINE. (TABLES R302.1(1)&(2)). HORIZONTAL VENT CAPS SHALL BE 2 FEET CLEAR FROM
PROPERTY LINES.

5. EXHAUST OPENINGS SHALL NOT BE DIRECTED ONTO WALKWAYS. (R303.52)

6..SOLID FUEL BURNING FIREPLACES (IF PERMISSIBLE)
A PROVIDE A PERMANENTLY ANGHORED GASEQUS FUEL BURNING PAN TO THE FIREBOX OF A SOLID
FUEL BURNING Fl
B.SOLID FUEL BURN\NG TIREPLAGE MUST GOMPLY WITH THE GALIFORNIA ENERGY STANDARDS
MANDATORY MEASURES.
C. CHIMNEY SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST 2 FT. HIGHER THAN ANY PORTION OF THE BUILDING WITHIN 10 FT.,

BUT SHALL

NOT BE LESS THAN 3 FT. ABOVE THE HIGHEST POINT WHERE THE CHIMNEY PASSES THROUGH THE
ROOF. (CRC R1003.9)

D. LIQUID FUELED FIREPLACES ARE NOT ALLOWED FOR INTERIOR USE.

7. ANY INSTALLED GAS FIREPLACE SHALL BE DIRECT VENT SEALED-COMBUSTION PER CAL GREEN
SECTION 4503,

WOOD OR WOODBASED PRODUCTS NOTE:
WOOD OR WOODBASE PRODUCT SHALL BE OF A NATURAL DURABLE OR

KEYNOTE LEGEND

LAUNDRY SINK - AS SELECTED

N ACCORDANGE WITH ANPAUT FOR THE SPECIES. PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE INTHE
FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

1.WOOD JOISTS OR THE BOTTOM OF A WOOD STRUCTURAL FLOOR WHEN CLOSER THAN 18 INCHES (457
MM) OR WOOD GIRDERS WHEN CLOSER THAN 12 INCHES (305 MM) TO THE EXPOSED GROUND IN CRAWL
'SPACES OR UNEXCAVATED AREA LOCATED WITHIN THE PERIPHERY OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION.

2. WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS THAT REST ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALLS
AND ARE LESS THAN 8 INCHES (203 MM) FROM THE EXPOSED GROUND.

3.SILLS AND SLEEPERS ON A CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLAB THAT IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE
GROUND UNLESS SEPARATED FROM SUCH SLAB BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER.

4. THE ENDS OF WOOD GIRDERS ENTERING EXTERIOR MASONRY OR CONCRETE WALLS HAVING
CLEARANCES OF LESS THAN 1/2 INCH (12.7 MM) ON TOPS, SIDES AND ENDS.

5.WOOD SIDING, SHEATHING AND WALL FRAMING ON THE EXTERIOR OF A BUILDING HAVING A
CLEARANCE OF LESS THAN 6 INCHES (152 MM) FROM THE GROUND OR LESS THAN 2 INCHES (51 MM)
VEASURED VERTICALLY FROM GONGHE T STEPS. PORCH SLABS. PATIO SLABS AND SIWILAR HORIZONTAL
SURFACES EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER

6. WOOD STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORTING MOISTURE-PERMEABLE FLOORS OR ROOFS THAT ARE
EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER, SUCH AS CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLABS, UNLESS SEPARATED FROM SUCH
FLOORS OR ROOFS BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER.

7. WOOD FURRING STRIPS OR OTHER WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS ATTACHED DIRECTLY T0 THE INTERIOR
OF EXTERIOR MASONRY WALLS OR CONCRETE WALLS BELOW GRADE EXCEPT WHERE AN APPROVED
VAPOR RETARDER 18 APPLIED BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE FURRING STRIZS O FRAVING MENBERS

ELEVATOR NOTES
ELEVATOR SHALL MEET REQUIERMENTS SET IN ASCE 24-14, Section 7.5 Elevators

1. ELEVATOR COMPONENTS MUST BE LOCATED ABOVE THE ELEVATIONS REQUIRED FOR BUILDINGS
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY PERMITTED BY THIS SECTION.

+ COMPONENTS BELOW THE REQUIRED ELEVATIONS MUST BE COMPOSED OF FLOOD DAMAGE-RESISTANT
MATERIALS AND CAPABLE OF RESISTING PHYSICAL DAMAGE DUETO FLOODING,

HYORAULIC ELEVATORS ARE PERMITTED BELOW THE REQUIRED ELEVATION, BUT ELECTRICAL CONTROL
PANELS, HYDRAULIC PUMPS, AND VATED; DRAINAGE MUST BE PROVIDED FOR THE
ELEVATOR PIT. HYDRAULIC LNES, IYDRAULIC CYLINDERS, AND BUFFER SPRINGS MUST B2 LOCATED T0
PREVENT PHYSICAL DAMAGE DUE TO FLOODING OR PAINTED OR COATED WITH GALVANIC OR RUST-
PREVENTIVE PAINT.

« TRACTION ELEVATOR SYSTEMS MUST HAVE ELEVATED MACHINE ROOMS, AND COMPONENTS IN
HOISTWAYS BELOW THE REQUIRED ELEVATION MUST BE PROTECTED FROM PHYSICAL DAMAGE DUE TO
FLOODING.

« ELEVATORS MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH CONTROLS THAT PREVENT CABS FROM DESCENDING INTO
FLOODWATER.

+ ELEVATOR SHAFTS MUST RESIST FLOOD LOADS. IN ZONE A, SHAFTS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE
FLOOD OPENINGS; IN ZONE V AND COASTAL A ZONES, SHAFTS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE BREAKAWAY

FURNISHINGS - AS SELECTED

FIREPLACE - PREFABRICATED. GAS ONLY, DIRECT VENT AND SEALED COMBUSTION. TSOKERN' FIREPLACE ,

MAGNUM 82048 MODEL (ESR 2316) [DTL, 22/AD-1] FACTORY BUILT FIREPLACES, CHINNEYS, AND ALL OTHER
[ENTS SHALL BE LISTED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR LISTING AND M

INaTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. FIREPLACE MUST COMPLY 0/ THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY STANDARDS

MANDATORY MEASURES )

UPPER CABINET - EU\LMN‘ FINSHAS SEL

ed in any way by any other
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BUILT-IN CLOSET - CUSTOM PER INTERIOR DESIGNER

REVISIONS

NO.| REVISION | DATE

[COUNTERTOP - AS SELE
[SIDE YARD SETBACK
[FRONT YARD SETBACK
REAR YARD SETBACK

22

EXTERIOR GLASS. GUARDRAIL - TEMPERED & LAWINATED -MIN. 42" FIGH, < ' MAX. SPHERE OPENING, REF:
13AD-
BATHTUB & SHOWER - PROVIDE TILE W/. CEMENT BACKING MIN. 72" HIGH (R307.2)
ouTuNE OF EXISTING STRUCTURE - TO BE REMOVED
IN - SLOPE 2% MIN. - REF_ DTL 11/AD-1

OV ERPLOW BRAN meF DML 112D
AZEK DECO WOOD SHUTIERS OR £0__ARGH.TO APPY.PANT AS SELECTED & SEAL ASREGD

AIRS - MAX. 7.75" RISE, MIN. N, PROVIDE AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE LOCATED AT THE TOP
ANDING (R355.) REE DTL SIAD-1 - STARSISTEPS BELOW BLE SHALL HAVE OPEN
PROVIDE HOSE BIB - VERIFY LOCATION W G.C. & OWNER -TO BE PROTECTED AGA\NST FROST
FIREPIT - PROVIDE GAS STUB-OUT & POWER PER MFGR. ARCH TO APPV. & VERIFY W/. OWNER
[EXPOSED STEEL COLUMN SIZE PER STRUCT. DWGS.. PAINT AND SEAL AS REQD
[CUSTOM SHOWER SEAT PER L.
[SHOWER - HOT MOP PAN, PROVIDE TILE W/, CEMENT BACKING MIN. 70" HIGH, NET AREA 7.1 S.F. MIN; 30" DIA
[CIRCLE MIN
DRAINLINE -IN WALLIFRON DECICROOF ABY. PROVIDE DIVAIN SWEEPELBOW JOINT) PER GIVIL DWG'S
PRIOR TO POURING SLAB. VERIFY LOCN. W SITE DRAINAGE & COORD. Wi

[OVERFLOW DRAIN LINE - IN WALL - FROM DECK/ROOF ABOVE - PROVIDE DRA\N swEEP (ELBOW JOINT) PER
[CIVIL DWG'S., PRIOR TO POURING SLAB. VERIFY LOCN. W/ SITE DRAINAGE & COORD. WI. CIVIL
DOOR(S) FROM HOUSE TO SPA/POOL TO BE EQUIPPED W. ALARM PER NOTE (THIS SHT.)

JOB NO.
202017

ICHANNEL DRAN  COPPER OK EQ. INSTALL PER WFGR. SPECS, SLOPED TO IN-WALL DRAN INLETS,
|OVERFLOW TO BE PIPED SEPARATELY, REF. DTL.

DATE
06/07/2021

INTERIOR STAIR MOUNTED HANDRAIL - 34"-38" ABV. NQSING‘ REF. DTL_9/AD-

TILEISTONE PAVERS ON CONCRETE SETTING BED O/VESTCOAT ALX B (ICC ESR-2201) REF. DETL
10/AD-1 (CLASS 'A’ ASSEMBLY) - IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER AT BALCONY FLOOR SHALL NOT BE
(CONGEALED UNTIL 1T HAS BEEN INSPECTED & APPRY. Y CITY NSPEGTOR

SHEET NO.

A-2.1

GENERAL NOTES

KEYNOTES




DIMENSION NOTE: PROJECT NAME

AALL DIMS. ARE TO FACE OF STUD (F.0.S.) OR FACE OF SHT'G. (F.0.S.) TYP. U.N.O. EAVE DIMS. ARE FROM FACE OF MEURSING RESIDENCE

SHT'G. TO FACE OF FINISH FASCIA STATUS
CDP - 3RD CHECK

ENLOSED ATTIC AND ENCLOSED RAFTER SPACES VENTING NOTES:

L) 1, ENGLOSED ATTIG AND ENGLOSED RAFTER SPAGES SHALL HAVE CROSS VENTIATION BY VENTILATION
OPENING PROTECTED AGAIST THE ENTRANCE OF RAIN OF SNOW UNLESS THEY HEET THE REQUIRENENT OF
(a52) SEGTION R508.5 OR UNVENTED ATTIC AND UNVENTED ENCLOSED RAFTER ASSEMBLIES, VENTILATION
OPENING SHALL HAVE THE LEAST DIVENSION OF 115 MN, AND 1" WAX OTHERWISE THE OPENING snm
HAVE THE CORROSION-RESISTANT WIRE CLOTH SCREEN /ARE CLOTH, PERFORATED VINYL
SIMCAR MATERIAL WITH OPENINGS HAVE A LEAST DIVENSION OF 16 MIN AND 114 MAX. OPENING il ROOF
FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE PER THE REQUIREMENT OF SECTION R802.7. REQUIRED VENTILATION OPENINGS
SHALL OPEN DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE AIR AND SHALL BE PROTECTED TO PREVENT THE ENTRY OF BIRDS,
RODENTS, SNAKES AND OTHER SIMILAR CREATURES. (R806.1)

s
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WESTPATO STRNGLIE -
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‘STRUCTURE STRINGLINE
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3. PROVIDE 1" SPACE BETWEEN THE INSULATION AND THE ROOF SHEATHING WHERE EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS
PROVIDE BLOCKING, BRIDGING AND INSULATION SHALL NOT BLOCK THE FREE FLOW OF AIR. (R806.3)

3514

4. INSTALL VENTILATOR PER MANUFACTURER INSTRUCTION. INSTALL VENTILATOR IN ROOF PER SECTION R903
AND VENTILATOR IN WALL ASSEMBLIES PER SECTION R703.1

5. FOR THE ATTIC WITH VERTICAL HEIGHT GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 30" (VERTICAL HEIGHT MEASURED FROM
N THE TOP OF CE\UNG JOIST TO THE BOTTOM OF THE ROOF RAFTERS) WITHIN 30S.F. MIN. PROVIDE THE OPEN\NG
WITH ROUGH D OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 22'X30" WHICH SHOULD BE LOCATED IN HALLWAY
GTHER LOGATION WITH READY ACCESS. I THE ACCESS LOCATED, N THE WALL THEN THE WIDTH SHOULD BE
22 AND HEIGHT SHOULD BE 30" MIN.IF LOCATED N CEILING THEN THE MIN, UNOBSTRUCTED HEADROOM IN THE
ATTIC SHOULD BE 30° FROM THE BOTTOM OF CEILING JOIST AT SOME POIN

=T
=
o
=
=
<T
o
[sa]

771
FOF. ROOF DRAINAGE:

IF THE PROJECT LOCATED IN THE AREA WITH EXPANSIVE OR COLLAPSIBLE SOILS, WATER RUNOFF FROM

1. ROOF DECKS SHALL BE COVERED WITH APPROVED ROOF COVERINGS SECURED TO THE BUILDING OR
STRUCTURE N AGCORDANGE WITH THE GHAFTER 9 OF THE CURRENT CRC, ROOF ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE
DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHAPTER 9 OF GRC AND THE APPf
WANUPACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS SUGH THAT THE ROOF ASSEMBLY SHALL SERVE T PROTEGT THE BUILDING
OR STRUCTURE. (R903.1)

2178

15-012"

|
Iyl
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>
[ m=an~ =
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2.0

FYSB. 1

CEI

2. PROVIDE AND INSTALL FLASHING TO PREVENT ENTRY OF MOISTURE TO WALL AND ROOF ASSEMBLIES THRU
THE JOINTS IN COPINGS, PERVEABLE MATERIAL, AND AT INTERSECTION WITH PARAPET WALLS AND OTHER
PENETRATION THRU ROOF. (R903.2)

BALCONY
BELOW

n ROOFS OF ALL DWELLINGS SHALL BE DISCHARGED TO THE GROUND SURFACE NOT LESS THAN § FEET FROM

FOUNDATION WALLS OR O AN APPROVED DRAINAGE SYSTEM (RED13- REF CIVIL DWGS FOR STORM WATER
sl | vvicient ao sisen
WEATHER PROTECTION:

3. FLASHINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, WHEREVER THERE IS A CHANGE IN
ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS. A FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED TO DIVERT THe
WATER AWAY FROM WHERE THE EAVE OF A SLOPED ROOF INTERSECTS A VERTICAL SIDEWALL. Wi

| FUNSHING 15 OF METAL THE NETAL SHALL BE CORROSION RESISTANT WITH A THCKNESS OF NOT LESS THAN

0.019 INCH (05 MM) (NG. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET). (R903.2.1)

— : : Y - 8834
|
|
|
|
|
|

M-

HT. CERT. REQ'D.

THAN 30 INCHES (762 M) WIDE AS MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE SLOPE. CRICKET OR SAL

COVERINGS SHALL BE SHEET METAL OR OF THE S AL RS THE ROOF COVERIG. EXGERT FOR UNIT

SVLIGHTS INSTALLED I ACCORDANGE WITH FYPERLINK 1T CODE GO SATE ORI GORUPICRAS0101
PT03_CH03_SECR308.6" SECTION R308.6 AND FLASHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S

INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE INSTALLED WITHOUT A CRICKET OR SADDLE. (R903.2)

A .
o7
SN
& =~ WELL

L

ATTIC AREA CALCULATION: |

981S F. ATTIC SPACE

OWNER INFORMATION:
2210 COSTA DEL SOL,
WESTLAKE, TX 76262

5. PARAPET WALLS SHALL BE PROPERLY COPED WITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE, WEATHERPROOF MATERIALS OF A

- NOTE: SOLAR PV SYSTEM O WIDTH NOT LESS THAN THE THICKNESS OF THE PARAPET WALL. (R903.3)

5w DC"
M. MUST BE,OBTAINDED GNDER -

(4220 T.08.
* 2

‘SEPARATE REVIEW & PERMIT

|
|

52 POINT OF THE ROOF. IF WATER CAN BE ENTRAPPED WITHIN THE ROOF AREA THEN SECONDARY EMERGENCY

OVERFLOW ROOF DRAINS OR SCUPPERS SHALL BE PROVIDED PER SECTION R903.4.1. (R903.4)

TYP.

ROOF HATCH:

ATTIC ACCESS DOORS SHALL HAVE PERMANENTLY ATTACHED INSULATION AND SHALL BE GASKETED TO
| PREVENT AIR LEAKAGE - PER SECTION 150.0(A)2

ELECTRICAL ROOF PLAN:

7
36
SYSE.

NEW HOUSE SHALL HAVE A SPARE RACEWAY FOR FUTURE SOLAR PANELS.

-

- - - - - __

MISC. NOTES:
1. INSTALL ROOF PER ROOFING MFGR. SPECS & INSTALLATION GUIDELINE

2. ARCH. TO APPV. SIZE, COLOR & PROFILE OF EAVE & RAKE COMPONENTS. G.C. TO PROVIDE MOCK-UPS.

3 UNVENTED ENCLOSED RAFTER ASSEMBLY: NO INTERIOR CLASS | VAPOR RETARDER SHALL BE INSTALLED ON
THE CEILING SIDE (ATTIC FLOOR) OF THE UNVENTED ATTIC ASSEMBLY OR ON THE CEILING SIDE OF THE
UNVENTED ENCLOSED ROOF FRAMING ASSEMBLY.

| 13-
EAST PATIO STRINGLINE

= 5 N2 = F | GENERAL NOTES

STRUCTURE STRINGLINE | | |

35275 BEACH ROAD
DANA POINT, CA 92624

FILLED REGION INDICATES ATTIC SPACE

A ROOF PLAN =
178 =1 .

E | ROOF PLAN LEGEND

TRUENORTH  PROJECT NORTH

MEURSING RESIDENCE VICKI & MIKE MEURSING

NOTE: ALL DIMS. ARE TO FACE OF STUD (F.0.S.) OR FACE OF SHT'G. (F.0.8.) TYP. UN.O. EAVE
DIMS. ARE FROM FACE OF SHT'G. TO FACE OF FINISH FASCIA PROJECT ARCHITECT.

ELIZABETH HANNA

D NOTES

DOCUMENT VALID UPON

EXTERIOR WALL:

24 CONST. R-13 MIN
26 CONST. OR LARGER: R-21 MIN

RAISED FLOOR: R-30 MIN.
0OF:

2x4 ATTIC: R-30 MIN

26 CONST. R-19 MIN

NOTES: ORIGINAL SIGNATURE

1. REF. T-24 REPORT FOR MORE INFORMATION
2. PROVIDE BID FOR INSULATION OF ENTIRE HOME

ed in any way by any other

C | INSULATION SCHEDULE

bty regarding any

1. PROVIDE WHOLE BUILDING MECHANICAL VENTILATION PER ASHRAE
STANDARD 6222016 SECTION 4, WITH EXCEPTION THAT NATURAL VENTILATION
N ACCEPTABLE ALTERNATIVE TO
WHOLE BULDING VENTILATION (BEES 152(s) EXCEPTION 5 TO SLCTION 152()
FOR CONTINUOUS WHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION, MIN. REQUIRED RATE OF
VENTILATION S t CPMFOR EACH 100 5. OF CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA PLUS
FOR EACH OCCUPANT (ONE OCCUPANT PER BEDROO!
VENTILATION 70 Bl FROVIDED 57 EXAUST AIR, SUPPLY AR OF COMBINED
EXHAUST AND SUPPLY AIR.

BRANDON

Guplication or alteration of these documents by any party is a violation of BRANDON
ARCHITECTS expressed common law copyright and other property rights thereto, and is

2. PROVIDE IN KITCHEN LOCAL EXHAUST SYSTEM VENTED TO OUTDOORS
WITH RATE = 100 CFM (PART OF WHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION REQUIREMENT).

jes. These plans are also not (o be assigned 1o any

third party without obtaining written authorization and expressed permission by BRANDON

then be held harmless and absolved of any

use of these documents by such third party, whether depicted or implied hereon.

These documents ar the properly of BRANDON ARCHITECTS, Christopher Brandon,

principal architect, and are not to be duplicated, altered or ui

CALCULATIONS H
UNIT: 3430 SF. £
(003)3.430 S F + [7.5 CFM x OCC. (BED. +1)] = b &
102.90 CFM + (7.5 x5) = 140.40 CFM REQD. b4 M
T :
"UNVENTED ENCLOSED RAFTER ASSEMBLY NOTE: PRODUCT LISTING: 5%
ROOPNG PERLAN & MAT. O A oA AL N srausep on e R S s | B | MECHANICAL VENTILATION NOTES w E5oil,
CEILING SIDE (ATTIC FLOOR) OF THE UNVENTED ATTIC ASSEMBLY OR ON THE o EEER
ROOF SHTG PER STRUCT. CEILING SIDE OF THE UNVENTED ENCLOSED ROOF FRAMING ASSEMELY, .5 RIGID AR R
y SEESEE
R s e, 2X ROOF RAFTERS 2 INSULATION PER TABLE Ri06 5 @ o 38z82%
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REVISIONS

WINDOWS & DOORS:

AUTHORIZED DEALER (PRODUCTS LISTED BELOW)
SUPPLIER:  ASSOCIATED BUILDING SUPPLY

STUCCO SIDING:

MANUFACTURER:
LA HABRA, PAREXUSA

ADDRESS: 'STONE MILL DESIGN CENTER 2915 RED HILL AVE., SUITE F104, COSTA MESA, CA 2911 ORANGE-OLIVE RD.

92626 ORANGE, CA 92665

CONTACT: JOE YOUNAN P:714.637.1700

PHONE: 949.872-3319

FAX: 206-666-2150 COLOR:  P-100 GLACIER WHITE - ARCH. TO APPROVE
EMAIL: JYOUNAN@ABSSOCAL COM

WEB: WWW.ASSOCIATEDBUILDINGSUPPLY.COM

ALUMINUM CLAD WINDOWS
MANUFACTURER JELD-WEN WINDOWS & DOORS

PRODUCT: CUSTOM COLLECTI
ADDRESS: 5750 LAKEPORT BLVD. P.0. BOX 1329; KLAMATH FALLS, OREGON 97601
PHONE. 541-885-7412 OR 800-535-3936

FAX. 541-884-3331

WEB: WWW.JELD-WEN.COM

MULTI SLIDE DOORS & STOREFRONT
MANUFACTURER: WESTERN WINDOW SYSTE|
RIES 000 & STOREFRONT SYSTEWS

ADDRESS: 56215, 2574 ST PLOENIN, A7 85040
PHONE: 877.268.1300
WEB: WWW. WESTERNWINDOWSYSTEMS.COM

TEXTURE: SMOOTH WALL, TROWELED EDGES, NO BULLNOSE, VERTICAL FLOAT LEVEL

TO 18" IN 10

APPLICATION: PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINTS (STUCCO REVEALS), WIDTH TO BE

DETERMINED, LOCATIONS TO BE SPECIFIED AND FIELD VERIFIED BY ARCH.
CODE: MIN. 7/8" THK. O/. MIN. 2-LAYERS GRADE 'D' PAPER, REF. R703.7

EXTERIOR STONE VENEER
SUPPLIER:
SEPULVEDA BUILDING MATERIAL
28092 FORBES ROAD
LAGUNA NIGUEL, CA. 92677
P:949.347.2100
STONE TYPE: LIMESTONE
COLOR: GREY & WHITE, COLOR GROUT TO MATCH, ARCH TO APPRV.
APPLICATION: TBD
THICKNESS: 1" - 1.5" NOMINAL

WEIGHT: LESS THAN 15 LBSJS.F.

BOARD & BATTEN GUTTERS:

MANUFACTURER
JAMES HARDIE BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.
10901 ELM AVENUE

FONTANA, CA 92337

P: 949,356,636

MFGR: CUSTOM-BILT METAL
COLOR: WEATHERED COPPER! STORM GRAY - ARCH. TO APPV.
MATERIAL: ALUM/ GALVANIZED STEEL W/. DURA COAT FINISH

COLOR: IRON GRAY, ARCH. TO APPV. SHAPE: SQUARE (5') (VERIFY W/ ARCH.)

APPLICATION: HARDIEPANEL VERTICAL SIDING SMOOTH W, BATTEN @12° O.C., ARCH TO APPV. APPLICATION: INSTALL PER MFGR
GARAGE DOORS:

SUPPLIER: RANCH HOUSE DOORS
WWW RANCHHOUSEDOORS COM

CODE: ICC #ESR-1844 INSTALL PER REPORT, MFGR. INSTRUCTION AND R703.5

METAL ROOFING: ( CLASS 'A")

MANUFACTURER STYLE: CUSTOM

CUSTOM-BILT METALS

13940 MAGNOLIA AVE. MATERIAL: CUSTOM BUILT, WOOD & GLASS
CHING, CA 91710

P:909.664.1500

WATERPROOF DECK MEMBRANE: (CLASS 'A")
PRODUCT: STANDING SEAM ZINC ROOFING, CB-150 WESTCOAT

770 GATEWAY CENTER DRIVE

SAN DEIGC, CA 62102

800.250.451

oA NESTCOAT COM

COLOR: STORM GREY
NOTES: USE CONTINUOUS 12- R 16" PANS - VERIFY W, ARCH, SIZE & LOCN. OF SEAWS. (NO
TRANSVERSE SEAMS) REF. DTL.

CODE: ICC ESR-2201

FLASHING & WEATHERSTRIPPING:
PROVIDE CORROSION-RESISTANGE METAL FLASHING PER IR FOR AL EXTERIOR FLASHING
APPLICATIONS. ALL METALS IN CONTRACT TO BE OF A SIMILAR TYPE TO AVOID GALV/
CORROSION. VERIFY Vi) ARCHITECT ANY UNCONVENCTIONAL ENVELOPE WATERFROORNG
AREAS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

WEIGHT:  APPX. 2 PSF.

CODE: ICC # ESR-2048, CB-150

1. FENESTRATIONS MUST HAVE TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT
LAgI
2. REF. ROOF PLAN (A-3.0) FOR ALL PLATE HTS. & RIDGE HTS.

B.F.E. HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS: +21.0' NAVDSS (REF. WAVE RUNUP
ANALYSIS AND BASE FLOOR ELEVATION DETERMINATION FOR NEW
RESIDENCES)

THE LOWEST HORIZONTAL PORTION OF THE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS
OF THE LOWEST FLOOR EXCLUDING THE PILINGS OR COLUMNS
SHALL BE ELEVATED TO OR ABOVE THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION PER
DANA POINT MUNIGIPAL GODE 531 060(F)(1)

KEYNOTE LEGEND

KEYNOTE LEGEND

NO.| REVISION | DATE

[STANDING SEAW METAL ROOFING - REF_ MAT, SCHEDULE SHT. A4.0
[STONE VENEER - REF. MAT. SCHEDULE SHT. A4.0

[STUCCO FINISH - MIN. 7/8" THK. W/. DIA. LATH, COLOR AS SEL, REF. MAT. SCHEDULE
a0

[EXTERIOR LIGHTING - TO BE HIGH EFFICIENCY, LOW EFFICIENGY, PER SECTION
150 0(K)2J

[CHIMNEY CAPISPARK ARRESTOR - AS SELECTED (NOTE: DECORATIVE SHROUDS
ISHALLNOT BE INSTALLED AT THE TERMINATION OF FACTORY BULLT CHIVNEYS
EXCEPT WHERE SUCH IDS ARE LISTED AND LABELED FOR USE WITH THE
ISPECIFIC FAC. BLT. CHIMNEV STSTEM AND ARE NSTALLED IN ACCORBANCE Wi MFGR
INST. INSTRUCTIONS. CMC 802.4.2.4)

[SKYLIGHT - SIZE AS DIM.- K\NGSPAN ICC #ESR-3177 OR EQUIV_(REF DTLS)
[DOWNSPOUT - ALUMINUM W/, KYNAR FINISH OR EQUIV.- AS SEL (ARCH. TO APPROVE]

EXT. STAIRS - MIAX. 7.75" RISE, MIN. 10" RUN. PROVIDE AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE
LOCATED AT THE TOP LANDING (R303 8) REF. DTL. 3/AD-1 - STARSISTEPS BELOW BFE
|SHALL HAVE OPEN RISER. REF. TO STRUCT DTL. Y/SD-2

[(N) WOOD GATE - PER LANDSCAPE DESIGNER (MAX_6' HT. ABOVE NATURAL GRADE)
[FURNISHINGS - AS SELECTED

[BX10 DECO. BEAM - CHAMFER EDGES APPX_1/2", PAINT AS SEL
FIREPIT - PROVIDE GAS STUB-OUT & POWER PER MFGR. ARCH TO APPV. & VERIFY W/
|OWNER

17 [EXTERIOR GLASS GUARDRAIL - TEMPERED & LAMINATED - MIN. 42" HIGH, < 4" MAX
|SPHERE OPENING, REF. DTL 13/AD-1

[15_|AZEK FASCIA - ARCH.TO APPV. PROFILE

76 [GUTTER - ALUMINUM W/. KYNAR FINISH, SHAPE AS SEL. - PROVIDE SHOP DWGS. 10
|ARCH

[OPERABLE WOOD LOUVERS, STAIN AS SEL. & SEAL AS REQD. - ARCH. TO APPV. - SIZE
|& CONN. PER STRUCT.

[19_|WOOD HEADER AS SELECTED, ARCH. TO APPROVE

[20 P FINISH O FLASHING AND /OR WATERPROOF MEMBRANE.
SLoPE Top (z% WIN) . ARGH T APPY 6.6 TO PROVIDE SAVPLES

24 RECESSED MAIN SERVICE PANEL 400 AP MAX (WAINTAIN 3 GLEAR FROM FACE OF
PANEL TO ANY
[25 |STRUCTURAL SLAB & GRADE ssws (LOWEST STRUCT. MEMBERS) TO BE ABV. 22.00
BFE", REF T0 51
[RAISED DECK FRAMING - REF. STRUCT,
(N PROPERTY LINE WALL - PLASTER FINISH TO MATCH (MAX. 6" ABV. ADJACENT
FLOOR) [ON OWNER'S SIDE] TO BE COUTERLEVERED FROM SLABS ON CAISSONS -
(REF. TO STRUCT. S

[STRUCTURAL CAISSONS REF_ STRUCT_ DWGS.

C | MATERIAL SCHEDULE

B NOTES

A KEYNOTES
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DATE
06/07/2021
SHEET NO.
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REVISIONS
1. FENESTRATIONS MUST HAVE TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT LABELS.
2. REF. ROOF PLAN (A-3.0) FOR ALL PLATE HTS. & RIDGE HTS, KEYNOTE LEGEND NO. [ REVISION [ DATE
B.F.E. HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS: +21.0' NAVDSS (REF. WAVE RUNUP ANALYSIS AND BASE FLOOR ELEVATION Y. PER SECTION 150 002
DETERMINATION FOR NEW RESIDENCES)
THE LOWEST HORIZONTAL PORTION OF THE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS OF THE LOWEST FLOOR EXCLUDING THE (N.) WOOD GATE - PER LANDSCAPE DESIGNER (MAX. 6' HT. ABOVE NATURAL GRADE)
PILINGS OR COLUMNS SHALL BE ELEVATED TO OR ABOVE THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION PER DANA POINT
MUNICIPAL CODE 9.31.080(F)(1) (CHININEY CAPISPARK ARRESTOR - AS SELECTED (NOTE: DECORATIVE SHROUDS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED AT
THE TERVINATION OF FAGTORY BLILT CHINNEYS EXGEPT WHERE SUCH SHROLDS ARE LISTED AND LAGELED
E WITH THE SPECIFIC FAC. BLT. CHIMNEY SYSTEM AND ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE W/ MFGR.
ST NSTRUCTIONS. M 50542 4
DOVWNSPOUT - ALUMINUN W KYNAR FINISH OR EQUIV.- AS SEL. (ARCH. TO APPROVE]
SKYLIGHT - SIZE AS DM, - KINGSPAN' IGC #ESR-3177 OR EQUIV. (REF. DTLS )
71 [EXTERIOR GLASS GUARDRAIL - TEMPERED & LAMINATED - MIN, 42" HIGH, <& MAX. SPHERE OPENING, REF
orL 120
12 R DUCTS SHALL BE LISTED COMPONENTS OF THE FIREPLACE, AND INSTALLED
-COORDING 70 THE F- MFGR'S INSTRS.(GBG 2111151 SIOE VENT IN WALL NOT PERMITTED WiTLN
|ABV. FROM WALKING SURFACES AND 2' OF PROPERTY LINE. TERMINATION AT TOP OF CHIMNEY.
73| GUTTER - ALUMINUM W/ KYNAR FINISH, SHAPE AS SEL. - PROVIDE SHOP DWGS. TO ARGH.
T4 [ AZEK FASCIA - ARCH. TO APPV. PROFILE
15| 10X12 DECO. BEAM - CHAMFER EDGES APPX.1/2", PAINT AS SEL
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FURNISHINGS - AS SELECTED
INTERIOR STAIR MOUNTED HANDRAIL - 34"-38" ABV. NOSING. REF. DTL._9/AD-1
[STAIRS - MAX. 7.75" RISE, MIN. 10" RUN, PROVIDE AN ILLUMINATION LEVEL ON TREAD RUNS OF NOT LESS THAN
1 FOOT GANDLE AS MEASURED AT THE GENTER OF TREADS & LANDING Wi ARTIFICAL LIGHTING (R 303.7) REF.

[CHIMNEY CAP/SPARK ARRESTOR - AS SELECTED (NOTE: DECORATIVE SHROUDS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED AT
THE TERMINATION OF FAGTORY BULT CHIMNEYS EXCEPT WHERE SUCH SHROUDS ARE LISTED AND LABELED
E WITH THE SPECIFIC FAC, BLT. CHIMNEY SYSTEM AND ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE W. MFGR
ST NSTRUCTIONS, G 805 434
[STANDING SEAM METAL Roows ~REF_ WAT. SCHEDULE SHT. A4.0
[STRUCTURAL SLAB & GRADE BEAWS (LOWEST STRUCT. MEMBERS) TO BE ABV. 22.00' BFE", REF T0 51
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PROJECT ARGHTECT
ELIZABETH HANNA
DOCUMENT VALID UPON

ORIGINAL SIGNATURE

[FLOOR JOISTS - REF. STRUCT.
VEHICLE - MINIMUN PARKING DIVIENSIONS ON PLANS

WATER HEATER - TANKLESS (ON DEMAND) WALLMOUNT 460" MIN. ABV. FLOOR LEVEL TO AVOID VEHICLE
IMPACT, TAKAGI OR EQUIV. - VERIFY SIZE REQ'D. W/, MFG. (PROVIDE ADEQUATE N.G. CONN.)

[EXTERIOR LIGHTING - TO BE HIGH EFFICIENCY, LOW EFFICIENCY, PER SECTION 150.0(K12)
[CUSTOM SHOWER SEAT PER LD.

UPPER CABINET - BUILT-IN, FINISH AS SEL.

WASHER/DRYER - PROVIDE 4" MIN. DIA. DUCT, 14 MAX. LENGTH INCLUDING (2) 90 DEGREE ELBOWS, DEDUCT.
TWO(2) FEET FOR EACH 50 DEGREE ELBOW IN EXCESS OF TWO(2) (CMC 504.32)

KITCHEN EXHAUST HOOD TO VENT TO EXT. - PROVIDE MIN. RATE OF 100 CFM - INSTALL & PROVIDE POWER

[STAIRS - MAX. 7.75 RISE, MIN. 10" RUN, PROVIDE AN ILLUMINATION LEVEL ON TREAD RUNS OF NOT LESS THAN
1 FOOT CANDLE AS MEASURED AT THE CENTER OF TREADS & LANDING W/, ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING (R 303.7) REF.
DTL. 3/AD-1- STAIRS/STEPS BELOW BFE SHALL HAVE OPEN RISER

[EXT_STAIRS - MAX. 7.75' RISE, MIN. 10" RUN, PROVIDE AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE LOCATED AT THE TOP
LANDING (x303.8) REF. DL 3AD-1 - STAIRGISTEPS BELOW BFE SHALL HAVE OPEN RISER. REF. TO STRUCT
DTL. ViSD-:

BRI mwm PANELS/LOUVERS PER FEMA NFIP, LOCATED BELOW BFE. REF STRUCTURAL.
[BATHTUB & SHOWER - PROVIDE TILE W/, CEMENT BACKING MIN. 72" HIGH (R307.2)

(GUTTER - ALUMINUM W/ KYNAR FINISH, SHAPE AS SEL. - PROVIDE SHOP DWGS. TO ARCH
DOWNSPOUT - ALUMINUM W/_ KYNAR FINISH OR EQUIV. - AS SEL. (ARCH. TO APPROVE)
[AZEK FASCIA - ARCH. TO APPV. PROFILE

[STUCCO FINISH - MIN. 7/8" THK. W/. DIA. LATH, COLOR AS SEL, REF. A1

\T_SCHEDULE A4.0
EXTERIOR GLASS GUARDRAIL - TEMPERED & LAMINATED - MIN. 42" HIGH, < 4" MAX SPHERE OPENING, REF.
DTL. 13/AD-1

reon.

S, Christopher Brandon,

BRANDON

Guplication or alteration of these documents by any party is a violation of BRANDON
 party, whether depicted or im;

iablities and penalties. These plans are also not to be assigned to any
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[EXT_STAIRS - MAX. 7.75" RISE, MIN. 10" RUN, PROVIDE AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE LOCATED AT THE TOP
LANDING (R303.8) REF. DTL. 3/AD-1 - STAIRS/STEPS BELOW BFE SHALL HAVE OPEN RISER

REVISIONS

[FIREPIT - PROVIDE GAS STUB-OUT & POWER PER MFGR. ARCH TO APPV. & VERIFY W/ OWNER

NO.| REVISION | DATE

LINEAR FLUORESCENT FIXTURE - CEILING MOUNT (ALT. RECESS)

FIREBLOCKING AND DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL BE INSTALLED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT
OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND SHALL FORM AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER BETWEEN
FLOORS, BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND A ROOF OR ATTIC SPACE, AND SHALL SUBDIVIDE ATTIC
'SPACES, CONCEALED ROOF SPACES AND FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES. THE INTEGRITY OF ALL FIRE
BLOCKS AND DRAFT STOPS SHALL BE MAINTAINED.

FIRE BLOCKS.
FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS,
INCLUDING FURRED SPACES, AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS AND AT 10-FOOT INTERVALS BOTH
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL

FIRE BLOCK CONSTRUCTION. FIREBLOCKING SHALL CONSIST OF 2 INCHES NOMINAL LUMBER. FIRE
BLOCKS MAY ALSO BE OF GYPSUM BOARD, CEMENT FIBER BOARD, BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL
OR GLASS FIBER, OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS INSTALLED IN'SUCH A MANNER AS TO BE
SECURELY RETAINED IN PLACE. LOOSE-FILL INSULATION MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE USED.

WALLS HAVING PARALLEL OR STAGGERED STUDS FOR SOUND-TRANSMISSION CONTROL SHALL HAVE
FIRE BLOCKS OF BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL OR GLASS FIBER OR OTHER APPROVED FLEXIBLE
MATERIALS.

DRAFT STOPS.

DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE LOCATIONS SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION

FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES.

DRAFT STOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES OF THE BUILDING. SUCH DRAFT
STOPS SHALL BE IN LINE WITH WALLS SEPARATING INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNITS FROM EACH OTHER

AND FROM OTHER AREAS.

ATTICS.

DRAFT STOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE ATTICS, MANSARDS, OVERHANGS, FALSE FRONTS SET

OUT FROM WALLS AND SIMILAR CONCEALED F THIS BUILDI
BE

SUCH

T STOPS SHALL

SPACES Of ING. DRAF
ABOVE AND I\ LINE WITH THE WALLS SEPARATIVG INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNITS FROM EACH

OTHER AND FROM OTHER USES

DRAFT STOP CONSTRUCTION.

DRAFTSTOPPING MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN %-INCH GYPSUM BOARD, 3/8-INCH WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANEL, 3/8-INCH TYPE 2-M PARTICLEBOARD OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS

ADEQUATELY SUPPGRTED,

OPENINGS IN THE PARTITIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY SELF-CLOSING DOORS WITH AUTOMATIC

LATCHES CONSTRUCTED AS REQUIRED FOR THE PARTITIONS.

B.F-E. HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS: +21.0'NAVDSS
HE LOWEST

HORIZONTAL PORTION OF THE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS OF THE LOWEST FLOOR

EXGLUDING THE PILNGS OR GOLUMNS SHALL B ELEVATED T6 OR ASOVE THE BASE FLOOD

ELEVATION PER DANA POINT MUNICIPAL CODE 9.31.060(F)(1)

EXTERIOR WALL:

2x4C
56 GoneT R LaRGER

RAISED FLOOR:
ROOF:

2X 4 ATTIC:
26 CONST.
NOTES:

1. REF. T-24 REPORT FOR MORE INFORMATION
2. PROVIDE BID FOR INSULATION OF ENTIRE HOME

RA3MIN.
R-21 MIN.

R-30 MIN.

R-30 MIN.
R-19 MIN.

1HR. FLOOR SYSTEM REF. DTL. 7/AD-1

1HR. FIRE RATED PARTITION REF. DTL. 7/AD-1
EXTERIOR FIRE RATED PARTITION REF. DTL. 5/AD-1
INSULATED SYS. REF. INSULATION SCHEDULE THIS SHT.
NEW WALL - 2 x 6 STUDS @ 16" O.C. U.N.O.

NEW WALL -2 x4 STUDS @ 1

"0.C.UN.O.

WALL W/. STONE VENEER - 2x STUDS @ 16" O.C. U.N.O.
CONCRETE CAISONS - REF. STRUCTURAL

CMU WALL - REF. STRUCTURAL
ELEVATED PLATFORM (RESIDENCE) - REF. STRUCTURAL

ELEVATED PLATFORM (PATIO) - REF. STRUCTURAL

b

N 90 00' 00" E

Room name

150 SF
SiM

&)

Name
Elevation

>

NORTH ARROW

20r@712 | STAIR TAG (NO. OF RISER & HEIGHT)
PROPERTY LINE TAG & WALL TAG
DOOR TAG
SECTION INDICATOR
Ol WINDOW TAG
[7]  |KEYNOTETAG

ROOM TAG (NAME / AREA)

CALL-OUT TAG

ELEVATION INDICATOR
REVISION FLAG

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE, SCONCE
ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT EXHAUST FAN ONLY - FAN MUST BE DUCTED TO TERMINATE AT THE OUTSIDE OF
THE BULDING  MIN, 20 GFM (RG03.3)- FANS IN THE BATHROOM CONTAINING BATH TUB AND OR SHOWERS
|SHALL BE ON HUMIDITY CONTRO

BUILT-IN CLOSET - CUSTOM PER INTERIOR DESIGNER

[RANGE - VERIFY APPLIANCE W/ OWNER - PROVIDE HOOD CAPABLE OF 100 GFM MIN. (VERIFY WI. WIFG.) - VENT

TO OUTDOOR Al

TALL CABINET - BUILTIN, FINISH AS SEL™

[REFRIGERATORIFREEZER - VERIFY APPLIANGE W/ OWNER

BX10 DECO. BEANI - CHAMFER EDGES APPX 12", PAINT AS SEL

EXTERIOR COMBUSTION AR DUCTS SHALL B LISTED COMPONENTS OF THE FIREPLACE, AND INSTALLED
ACCORDING Tt MFGR'S. INSTR'S. (CBC 2111.13.1) SIDE VENT IN WALL NOT PERMITTED WITHIN

A5V, FROM YWALKING SURFACES AND 2 OF PROPERTY LIVE. TERMINATION AT TGP OF CHIMNEY

[STONE VENEER - REF_MAT. SCHEDULE SHT_ A4.0

10X12 DECO. BEAM - CHAMFER EDGES APPX. 1/2", PAINT AS SEL
[STRUCTURAL CAISSONS REF. STRUCT. DWGS.

[EXTERIOR GUARDRAIL - MIN. 42" HEIGHT - 4" MAX_ SPHERE OPENING, REF. DTL_ 4/AD-1

[CONCRETE WALL FOR ELEVATOR SHAFT, REF STRUCTURAL. PROVIDE WATERPROOFING AND
FLOODPROOFING AS REQD, REF STRUCT.

(N PROPERTY LINE WALL - PLASTER FINISH TO MATCH (MAX_ 6 ABV. ADJACENT FLOOR) [ON OWNER'S SIDE]
TO BE COUTERLEVERED FROM SLABS ON CAISSONS - (REF. TO STRUCT. $-1)

JOB NO.
202017

DATE
06/07/2021

FIRE-BLOCKING & DRAFT-STOP NOTES

INSULATION SCHEDULE

SEPARATION LEGEND

@

ANNOTATION LEGEND

KEYNOTES

SHEET NO.
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BELOW BF ., REF. TO STRUCT.
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ELIZABETH HANNA

[T [INTERIOR STAIR MOUNTED HANDRAI

KEYNOTE LEGEND

ABV. NOSING, REF. DTL._O/AD:
2 [STAIRS - MAX. 7.75' RISE, MIN. 10" RUN, PROVIDE AN ILLUMINATION LEVEL ON TREAD RUNS OF NOT LESS THAN 1

FOOT CANDLE AS MEASURED AT THE CENTER OF TREADS & LANDING W/, ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING (R 303.7) REF. DTL
3/AD-1

DOCUMENT VALID UPON

ORIGINAL SIGNATURE

CHIMNEY CAP/SPARK ARRESTOR - AS SEL

INSTRUGTIONS MG 6024 2.4)

[FLOOR JOISTS - REF. STRUCT.

DECORATIVE SHROUDS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED AT
THE TERMINATION OF FAGTORY BULT CHIVNEYS EXCEPT WHERE SUCH SHRO
OR USE WITH THE SPECIFIC FAC. BLT. CHIMNEY SYSTEM AND ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE W/. MFGR. INST.

TRUCTURAL SLAB & GRADE BEAWS (LOWEST STRUCT. MEMBERS) TO BE ABV. 22.00 BFE", REF TOS1

VEHICLE - MINIMUN PARKING DIVIENSIONS ON PLANS

[CEILING FAN - WI. HIGH EFFICACY FIXTURE, AS SELECTED

INGSPAN ICC #ESR 3177 OR EQUIV. (REF. DTLS)

[UPPER CABINET - BUILT-IN, FINISH AS SEL

EREAWAY PANEL S OUVERS PER FEWANFP, LOCATED GELOW B EF STRUCTURAL

STAIRS - MAX. 775" RISE, MIN. 10" RUN, Pi
00T CANDLE AS MEASURED AT THE CENTER GF TREADS
3/AD-1- STAIRS/STEPS BELOW BFE SHALL HAVE OPEN RISER

ROVIDE AN ILLUMINATION LEVEL ON TREAD RUNS
& LANDING W/, ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING (R 303.7) REF. DTL.
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BREAKAWAY PANELILOUVERS
PER FEWA NFIP TO BE LOCATED

5

BFE.
30 P |[®

EXT_STAIRS - MAX. 7.75' RISE, MIN. 10" RUN, PROVIDE AN ARTIFIGIAL LIGHT SOURCE LOCATED AT THE TOP
LANDING (R303.8)REF- DTL. 3AD-1 - STAIRSISTEPS BELOW BFE SHALL HAVE DPEN RISER. REF. TO STRUGT DL

12 smmws 'SEAM METAL ROOFING - REF_ MAT. SCHEDULE SHT. A4.0

15 |FREEZER - VERIFY APPLIANGE W/ OWNER

16| BASE CABINET & COUNTER - BUILT-IN, FINISHAS SEL

GARAGE(T.0.S 17 |AIC. CONDENSER UNIT - SIZE TBD - PROVI
17.0(

DE POWER AND SOUND DAMPENING PAD AS REQD_(SOUND
ATTENUATION REQD. PER SECTION 10.26.045 N.B.M.C. UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT & PLAN CHECK)

18| FURNISHINGS - AS SELECTED

19 _|BAR SINK - AS SELECTED.

- ISPLAY SHELVES, CUSTOM - FINISH AS SELEGTED
ASE CABINET - BUILT-IN, FINISH AS SEL

[22 | FIREPLAGE - PREFABRICATED, GAS ONLY, DIRECT VENT

ITS SHALL BE LISTED AND INSTALLED IN ACC!

MPONENTS SH ORDANC
NSTRUCTIONS: FIREPLAGE MUST COMPLY Wi THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY STANDA

ONL AND S
MAGNOM E2045 MODEL (ESR:2316) DTL. 22/AD-1) FACTORY BT FIREPLAGES, GHINEVS. AND ALL OTHER

ie L2z
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£55_%2s2
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TRANSVERSE GARAGE

75 |() PROPERTY LINE WALL - PLASTER FINSH TO MATCH (MAX. & ABY. ADIACENT noom N OWNER s slna TO

FIREBLOCKING AND DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL BE INSTALLED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT
OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND SHALL FORM AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER BETWEEN
FLOORS, BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND A ROOF OR ATTIC SPACE, AND SHALL SUBDIVIDE ATTIC
SPACES, CONCEALED ROOF SPACES AND FLOORCCEILING ASSEMBLIES. THE INTEGRITY OF AL FIRE

FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES.

DRAFT STOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES OF THE BUILDING. SUCH DRAFT
STOPS SHALL BE IN LINE WITH WALLS SEPARATING INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNITS FROM EACH OTHER

EXTERIOR WALL:

INCLUDING FURRED SPACES, AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS AND AT 10-FOOT INTERVALS BOTH  OUT FROM WALLS AND SIMILAR CONCEALED SPACES OF THIS BUILDING. SUCH DRAFT STOPS SHALL g arTIC: R.30 MIN,

BLOCKS MAY ALSO BE OF GYPSUM BOARD, CEMENT FIBER BOARD, BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL
OR GLASS FIBER, OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS INSTALLED IN'SUCH A MANNER AS TO BE
SECURELY RETAINED IN PLACE. LOOSE-FILL INSULATION MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE USED.

DRAFT STOP CONSTRUCTION.

DRAFTSTOPPING MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN %-INCH GYPSUM BOARD, 3/8-INCH WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANEL, 3/8-INCH TYPE 2-M PARTICLEBOARD OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS
WALLS HAVING PARALLEL OR STAGGERED STUDS FOR SOUND-TRANSMISSION CONTROL SHALL HAVE  ADEQUATELY SUPPORTED,
FIRE BLOCKS OF BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL OR GLASS FIBER OR OTHER APPROVED FLEXIBLE
MATERIALS. OPENINGS IN THE PARTITIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY SELF-CLOSING DOORS WITH AUTOMATIC
LATCHES CONSTRUCTED AS REQUIRED FOR THE PARTITIONS.

DRAFT STOPS.

B.F.E. HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS: +21.0' NAVDSS

THE LOWEST HORIZONTAL PORTION OF THE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS OF THE LOWEST FLOOR
EXCLUDING THE PILINGS OR COLUMNS SHALL BE ELEVATED TO OR ABOVE THE BASE FLOOD
ELEVATION PER DANA POINT MUNICIPAL CODE 9.31.060(F)(1)

DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE LOCATIONS SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION

1. REF. T-24 REPORT FOR MORE INFORMATION
2. PROVIDE BID FOR INSULATION OF ENTIRE HOME

1HR. FLOOR SYSTEM REF. DTL. 7/AD-1

1HR. FIRE RATED PARTITION REF. DTL. 7/AD-1
EXTERIOR FIRE RATED PARTITION REF. DTL. 5/AD-1
INSULATED SYS. REF. INSULATION SCHEDULE THIS SHT.
NEW WALL - 2 x 6 STUDS @ 16" O.C. U.N.O.

NEW WALL - 2 x4 STUDS @ 16" O.C. U.N.O.

WALL W/. STONE VENEER - 2x STUDS @ 16" O.C. U.N.O.
CONCRETE CAISONS - REF. STRUCTURAL

CMU WALL - REF. STRUCTURAL

ELEVATED PLATFORM (RESIDENCE) - REF. STRUCTURAL

DORE0TITNIE

ELEVATED PLATFORM (PATIO) - REF. STRUCTURAL

D | FIRE-BLOCKING & DRAFT-STOP NOTES D

INSULATION SCHEDULE

C | SEPARATION LEGEND

@

ANNOTATION LEGEND

A KEYNOTES

1/4 BE COUTERLEVERED FROM SLABS ON CAISSONS - (REF. TO STRI NO. [ REVISION DATE
00D CATE - PR LANDECARE DESIGNER (Wt & - AB0VE RATORAL GRIDE]
KU PROVIDE GAS § 0, FOWER, AND VENTING AS REGID BY NFGR
SATHTUS & SHOWER - PROVIDE TILE Wi GEMENT BACKING M. 72" HIGH [F3072]
WAL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE, SCONGE
35 [ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT EXHAUST FAN GNLY ~FAN WUST B BUCTED 70 TERWINATE AT THE GUTSIDE OF THE
SULDING. VN, 50 GFV (R305.9) - FANS IN THE BATHROOM CONTAINING BATH TUB AND OR SHOWERS SHALL BF
NORTH ARROW 20r@712 | STAIR TAG (NO. OF RISER & HEIGHT) N HOMBITY GONTROL.
55 VAITY - S 5ASE CABINET AND COUNTER VERFYSZEWI 5 L0
N90UO0IE | PROPERTY LINE TAG & WALL TAG 30 [FROVIDE A TO COMPLY W HHOLE HOUSE VENTLATON REGURENENT - SEE WECH VENT NOTEE-T R
Distance 31 [FIREPIT - PROVIDE GAS STUB-OUT & POWER PER MFGR. ARCH TO APPV. & VERIFY W/. OWNER
Sim DOOR TAG & #SS GUARDRAL - TEVPERED & LAVINATED -MIN. £2'FIGH, < "AX. SPHERE OPENING, REF BTL
O 1) SECTION INDICATOR [ |hod
(aor) @ WINDOW TAG [55 [EXTERIOR [IGHTING 7o BE FIGH EFFICIENCY, [OW EFFIGIENGY, PER SECTION TS 0KET
|64 [STONE VENEER - REF_ WAT_SCHEDULE SHT. A4
-
Room name |RooM TAG (NAME / AREA) al KEYNOTE TAG 1 [RCCORDNG TOTHE F P MFGR'S INSTRS (G5 211115 1) SIOE VENT I WALL NOT PERKITTED WITHING:
150 SF RGN WALKING SURFACES A ROy NS TN AT 07 O CAMEY
NG MOUNT (ALT REGESS)
‘ SIM ER
CALL-OUT TAG
VBN 02017
Name
Elevation $ ELEVATION INDICATOR /2", PAINT AS SEL DATE
SO DECO. BB CHANPER EDSES RPPX. 7 PRNT AS ST
A REVISION FLAG STRUCTURAL GAISSONS REF. STRUGT. DWGS 06/07/2021
SHEET NO.

A-5.1
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DOCUMENT VALID UPON

ORIGINAL SIGNATURE

FIREBLOCKING AND DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL BE INSTALLED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT
OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND SHALL FORM AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER BETWEEN
FLOORS, BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND A ROOF OR ATTIC SPACE, AND SHALL SUBDIVIDE ATTIC
'SPACES, CONCEALED ROOF SPACES AND FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES. THE INTEGRITY OF ALL FIRE
BLOCKS AND DRAFT STOPS SHALL BE MAINTAINED.

FIRE BLOCKS.
FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS,
INCLUDING FURRED SPACES, AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS AND AT 10-FOOT INTERVALS BOTH
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL

FIRE BLOCK CONSTRUCTION. FIREBLOCKING SHALL CONSIST OF 2 INCHES NOMINAL LUMBER. FIRE
BLOCKS MAY ALSO BE OF GYPSUM BOARD, CEMENT FIBER BOARD, BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL
OR GLASS FIBER, OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS INSTALLED IN'SUCH A MANNER AS TO BE
SECURELY RETAINED IN PLACE. LOOSE-FILL INSULATION MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE USED.

WALLS HAVING PARALLEL OR STAGGERED STUDS FOR SOUND-TRANSMISSION CONTROL SHALL HAVE
FIRE BLOCKS OF BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL OR GLASS FIBER OR OTHER APPROVED FLEXIBLE
MATERIALS.

DRAFT STOPS.

DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE LOCATIONS SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION

FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES.

DRAFT STOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES OF THE BUILDING. SUCH DRAFT
STOPS SHALL BE IN LINE WITH WALLS SEPARATING INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNITS FROM EACH OTHER
AND FROM OTHER AREAS.

ATTICS.

DRAFT STOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE ATTICS, MANSARDS, OVERHANGS, FALSE FRONTS SET
OUT FROM WALLS AND SIMILAR CONCEALED SPACES OF THIS BUILDING. SUCH DRAFT STOPS SHALL
BE ABOVE AND I LINE WITH THE WALLS SEPARATING INDVIDUAL DWELLING UNITS FROVI EACH
OTHER AND FROM OTHER USES

DRAFT STOP CONSTRUCTION.

DRAFTSTOPPING MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN %-INCH GYPSUM BOARD, 3/8-INCH WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANEL, 3/8-INCH TYPE 2-M PARTICLEBOARD OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS
ADEQUATELY SUPPGRTED,

OPENINGS IN THE PARTITIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY SELF-CLOSING DOORS WITH AUTOMATIC
LATCHES CONSTRUCTED AS REQUIRED FOR THE PARTITIONS.

B.F-E. HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS: +21.0'NAVDSS

HE LOWEST HORIZONTAL PORTION OF THE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS OF THE LOWEST FLOOR
EXGLUDING THE PILNGS OR GOLUMNS SHALL B ELEVATED T6 OR ASOVE THE BASE FLOOD
ELEVATION PER DANA POINT MUNICIPAL CODE 9.31.060(F)(1)

EXTERIOR WALL:

2x4 COP RA3MIN.
56 GoneT R LaRGER R-21 MIN.
RAISED FLOOR: R-30 MIN.
ROOF:

2X 4 ATTIC: R-30 MIN.
26 CONST. R-19 MIN.
NOTES:

1. REF. T-24 REPORT FOR MORE INFORMATION
2. PROVIDE BID FOR INSULATION OF ENTIRE HOME

1HR. FLOOR SYSTEM REF. DTL. 7/AD-1

1HR. FIRE RATED PARTITION REF. DTL. 7/AD-1
EXTERIOR FIRE RATED PARTITION REF. DTL. 5/AD-1
INSULATED SYS. REF. INSULATION SCHEDULE THIS SHT.
NEW WALL - 2 x 6 STUDS @ 16" O.C. U.N.O.

NEW WALL - 2 x4 STUDS @ 16" O.C. U.N.O.

WALL W/. STONE VENEER - 2x STUDS @ 16" O.C. U.N.O.
CONCRETE CAISONS - REF. STRUCTURAL

CMU WALL - REF. STRUCTURAL

ELEVATED PLATFORM (RESIDENCE) - REF. STRUCTURAL

DORE0TITNIE

ELEVATED PLATFORM (PATIO) - REF. STRUCTURAL

b

N 90 00' 00" E

Room name

150 SF
SiM

&)

Name
Elevation

>

NORTH ARROW

PROPERTY LINE TAG

SECTION INDICATOR

ROOM TAG (NAME / AREA)

CALL-OUT TAG

ELEVATION INDICATOR
REVISION FLAG

20R@ 712"

FeBe

STAIR TAG (NO. OF RISER & HEIGHT)
WALL TAG
DOOR TAG

WINDOW TAG
KEYNOTE TAG

KEYNOTE LEGEND

[STRUCTURAL SLAB & GRADE BEAMS (LOWEST STRUCT. MEMBERS) TO BE ABV. 22.00' BFE", REF T0 51
[FLOOR JOISTS - REF. STRUCT.

WATER HEATER - TANK-LESS (ON DEMAND) WALL-MOUNT +60° MIN. ABV. FLOOR LEVEL TO AVOID VEHICLE
IMPACT, TAKAGI OR EQUIV. - VERIFY SIZE REQD. W/. MFG. (PROVIDE ADEQUATE N.G. CONN.)

DISPLAY SHELVES, CUSTOM - FINISH AS SELECTED
[EXTERIOR LIGHTING - TO BE HIGH EFFICIENCY. LOW EFFICIENCY, PER SECTION 150.0(K12J
BASE CABINET & COUNTER - BUILT-IN, FINISH AS SEL.

UPPER CABINET - BUILT-IN, FINISH AS SEL.

KITCHEN EXHAUST HOOD TO VENT TO EXT. - PROVIDE MIN. RATE OF 100 CFM - INSTALL & PROVIDE POWER
PER MFG. INSTRUCTION

g RANGE - VERIFY APPLIANCE Wi- OWNER - PROVIDE FOOD CAPRBLE OF 100 GFWM MIN. (VERIFY W1 WFG.) - VENT
70 0UTDOOR

0 [(N)wooD GATE PER LANDSCAPE DESIGNER (MAX._ 6 HT_ABOVE NATURAL GRAL

DE)
i (N) PROPERTY LINE WALL - PLASTER FINISH TO MATCH (MAX, 6 ABV. ADJACENT FLOOR) [ON OWNER'S SIDE]
TO BE COUTERLEVERED FROM SLABS ON CAISSONS - (REF. TO STRUCT. S-1)

172 [DOWNSPOUT - ALUMINUM W1, KYNAR FINISH OR EQUIV. - AS SEL_ (ARCH. TO APPROVE]

13 [FURNISHINGS - AS SELECTED

12 [4" RECESSED LED PUCK LIGHT - TO BE HIGH EFFICIENGY

15 [VEHICLE - MINIMUM PARKING DIMENSIONS ON PLANS
SXIDDECD, BEAM- CHAWFER EDGES APPX. 17 PANTAS SEL

STAIRS -MAX, 775" RISE, MIN. 10° RUN, PROVIDE AN LLUMINATION LEVEL ON TREAD RUNS OF NOT LESS THAN
1 FOOT CANDLE AS MEASURED AT THE CENTER OF TREADS & LANDING W/. ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING (R 303.7) REF.
7L SIAD.1: STAIRSISTEPS BELOW BAE SHALL HIAVE OPEN RISER

reon.

S, Christopher Brandon,

BRANDON

Guplication or alteration of these documents by any party is a violation of BRANDON
 party, whether depicted or im;

iablities and penalties. These plans are also not to be assigned to any

third party without obtaining written authorization and expressed permission by BRANDON

BUILDING SECTIONS

principal architect, and are not to be duplicated, altered or utiized in any way by any other
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These documents are the properly of BRANDON ARCHITE

use of these documents by such

party without

REVISIONS

NO.| REVISION | DATE

30" CLR. WIDTH, REF. CAL GREEN NOTES FOR FLOW RATE INFO.

[22 [WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTUR!

THE BULDING,, MIN. 50 CFM (R303.3) - FANS IN THE BATHROOM CONTAINING BATH TUB AND OR SHOWERS
SHALL BE ON HUMIDITY CONTROL.

VANTTY SNK. BASE GABINET AND COUTER - VERIFY SEE W, .8 OWNER

ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT EXHAuST FAN ONLY - FAN MUST BE DUCTED TO TERMINATE AT THE OUTSIDE OF
L

EXTERIOR GLASS GUARDRALL - TEPERED & LAMINATED - MIN. 42" HIGH, < # WAX. SPHERE OPENING, REF

st WAX_7.75" RISE, MIN. 10" RUN, PROVIDE AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE LOCATED AT THE TOP
ANDING (23059 REF DL 5/AD-1 - STAIRSISTEPS BELOW BFE SHALL HAVE GPEN RISSH. REF. 10 STRUGT
DL viSD-2

[CEILING FRAMING - REF. STRUCT.

[CEILING FAN - W/. HIGH EFFICACY FIXTURE, AS SELECTED

NTERIOR STAIR MOUNTED HANDRAIL - 34"-35 ABV_NOSING, REF. DTL_9/AD-1
[FAU - PROVIDE GAS S.0., POWER, AND VENTING AS REQD. BY MFGR.

AIC. CONDENSER UNIT - SIZE TBD - PROVIDE POWER AND SOUND DANIPENING PAD AS REGD. [SOUND

ATTENUATION REQID. PER SECTION 10.26.045 N.B.M.C. UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT & PLAN CHECK)

BREAKAWAY PANELSLOUVERS PER FEMA NFIP, LOGATED BELOW BFE. REF STRUCTURAL
STRUCTURAL CAISSONS REF. STRUCT. DWGS.

T0X12 DEGO. BEAM - GHAMFER EDGES APPX. 172 PAINT AS SEL

JOB NO.
202017

DATE
06/07/2021

D FIRE-BLOCKING & DRAFT-STOP NOTES

D | INSULATION SCHEDULE

C | SEPARATION LEGEND

@

ANNOTATION LEGEND

A KEYNOTES

SHEET NO.

A-5.2
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VICKI & MIKE MEURSING
35275 BEACH ROAD,
DANA POINT, CA 92624
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j i CAISSONS & FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES

‘CURBS, HS3 COL & HARDY 1. FOR DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN, SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS .
FRAMES ATIGRID7 2. FORNOTES & INFORMATION NOT SHOWN ON THIS SHEET, SEE SHEET SD-0.

‘ 3. FOR GENERAL NOTES, SCHEDULED & LEGENDS SEE SD-1 & SD-1A.

4. FOR SECOND & THIRD FLOOR FRAMING PLANS SEE $-2.

5. FOR ROOF FRAMING, SEE SHEET $:3
6. FOR SHEARWALL ANCHOR BOLTS, SEE SCHEDULE B/SD0.
7. FOR WOOD STUD WALL ASSEMBLY, SEE WALL ELEVATION C/SD2A.
8 INSTALL STRAPS AT ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS CORNERS AT SHEARWALLS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH DETAIL A/SD-24, UNLESS LONGER STRAPS HAVE BEEN SPECIFIED
ONPLAN.
9. GRADING AND FOUNDATION SHALL BE INSPECTED AND CERTIFIED BY THE SOIL
ENGINEER PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE.

AN¢HDRAGETHSLNE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION NOTE
E

s, @ Tw,ﬂ‘ $LA8
02} ANDS§ .

’EXTEND GB-1AT
GRID A8 T@ FACES.
aghplvingr STQUE

ESyemEELE R

| *THE LOWEST HORIZONTAL PORTION OF THE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS OF THE LOWEST
‘ FLOOR EXCLUDING THE CAISSONS OR COLUMNS) SHALL BE ELEVATED TO OR ABOVE
THE BASE FLOOF ELEVATION PER DANA POINT MUNICIPAL CODE 9.31.060(f)(1)." THE BASE

ar

! FLOOD ELEVATION PRESENTED IN THE "WAVE RUNUP ANALYSIS AND BASE FLOOD
ELEVATION DETERMINATION" BY GS| DATED JANUARY 11, 2021 PROVIDES SUPPORT FOR

___l______ — ABFE OF 21.0' NAVDSS.

22,83 TW.

j [ TYP AT 12283 !
Q ) TYPAT E O\ TYPAT TVP AT BRKWY STAR 2o ] PROPERTY LNE
! HSS coL Huu PANELS sngwm ! N2 ‘ [wares s ! LEGEND

SUPPORTEDON 5 28.00' TW. 1 1

CANTBLOGOR  W2246°FS CLOF CAISSONTYP INDICATES TYPE OF SHEARWALL WITH OPENINGS WITH MIN

GARAGE SLAB TYP 4xPOST & 1 OR 2 HOLDOWNS AT EACH END & REQUIRED
@ o @ @ @ o — M\NIMUM TOTAL LENGTH (Lt) & EFFECTIVE LENGTH (Le)

N

S

INDICATES SEISMIC STRAP TYPE AND LENGTH
PROJECT @L:E 47 PERSCHEDULE

NORTH \$/

o INDICATES STEP DOWN/SLAB DEPRESSION,
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35275 BEACH ROAD
DANA POINT, CA 92624
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P.PETROV

M.PETROVA

CHECKED

IND\CATES TYPE OF SHEARWALL WITH MIN 4xPOST & 1 OR 2.
HOLDOWNS AT EACH END AND REQUIRED MINIMUM LENGTH (L)
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